
GOVERNMENT OF GUJARAT 

I 

REPORT OF THE 





ERRATA 

.; Page Reference For Read 
No. 

(iii) Line 6 liason liaison 

(iii) Line 18 Stone ware Stoneware 

(vi) Line 5 Gujarat-It Gujarat. lt 

3 Line 3 5.01 8.35 

3 Paragraph 3 (iii) .94 0.94 

5 Last line-Column 5 266 2.66 

6 Line 4 columns columns 

6 Paragraph 5 (1) (C)- Panchayatraj Panchayatiraj 
item 3 of table 

7 Linc 7 Sixty one &ixty-onc 

13 Linc 8 27.37 -27.37 

13 Line 8 26.08 -26.08 

15 Line 3 from bottom whether that 

17 Paragraph 13 (a) (2)- Rs. 353,76 lalchs R!. 353.76 la~ 
Line 3 

19 Linc 1 Rs. 35808 lakhs Rs. 358.08 lald= 

19 Linc 18 Grants grants 

19 Linc 28 Rs. 277 93 lakhs Rs. 277 .93 lakl= 

21 Linc 13-Column 2 -11,80,000 11,80,000 

21 Linc 14-Column 2 -1,23,167 I ,23,167 

21 Linc 18 lakh expenditure lakh, expenditllil 

21 Linc 20 savings, &avings 

22 Linc 13 accurrcd occurred 



u 

Reference For Read 

Line 7 Co-operation Co-operative 

Line 23 scare ty scarcity 

Line 17 20 lakhs Rs. 20 lakhs 

Line 22-Last column 93.17 39.11 
of table 

Para 18-line 2 6277 6221 

Line 5 nonconstruction non-construction 

Heading of table-column 4 vertification verification 

Line 3 committment commitment 

Line 3 rersulted resulted 

Para 23-Line 6 condition conditions 

para 27-line 3 postwar post-war 

Line 7 members. members 

Line 32 pare II el parallel 

Last line 29.27 29.67 

Para 30-line 14 2,84 2.84 

Line 32 masonary masonry 

Item (vi) -line 3 meter metre 

line 41 has wai 

Line 6 drillicd drilled 

Line 35 Feburary February 

Line 39 allotte allotted 

Line 2 from bottom Five five 



iii 

Page Reference For Read 
No. 

86 Serial No. 11-column 5 1,45 93 1,45.93 

91 Line 15 PA delivery delivery 

96 Line 10 frim firm 

99 Paragraph 60-Jioe 6 re-opeoded re-opened 

99 Paragraph 60-line 20 Audit audit 

99 Paragraph 60--lioe 23 Rs. 5623/- Rs. 5623 

99 Paragraph 60-line 26 Rs. 5513/- Rs. 5513 

99 Paragraph 60-line 29 Audit audit 

100 Paragraph 63-7th line Audit audit 
from bottom 

101 Paragraph 65-line 11 Appeals appeals 

102 Paragraph 66-line 15 Abandonment of abandonment c 
claims of revenue claims to reven1 

105 Paragraph 70-line 4 Audit audit 

105 Paragraph 71-line 27 Land Revenue land revenue 

106 Paragraph-72-line 15 Sub-registrar's sub-registrars' 

106 Paragraph 72-line 15 Audit audit 

106 Paragraph 73-line 23 Forest Department forest departmer 

106 Paragraph 73-Jine 32 Forest Department forest departme 

106 Paragraph 73-line 37 Audit audit 

107 Paragraph 74-line 2 disclosed on disclosed an 
from bottom 

114 Line 11 undertaking Undertaking 

114 Line 13 undertaking undertakings 

114 Line 14 undertaking undertakings 



I 

IV 

Reference For Read 

Line 6 ford istribution for distribution 

Paragraph 82 (3) 8th January 1971 to 8th January 1971 to 
Serial No. 2 of table- March 1971 7th March 1971 
column 1 Second line 

Paragraph 88-line 2 Financial Finance 

Paragraph 90-line 2 Financial Finance 

Paragraph 90-line 5 Guranteed Guaranteed 



CONTENTS 

Paragraph Page 

Prefatory Remarks (vii) 

::HAPTER I- G ENERAL-

Budget and actuals 

Reveaue receipts 

Expenditure on revenue account 

Expenditure outside the revenue account 

Loans and Advances by Government 

Debt Position 

Jnvestments 

G uarantees given by Government 

Financial n~~ults of irrigation works 

Utihsation certificates 

~HAPTER 11-APPROPRIATIO AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER 
EXPENDITURE-

Summary 

Supplementary grants/appropriations-

Excess over grants/appropriations 

Unutilised provision 

Surrender of savmgs 

{APTER Hr- WOR KS EXPENDITURE-

Sapada irrigation scheme 

Madhuvanti irrigation scheme 

G oma irrigation project 

Construction of masonry dam with earth junction-
Dhatarwadi irrigation 5cheme 

Integrated su '>sidised housing scheme 

Construction of houses for persons affected by 
earthquake in Broach 

Scheme for construction of tenements for flood-
affected people 

H-653-(i) 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

3 

4 

5 

7 

11 

12 

12 

15 

16 

16 

17 

23 

26 

27 

30 

32 

34 

35 

42 

44 



(ii) 

Delay in finalisation of tender 

Ahwa Water Supply Scheme 

CHAPTER lV-ClVIL DEPARTMENTS-

Deta.iled bills and ut ilisation cenificates not 
received in Audit 

EDUCATION AND L ABOUR-

Educated Unemployed Relief scheme 

Craftsmen training scheme 

AORICU LTURI!, FORESTS ANO CO-OPERATION-

Rabari Bharwad rehabilitation scheme 

Grant of financial assistance for improved 
fishing boats 

Incorrect preparation of schedule of rates 

Area Irrigation Programme­
Trial-Cum-Demonstration Farms 

PANCHAYATS ANO HEALTH-

Scarcity- Tube Wells Scheme­

Civil Hospital, Ahmedabad­
lntensive care Unit 

Wasteful expenditure 

Shortage of cash in Civil Hospita l, Ahmedabad 

PUBLIC WORKS­

Mechanical workshop 

REVBNUE-

Non-utilisation of stone metal 

Non-utilisation of road metal 

INDUSTRIES, MINES AND POWER­

Extra expenditure 

FINANCE-

Alleged misappropriation of money 

Paragraph Page 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

46 

47 

49 

49 

56 

59 

63 

64 

65 

67 

72 

74 

75 

75 

81 

82 

82 

83 



(iii) 

Paragraph Page 

Misappropriation of money 

Write-off and remission of revenue etc. 

CHAPTER V-STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNTS-

Review of stores and stock 

Non-receipt of stores accounts 

Appointment of a Liason agent for supply 
of steel 

Purchase of paints 

Purchase of pipes 

Idle investment 

Shortage of materials 

Idle machinery 

Purchase of Stores­

Civil Hospital, Kaira 

Purchase of glycerine 

Extra expenditure 

Purchase of Stone ware pipes 

Non-recovery of extra cost due to risk purchase 

CHAPTER VI-REVENUE RECEIPTS-

Sales Tax 

Advertisement Tax 

Home Department 

Revenue Department 

Stamp Duty 

Agriculture, Forests and Co-operation 
Department 
Arrears of revenue pending collection 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

so 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56-68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73-75 
76 

CHAPl'ER VlI-COMMERClAL ACTIVITIES, INVESTMENTS AND 
GUARANTEES 

Section A- General 

Section B- Departmentally Managed Government 
Commercial and Quasi-Commercial undertakings 

77 

78 

83 

84 

85 

86 

87 

89 

90 

90 

91 

"l 

92 

94 

95 

96 

97 

98-104 

104 

104 

IOS 

IOS 

106-109 
109 

114 

114 



(iv) 

Paragraph Page 

Distribution or Grouodout oil at subsidised rates 

Section C-lnvestmeot and Guarantees-
lnvcstments 

Guarantees given by Government 

Gujarat State Fertilizers Company Limited 

Co-operative Sugar f'actories- l ntroduction 

Capital 

Working Results 

Targets and Achievements 

Sahkari Khand Udyog Mandli Ltd., Gandevi 
(Bulsar District) 

Shree Una Taluka Sahkari Khand Udyog Mandli 
Limited, Una (Junagadh District) 

Charotar Sahkari Khand Udyog Mandli Ltd., 
Palaj (Kaira D1~trict) 

Shri Chalthan Vibhag Sahkari Khand Udyog 
Mandli, Limited. Cha lthan (Surat D istrict) 

Shri Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel Khand Udyog 
Co-operative Society Limited, Dhoraji (Rajkot 
District) 

Amreli Krishi Khand Udyog Sahkari Mandli Ltd. , 
Amreli 

Talala Taluka Sahkari Khand Udyog Mandli Ltd., 
Talala (Junagadh D istrict) and Shree Sheetalaganga 
Khand Udyog Sahkari Mandli, Talaja (Bhavnagar 
District) 

CHAPTER VUI-FINANClAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODrES 
AND OTHERS 

Assistance to Panchayats 

Univer ity Book Production Board 

Publication or School text books by the Gujarat 
State Board or School Text Books 

CHAPTER IX- O UTSTANDI NG AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND 
INSPECTION R EPORTS-

Outstanding Audit observations 

Outstanding inspection reports 

79 

80 

81 

82 

83 

84 

SS 

86 

87 

88 

89 

90 

91 

92 

93 

94 

95 

96 

97 

98 

114 

116 

116 

117 

121 

122 

123 

123 

124 

125 

126 

126 

127 

127 

128 

130 

130 

136 

139 

141 



(v) 

Page 

APPENDICES-

I Outstanding certificates of utilisation of grants-in-aid on 
30th September 1973 143 

ll Unnecessary/excessive/ inadequate supplementary grants/ 
appropriations 144 

Ill Saving of ten per cent or more in voted grants/appropriat ions 150 

TV Grants/Appropriations where uosurrendered savings were in 
excess of Rs. 20 lakhs in each case 153 

V Cases of misappropriation of money etc. reported upto 31st 
March 1973 and outstanding at the end of September 1973 156 

VI Cases of misappropriation etc. pending on 30th September 1973 
and the stage at which they are 158 

VII Write-off, remission of revenue etc. 160 

Vlll Cases of pending assessments at the end 
March 1973 

of March 1972 and 

IX Synoptic statement showing the financial results of Departmentally­
managed Government Commercial a nd quasi-Commercial 

161 

un~rta~n~ 10 





PREFATORY RE~RKS 

This Report has been prepared for submission to the Governor under 
Article I 51 of the Co nst itution. It relates mainly to matters arising from the 
Appropriation Acco unts for 1972-73 together with other points arising from 
audit of the financial transactions of the Government of Gujarat- It also 
includes : 

(i) certain po ints of interest arising from the F ina nce Accounts for 
the year 1972-73 and 

(ii ) revie~ s on Integrated Subsidised Housing Scheme, Educated 
Unemployed Relief Scheme. Mechanical Workshop and University 
Book Production Board. 

2. Audit reviews on expenditure incurred on (i) the Emergency Agri­
cultural Producti on Programme and (ii) the Crash-scheme for Rural Employ­
ment by the Government o f Gujarat have already been submitted in an 
Advance Report. 

3. The observations of Audit on Statutory Corporations, Gujarat State 
Electricity Board and Government Companies are being presented in a 
separate volume with effect from this year. 

4. The case ment ioned in the Report are among tho e which came 
to notice in the cour e o f test audit during the year 1972-73 as well as those 
which had come to notice in earlier years but could not be dealt with in 
previous Reports : matters rela t ing to the period subsequent to 1972-73 have 
also been included wherever considered necessary. 

5. The points brought out in this Report are not intended to convey 
or to be understood as conveying any general reflection on the financial 
administration by the Departments/ Bodies/Authorities concerned. 



. 
' • 



CHAPTER I 

GENERAL 

1. Budget and actuals 

(a) Rerenue Receipls.- The actuals of revenue receipts of Government 
for 1972-73 as compared with the (i) budget estimates and (ii) budget esti-
mates plus additional taxation during the year alongwith corresponding figures 
for 1970-7 1 and 1971-72 are shown below :-

Year Budget Budget plus 
additional 

Actuals Variation between 
columns (4) and (3) 

taxation 
levied Amount Percen-

of tage 
increase 

(J) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(in crores of rupees) 

1970- 71 1,93 . 12 1,93. 77 2 ,21.89 28 . 12 15 

1971- 72 2,33 . 17 2,33 .88 2,60 .21 26 .33 11 

1972- 73 2,7 1 .44 2,74. 88 2,9 1. 13 16. 25 6 

(b) Expenditure 0 11 revenue accoum.- The ex penditure on revenue acco-
unt as compared wi th the (i) budget estimates a nd (ii) budget estimates 
plus supplementary grants is shown below:-

Year Budget Budget plus Actuals Variation between 
supplemen- Columns (4) and (3) 
tary 
grants Amount of percen-

decrease tage 

( I ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(in crores of rupees) 

1970-71 1,88 .94 2,26 .96 2,19 .32 7 .64 3 

1971- 72 2 ,18 .83 2,34.09 2,25 .68 8.41 4 

1972- 73 2,51 .07 3,10 . 17 2,92 .42 17 .75 6 

2. ReYenue receipts 

(a) In 1972-73 the revenue receipts (Rs. 2,9 1. 13 crores) increased 
by 12 per cent over those in 1971-72 (Rs. 2,60 . 21 crores).This increase is 

H-653- 1 



2 

analysed below:-

+ 
1971-72 1972-73 Increase / decrease 

Amount Percentage 
(in crores of rupees) 

(i) Receipts from Government 
India 

of 

(a) State's share of Union Taxes 47.19 53.05 + 5.86 12 

(b) Statutory grants 1.33 1.48 +0.15 11 

(c) Other grants-in-aid, subventions, 
etc. 25.44 38.12 + 12.68 50 

(if) Revenue raised by State Government 

(a) Taxes, duties and other principal 
beads of revenue 1,25. 10 1,40 .98 + 15 .88 13 

(h) Revenue from irrigation, rent of 
buildings, interest on loans and 
advances and other miscellane-
ous receipts 61.15 57 .50 ~3.65 6 

Total 2,60.21 2,9J .13 +30 .92 12 

Receipts from Government of India during 1972-73 (Rs. 92. 65 crores) 
were 32 per cent of the total revenue receipts. The increased receipts during 
1972-73 were mainly due to increase in State's share of proceeds of income 
tax (Rs. 1.46 crores), and State's share of Union excise duties (Rs. 4.20 
crores) and grants for different purposes and schemes (Rs. 12. 68 crores). 

The net increase of Rs. 12.23 crores in the revenue ra ised by the State 
Government during 1972-73 occurred mainly under:-

Head of 
account 

Sales Tax 

Other taxes 
and du ties 

Industries 

Interest 

1971 -72 1972- 73 Remarks 

(in crores of rupees) 

73 .62 

24.21 

S.73 

20. 13 

87.42 Mainly due to increased turnover of 
commodities liable to Sales tax. 

29. 86 Mainly due to increased collection of 
entertainment tax, more receipts on taxes 
on goods and passengers carried by road 
t ransport due to more inland transport 
and more receipts un:ler electricity duty. 

7 .65 Mainly due to more receipts under ind-
ustries, salt and fisheries. 

22 .98 Mainly due to more receipts under minor 
bead, "interest recovered from Commercial 
Departments." 



3 

(b) Arrears nf reve11ue.- According to the information furnished by some 
of the departments, am:ars in collection of revenue at the end of 1972-73 
were Rs. 5. 01 crores. F ull particulars are given in paragraph 76 of 
Chapter VI. 
3. Expenditure on revenue account 

Expenditure on revenue account during 1972-73 (Rs. 2,92 .42 crores) 
increased by 30 per cent as compared with that in 1971-72 (Rs. 2,25.68 
crores). The increase is analysed below:-

(i) Collection of taxes, duties 
and other principal reven-
ucs 

(ii) Debt services 

(iii) Administrative Services 
(iv) Social and Developmental 

Services 

(v) Public Works, Irrigation 
etc. 

Expenditure 
1971-72 1972-73 

(in crores of rupees) 

14.06 17.58 

Increase + 
Decrease 

+ 3.52 
Mainly due to more transfer to the State Road Fund 
as a result of more receipts under Bombay Motor 
Vehicles (Taxation of Passengers) Act, 1958. 

29 .61 31.82 + 2.21 
Ma.inly due to more interest payments on permanent 
loans, loans from Government of India, Loans from 
Life Insurance Corporation and on provident fund 
accounts (Rs. 1.30 crores) and more appropriation 
to sinking fund and other appropriations (Rs. 0 .91 
; rore). 

25 .07 

98 .81 

26 .01 

1,17 .76 

+ .94 

+ 18.95 
Mainly due to more grants to local bodies for 
primary education, to non-Government secondary 
schools etc., and more expenditure on (i) "public 
health", (ii) soil conservation works in Ukai and 
Kadana, (iii) social and moral hygiene and (iv) crash 
scheme for rural employment. 

31.16 39.58 + 8.42 
Mainly due to more cx~nditure on communications 
(ordinary), grants-in-:ud, tools and plants under 
"public works", more expenditure on "irrigation 
works" and more adjustment of interest charges under 
Multipurpose River Schemes. 

(vi) Transport and Communica­
tion 2.49 

22.94 
2. 80 

55.89 
+ 0.31 

+32 .95 (vii) Miscellaneous 
Mainly due to more expenditure under "Famine 
Relief" owing to drought conditions in the State 
(Rs.29.24 erores)and more contribution to Government 
of India from levies for relief to refugees (Rs. 2.60 
crores). 

(viii ) Contributions and miscella­
neous adjustments 1.54 0.98 -0.56 

Total : Expenditure on revenue 
account 2,25.68 2,92 .42 +66.14 



4 

4. Expenditure outside the re\·enue account 

Expenditure o utside the revenue account includes besides capital expen­
diture, amount disbursed by Government as loans and advances. E xpen­
diture on capital account during the three year s ending 1972-73 as compared 
with (i) budget estimates and (ii) budget estimates plus supplem entary grants 
is shown below (Joans and advances a re dealt with in paragraph 5) :-

Year Budget Budget Actuals Variation between 
plus Columns (4) and (3) 
supple-
mentary Amount Percentage 
grants of 

decrease 

(1 ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(in crores of rupees) 

197~71 42.84 51. 19 40.27 10.92 21 

1971-72 46 .43 50.10 38.26 11.84 24 

1972- 73 54.78 88.76 67.98 20.78 23 

Ana lysis of expenditure outside the revenue account during 1972-73 and 
to the end of 1972-73 is given below:-

During 
1972-73 

Progressive 
total upto 
1972-73 

(in crores of rupees) 

l. Capital expenditure on-

(1) Industrial and economic development 

(ii) Irrigation and multipurpose river schemes 

(iii) Schemes of Government trading 

(iv) Public Works, Ports and other works 

(v) Health, Forests, commuted value of pensions etc. 

- 0.78(A) 49 .26 

37.52 2,57.62 

- l.29(B) - 8.00 (C) 

13 .06 

19.47 

1,03 .10 

61.67 

IJ . Net expenditure under loans and advances after taking 

(A) 

(B) 

(C) 

into account reco,cries of loans 23. 34 

Total 91 .32 

Minus expenditure is mainly due to more refund of share capital. 

2,34. 55 

6,98.20 

Minus expenditure is due to excess of receipts over expenditure during the 
year. 
Differs from the progressive expenditure lo the end of 1971- 72 due to 
proforma correction owing to allocation of balances as a result of reorganisation 
of States. 



s 
Sources from which the total expenditure outside the revenue account 

(including that on " loans and advances·') during 1972-73 was met are shown 
below:-

(In crores of rupees) 
I. Net addition to-

(i) Market Joans 

(ii) Float ing debt 

(iii) Loans from Government of India 

(ii') Loans from other sources and unfunded debt 

Tl. Miscellaneous-

(i) Sinking Funds and Reserve Funds 

(ii) Other items 

(iii ) Contingency Fund 

(iv) Revenue D eficit 

(v) lncrease in cash balance and investment of cash 
balances 

Net a mount available for expenditure ouU de the revenue 
account 

8.61 

11.26 

29 .18 

5.26 

-0 . 60 

14. 84 

20.02 

-1.29 

4.04 

91.32 

Further details of the expenditure and so urces from which it was met 
are shown in statement numbers 2 and 15 of Finance Accounts 1972-73. 

5. Loans and Advances by Government 

(i) (a) The actuals of disbursement of Joans and advances by Govern­
ment for 1972-73 as compared with the (i) budget estimates and (ii) budget 
estimates plus supplementary grants alongwith the corresponding figures for 
1970-71 and 1971-72 are shown below:-

Budget Actuals Variation between 
plus columns (4) and (3) 

Year Budget supple-
mentary Amount of Percentage 
grants decrease 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 
(in crores of rupees) 

1970-71 14.85 47.61 41.91 5.70 12 

1971-72 21 .87 45.33 26.77 18.56 41 

1972- 73 22.60 44.40 41 .74 2 66 6 



(b) The budget and actuals of recoveries of loans and advances for 
the three years ending 1972-73 are given below:-

Var iation between 
columns (3) and (2) 

Year Budget Actuals 
Amount of Percen-
increase+ tagc 
decrease -

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

(in crores of rupees) 

1970-71 5.38 12.28 +6 .90 128 

1971- 72 17 .3 1 16 .50 --0.81 5 

1972-73 15 .22 18 .40 + 3.18 21 

(c) The balance of loans and advances outstanding on 3 lst March 
1972 was Rs. 2, 11 . 21 crores. During l 972-73 a net sum of Rs. 23. 34 crorcs 
(after taking into account recoveries made during the year) was advanced 
as loan and the balance outstanding as on 31st March 1973 was Rs. 2,34. 55 
crores. Details of different classes of loans and advances outstanding on 3 lst 
March 1973 are shown below:-

(in crores of rupees) 

I. Loans to statutory corporations, boards, Port trusts, 
other port fund s, municipalities, district and other 
local fund committees 1,79.05 

2. Advances to cultivators 17. 11 

3. Loans to Panchayatraj institutions 7 . 17 

4. Loans and advances under commu nity development 
programme 0. 33 

5. Revenue advances, loans to land holders and other notabili­
ties, loan to di placed per!.ons, loan to co-operative insti-
tu tions and banks, miscellaneous loans and advances 27. 94 

6. Loan to GoYernment servants etc. 2.95 

Total 2,34.55 

(ii) Recoreries in arrears : (a) loans and Ad1•a11ces the detailed accounts 
of 11'/iich are maintained by Audit Office (Rs. 1,99.92 crores).-Tbese 
include loans granted by Government to municipalities and other local bodies, 
private insti tutions. companies, statutory boards etc. At the end of 1972-73 
recovery of Rs. 18,74.44 lakhs (Principal: R . 2,66.64 lak hs a nd interest: 
Rs. 16,07. 80 takhs) was overdue. 



7 

(b) Loans and advances the detailed accounts of which are maintained 
by departmental officers (Rs. 34.63 crores).- According lo lhe orders issued 
by Government in April 1966, the departmental officers who maintain detai­
led accounts of loans and advances are required to intimate to Audit by 31st 
May each year the overdue instalments of principal and inlere. t at the end 
of previous March. Such information for the period ending 31st March 
1973 has been received from sixty one (out of one hundred and sixty depart­
mental officers) o far (J an uary 1974). Principal offices in default are Collectors 
Baroda, Kaira, Kutch, Sabarkanlha, Surendranagar, Bulsar, Amreli , Ahme­
dabad , Rhavnagar. Junagadh, Mehsana and Su rat ; District Development 
Officers Rajkot and Sabarkantha and Director of Social Welfare, Ahmedabad. 
Yearwise breakup of overdue instalments furnished by the 61 departmental 
officers is shown below: -

Year 

1967-68 and earlier years 

1968- 69 

1969-70 

1970-71 

1971-72 

1972- 73 

6. Debt Position 

Total 

Principal Interest 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

1,58. 17 66. 03 

20.96 10.33 

28.20 11.26 

26 .49 12.57 

30 .79 13.71 

31 .67 21.29 

2,96.28 1,35. 19 
---

(a) Public debt.- At the end of 1972-73 the outsta nding public debt of 
Government was Rs. 4,36 . 23 crores. Analysis of the debt with the corres­
ponding amounts at the end of the two preceeding years is given below:-

Public Debt on 31st March 

1971 1972 1973 

(in crores of rupees) 

(i) Market loans 9 1.65 1,04.26 1,12 .87 

(ii) Floating debt 0 .69 11.26 

(iii) Loans from Government of India 2,58 .82 2,67.91 2,97 .09 

(iv) Other loans l 1.23 13.40 15 .01 

Total 3,62.39 3,85 .57 4,36.23 



8 

The details of transactions under Public D ebt during 1972-73 are given 
below:-

Receipts Payments Net increase 

(in crores of rupees) 

(i) Market Loans 13.% S.29 8.61 

(ii) Floating Debt 87.64 76.38 11.26 

{iii) Loans from Government of 
India 53. 86 24 .68 29.18 

(iv) Other loans 2 .35 0.74 1.61 

Total 1,57 .75 1,07 .09 50.66 

(i) Market loans.-Market Joans in the table above comprise (a) loans 
raised in 1972-73 in the open market (Rs. 13.80 crores) bearing 51 per 
cent interest a nd redeemable at par in 1984 a nd (b) balance of compensation 
bonds issued to la nd holders under the Land Tenure Abolition Act (Rs. 0. IO 
crore). The balance does not include the share of Gujarat State in the loans 
raised by the composite Bombay State and outstanding on 30th April 1960. 
According to the Bombay Reorga nisation Act, 1960 the liabil ity for repay­
ment of such loans is that of the Government of Maharashtra but Govern­
ment of Gujara t is to pay to the former its share of the sums requi red from 
time to time for servicing and repayment of debt. For this purpose, the lia­
bility of Government of Gujarat has been provisionally estimated to be 
Rs. 23 . 40 crores ; Rs. 22. 15 crores have been paid to Government of Maha­
rashtra towards this share upto the end of 1972-73. For repayment of this 
loan a debt redemption and avoidance fund has been created to which appro­
priations as decided by Government from time to ti me are made from 
revenue. Duri ng 1972-73 no amount was contributed to the Fund. The 
balance in the fund at the end of the year was Rs. 16. 86 crores. 

(ii) Floating debt.-This comprises borrowings of a purely temporary 
character such as treasury bills and ways and means advances from the 
Reserve Bank repayable within twelve months. No treasury bi lls were issued 
during 1972-73. Ways and means advances of Rs. 63. 63 crores were obtained 
by Government in 1972-73 from the Re erve Ba nk of India and Rs. 52.52 
crores were repaid in insta lments to the Bank during the year. Interest paid 
to the Bank on the advances was Rs. 6 . 08 lakhs. 

(iii) Loans f rom Government of Tndia.- Loans from G overnment of 
India outstanding on 31st March 1973 (Rs. 297 .09 crores) formed 68 per 
cent of the total debt of the State on that date. 

(ir) Other loans.-Particulars of outstanding loans are given in state­
ment number 17 of Finance Accounts 1972-73. 



9 

(b) Other debt and obligations.-Io add ition to public debt, the un­
funded debt (comprising mainly the general provident fund balances of 
Government servants) and the balances at the credit of earmarked funds as 
also certain deposits to the extent to which they have not been separately 
invested but are merged with the general cash balance of Government, also 
constitute liability of Government. Such liability at the close of the three 
years ending 1972-73 was· as follows:-

Total debt on 31st March 

1971 1972 1973 

(in crores of rupees) 

Unfunded debt 20.42 23 .97 27.62 

Other obligations such as deposits of local funds, 
Civil deposits, other earmarked funds etc. 82 .21 

Total J ,02 .63 

69.79 

93.76 

80 .11 

J ,07. 73 

(c) Senice of debt .- The table below shows the net burden of 
interest charges on debt and other obligations on revenue during tluee years 
coding 1972-73 :-

1970--71 1971- 72 1972-73 

(in crores of rupees) 

(i) Interest paid on debt and other obligations-

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(a) On publ ic debt and unfunded 
debt 18.79 20 .15 21.45 

(b) Other obligations (There are no interest bearing 
obligations) 

Total 18.79 20 . 15 21.45 

Deduct-

(a) Interest received on loans and 
advances by State Government 10 .30 8.27 8.24 

(b) Interest real ised on investments of 
cash balances 1.51 1.37 1.64 

Net burden of interest on revenue 6.98 10.51 11.57 

Percentage of gross interest to totaJ reve-
nue receipts 8.47 7 .74 7 .37 

Percentage of net interest to total revenue 
receipts 3 .15 4 .04 3.97 

There were in addition certain other receipts a nd adjustments (Rs. 13. 10 
crores) such as interest received from commercial departments, interest portio a 
H-653-2 



1() 

on equated payments on account of commuted value of pensions etc. If these 
are also taken into account, there was surplus of interest receipt of Rs. I . 53 
crores over the interest charges paid by Government. 

Government also received during the year Rs. 293. 70 lakhs as dividends 
on investments in commercial undertakings etc. 

(d) Amortisation arrangements.-The following arrangements have been 
made by Government for amortisation of loans. 

(i) Open market loans.- A sum equal to I~ per cent of the to tal 
nominal a mount of Joan is set apart every year to form a depreciation 
fund for purchasing securities of the loans for cancellation. 

In addition, annual contribution, at such rates as Government may 
decide from time to time, is made to a sinki ng fund for amortisation 
of loans. 

(ii) Loans from Government of lndia.- Sinking funds have been 
constituted for repayment of loans (balance outstanding on 3 lst March 
1973 : Rs. 42.84 crores) which are repayable in lump on expiry of 
prescribed period. 

During 1972-73, Rs. 3 .1 6 crores were appropriated from revenue for 
credit to sinking funds for amortisation of loans. The balances in the 
funds a t thr end of 1972-73 are given below:-

Balance Additions Withdrawal Balance 
on 1st during during on 31st 
April 1972 the year the year March 1973 

(in lakhs of rupees) 
Depreciation funds 27.09 1.13 6.34 21.88 

Sinking Funds 54,61 .85 12,94 .99 9,19.72 58,37 . 12 

54,88.94 12,96 .12 9,26.06 58,59.00 

Out of this balance Rs. 50.44 crores we1e imested in the following 
securities. 

Government of 1 ndia Securities 

Secu rities of Government of Gujarat 

Securities of Ott er State Governments 

Debentures of statu tory bodies 

(in crores of rupees) 

10.65 

17.70 

9.24 

12 .85 

Total 50.44 

(iii) Other /oans.- Amortisation arrangemen ts have been made for 
t\\ o loans of Rs. 60 lakhs each obtained by Go'vernment from Life 



11 

Insurance Corporation of fnd ia (and ad v 1n : .!d to the Gujarat Housing Board) 
by creating a inking fund which is fed by contributions from the Board. No 
contribution has been made during the year but accrued interest amounting 
to Rs. 0.91 lakh was credited to the Sinking Fund. 

7. Jm•estments 

In 1972-73 Government invested Rs. 7 . 15 crores in statutory corpo­
rations (Rs. 2 . 17 crores), Government companies (Rs. 2.07 crores), joint 
stock companies (Rs. 0.07 crore). co-operative a nd local bodies etc. 
( Rs. 2. 64 crores). Capital of Rs. 7 .95 crores was repatriated during the 
year under co-operative and local bodie . 

The total investments in the share capital and debentures of different 
concerns at the end of 1970-7 1, 197 1-72 and 1972-73 were Rs. 43.37 crores. 
Rs. 48. 79 crores and Rs. 47 . 80 crores respectively. The devidend and 
interest received therefrom were Rs. 2.63 crores (6.06 per cent), Rs. 2 . 68 
crores (5 .49 per cent) and Rs. 2. 94 crores (6 . 15 per cent) respectively. 
Further details are given below:-

Num­
ber 
of 
con­
cerns 

Statutory 3 
Corpora-
tions 
Govern- 12 
ment 
Compa-
nies 
Joint Stock 32 
Companies 
and other 
Partner-
ships 

1970- 71 

Invest- Perce- Num-
ment to ntage ber 
the end of of 
of 1970- retu- conc-
71 rn on erns 

invest­
D ivide- ments 
nd/int-
ere t 
received 
(during 
1970-71) 

6.34 

0 .62 
4.97 

0 .01 

6.87 

1.04 

9 .8 

0 .2 

15. 1 

4 

13 

33 

Co-opera- 1998 25. 19 3.8 2006 
tive and 
Local 0.96 
bodies 

Total 2045 43 . 37 6 .1 2056 

2.63 

(Amount in crores of rupees) 
1971- 72 1972-73 

I nve I perce­
ment to ntage 
the of 
end of return 
1971- on 
72 ive>t-

Divid­
end/int· 
erest 
rec'!ivcd 
(during 
1971-72) 

ments 

7.80 12 . 1 

1.01 
6 .79 0 . 1 

0.01 

6 .95 

0.73 

10. 5 

Num­
ber 
of 
conc­
erns 

3 

14 

34 

27.25 

0.93 

3.4 2006 

48 .79 

2 .68 

5.5 2057 

Invest- Perce­
ment(to ntage 
the end of 
of 1972 return 
- 73 on 

invest­
Divide- ments 
nd/int-
erest 
received 
(during 
1972-73) 

9.77 8 .4 -

0 .82 
8.87 0 . 1 

0.01 

7.02 

0.92 

22.14 

1.19 

47 .80 

2 .94 

13 .1 

5 .4 

6 .2 



12 

Certain points about the working of the co-operative institutions have 
been given in Chapter- VIL 

8. Guarantees &iYen by Government 

The Gujarat State Guarantee Act 1963 (as amended in 1972) bas pre­
scribed limit of Rs. 750 crores upto which guarantees may be given by 
Government upto 31st March 1973. Government has guaranteed Rs. 503.06 
crores (exclu ive of interest and dividend). Brief particulars are given 
below:-

Institutions on whose behalf guarantees have 
been given and the number of such institutions 

Total amount Amount of loans 
iUaranteed etc. actually 

raised against 
the guarantees 
and oustandina 
on 31st March 
1973 

(in crores of rupees) 

Statutory corporations, boards and municipalities 
(56) 148 .27 97 .94 

(A) 

26.22 

124 .16 

Co-operative institutions (33) 304.05 

Joint stock: companies and miscellaneous (1565) SO . 74 

Total 503 . 06 

Further details of the guarantees arc given in statement no. 6 of 
Finance Accounts 1972-73. 

9. Financial results of irrigation works 

Irrigation works are classified as "productive" or "unproductive" accor­
ding as the net revenue (gross revenue less working expenses) derived from 
such works on expiry of ten years from the date of the closure of construc­
tion estimate covers or does not cover the pre cribed annual interest charges 
(4 per cent) on the capital invested. 

Jn order to ascertain the financial results of irrigation works, pro­
forma accounts, known as administrative accounts (which take into account 
indirect receipts, interest charges etc.) are maintained. Administrative 
accounts of minor irrigation schemes (costing less than Rs. 15 lakhs) arc 
not prepared and those of medium irrigation schemes (costing between Rs. 15 
lakbs and Rs. 5 crores) are prepared once in fi ve years. 

(A) Information is awaited. 



13 

The table below shows the working of 5 major works (costing more 
than Rs. 5 crores each) upto the end of 1972-73 :-

Productive Unproductive 

Number of ';VOrks 2 3 

Progressive Capital Outlay (in lakhs of rupees) 21 ,57.42 39,78.23 

Total re\'enue receipts (in lakhs of rupees) 8. 32 24.65 

Direct working expenses (in lakhs of rupees) 35.69 50.73 

Net revenue without taking into account interest 
charges (in lakhs of rupees) 27.37 26.08 

Return as percentage of outlay l.21 0.65 

Interest on capital (in lakhs of rupees) 1,04.96 1,95.59 

Excess of expenditure over revenue (in lakhs of 
rupees) 1,32.33 2,21.67 

The arrears of irrigation revenue pending collection at the end of 
1972-73 in respect of a ll the five projects were Rs. 3,09.07 lakhs. The 
year-wise break-up of the arrears was not available. 

Certain information about Hathmati Reservoir Project and Mahi Canal 
Project, two of the five major works mentioned above, is given below :-

(i) The Hathmati Reservoi r project which envi aged construction of 
a storage reservoir on the bank of ri ver Hatbmati in Sabarkantha 
district, was commenced from February 1959 a nd was expected to be 
completed by 1964-65. The command area of project is situated in Sabar­
kantha. Gandhinagar, Ahmedabad and partly in Kaira di'itricts.The work of 
the project was physically completed in June 1972. The original estimated 
cost of the project was Rs. I . 88 crores (M ay 1958) and this was revised 
to Rs. 5 .45 crores in May 1966. The capital outlay upto March 1973 is 
Rs. 4.89 crores. The actua l area irrigated against irrigation potential 
created during the last six years is given below:-

Year 

1967- 68 
1968- 69 
1969- 70 
1970--71 
1971- 72 
1972- 73 

Potential Actual area 
created irrigated 

(in acres) 

47 ,944 18,835 
54,958 37,416 
65,672 3,872 

65,953 26 ,578 
67,200 27,063 
67,200 14,674 



14 

The Principal crop pattern of the project is as under:-

Name of crop 
Paddy 
Other Kharif crops . . 
Cotton 
Rabi crops 

Acres 
32,700 
12,000 
6,000 

16,500 

67,200 

Gross storage capacity of the reservoir is 5700 million cft. against 
which during the last six years water was stored as under:-

Year 

1967-68 
1968- 69 
1969- 70 
1970- 71 
1971 - 72 
1972- 73 

Actual sto­
rage in 
million cft. 

930 
5,120 

252 
5,100 
3,461 
1,756 

The water was first let out in the year I 968-69 for irrigation in the 
command area of the project. 

(ii) Mahi Right Bank Canal Project Stage I is a pick-up weir scheme 
constructed in Kaira District for the use of the District. The 
construction work of the project was commenced in the year 1948-49 
and was expected to he completed in 1974-75. The work is still 
under progress. Water was first let out in 1958-59. 

The original estimate of the project (February 1950) was for Rs. 4.25 
crores and this was revised to Rs. 24 . 57 crores (August 1966).The capi­
tal outlay to end of March 1973 was Rs. 21 . 86 crores. As against the 
irrigation potential of 3,10,258 acres created (upto October 1973), 
the actual irrigation done was as under 

Year 

1967- 68 
1968-69 
1969- 70 
1970-71 
1971 - 72 
1972- 73 

The principal crop on irrigated land is paddy. 

Actual area 
irrigated 

(in Acres) 

98,741 
1,36,204 
1,59,768 
1,52,462 
1,52,533 
1,06,446 



15 

18. Utilisation certificates 

In J 972-73 Govern ment paid Rs. J, 18. 06 crores as grants. The main 
beneficiaries were panchayats, other local bodies and private instituti ons. The 
financial ru les of Government require that certificates of proper utilisation of 
grants should be sent by the departmental officers to the Accountant Gene­
ral within reasonable time. On Jst October 1973, 7,197 certificates (Rs.79.63 
crores) were awaited; of these, 396 certificates (Rs. l. 20 crores) relate to 
grants paid upto March 1969. The remaining certificates for grants paid 
during 1st April 1969 to 31st March 1972, as shown below, were due during 
J st A pri I l 970 to 31st March J 973, but had not been received u pto 30th 
September 1973. 

(amount in crores of rupees) 

Utilisation certificates 

Year Due Received Awaited 
Department in which 

grants No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount 
were 
paid 

Panchayats and 1969- 70 1,085 5.82 412 4.16 673 1.66 
Health 1970-71 1,288 8.50 632 4.51 656 3.99 

1971-72 J,146 9.13 21 0.03 J,125 9. JO 

Education and 1969- 70 377 J8.73 J45 5.08 232 J3.65 
Labour 1970-71 493 23. Jl 183 5.92 310 J7 .J9 

1971- 72 509 18.01 509 J8 .01 

Agriculture, 1969- 70 678 0.61 461 0 .49 217 0.12 
Forests and 1970-71 2,045 1.44 970 0 .25 1,075 J. 19 
Co-operation 1971- 72 1,268 1.69 29 0.01 J,239 1.68 

Public Works 1970- 71 85 1.62 85 J.62 
1971 - 72 383 8.25 10 0.21 373 8.04 

Industries, 1969- 70 104 0.05 83 0 .04 21 0 .01 
Mines and 1970-71 77 0.29 24 0 .24 53 0.05 
Power 1971- 72 112 0 .04 12 • JOO 0.04 

Revenue 1969- 70 656 6 .50 574 4.68 82 1.82 
1970-71 420 3.93 361 2.55 59 1.38 
1971-72 87 0.52 10 0 .02 77 0 .50 

Department-wise and year-wise details of certificates outstanding on 30th 
September 1973 are given in Appendix-I. The utilisation certificates have not 
been received although considerable time has passed after the grants were paid. 
In the absence of the certificates it is not possible to state whether the recipi-
ents spent the grants for the purpose or purposes for which these were given 
and that no misappropriation, fraud etc. took place. 

\ 

•Loss than Rs. 50,000. 



CHAPTER tr 

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE 

11. Summary 

The follo\ving table compares the expenditure during the year with the 
total grants/appropriations:-

Voted-

Original 

Supplementary 

Charged­

Original 

S11ppleme11tary 

3,35 .93} 

1,60.69 

66.86} 

52.04 

Grants/ 
appropria­
tions 

4,96.62 

1,18 .90 

6,15.52 

Actual Excess+ 
oxpeodi- Saving -
tu re 

(in crorcs of rupees) 

4,57 .56 - 39.06 

1,43. 53 + 24.63 

6,0 1.09 - 14 .43 

Percen­
tage 

8 

21 

2 

The saving of Rs. 14 .43 crores was the result of saving in seventy-six 
grants (Rs. 44. 09 crores), thirty-six appropriations (Rs. 4. 33 crores) and 
excess in twelve grants (Rs. 5.03 crores) and eight appropriations (Rs. 
28 . 96 crores). 

12. Supplementary grants/appropriations 

During the year Rs. 1,60.69 crore were obtained as supplementary 
grants under sixty-six grants (excluding token grants); Rs. 52. 04 crores 
were a lso obtained as supplementary appropriationc; in twenty-nine cases. 
It would be . een from Appendix I[ that-

(i) in six cases the supplementary grants (exceed ing Rs. 5 la khs in 
each case) of Rs. 2, 78. 84 lakhs proved unncce sary as the expenditure 
did not even come upto the original grant; 

(ii) in fourteen ca es the supplementary grant\ appropriations (ex­
ceeding Rs. 5 lakhs in each ca e) r roved execs i,e. Against the upp­
lementary provision of Rs. 1, 19,41 .88 lakhs only Rs. 89,06.98 lakhs 
were actually utilised. 

(iii) in seven cases the supplementary provisions proved largely in­
adequate, as while additional provi ion made -o:as Rs. 33,27. 58 lakh 
the actual expenditure exceeded the total grant (including supplementary 
provision) by Rs. 33,47. 73 lakhs. 



17 

13. Excess o\·er grants/appropriations 

(a) Voted grants.- The following twelve cases of excess over voted grants 
require regularisation under Article 205 of the Constitution. 

Serial Number and Total grant Actual expenditure Excess 
No. name of grant Rs. Rs. Rs. 

P UBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

l. 20-Public Works 

0 24,44,17,000 

s 5,61,07,240 30,05,24,240 3l , l3,22, l20 l ,07 ,97 ,880 

The excess occurred mainly under (i) "Communications-(i) Ordinary" 
(provision : Rs. 8.16 lakhs, expenditure : l,33.39 lakhs) and "F-Suspense" 
(provision : Rs.2,15 lakhs,expenditure Rs. 3,50.38 lakhs); reasons for the excess 
are awaited. Excess also occurred under "Communications-Schemes in Five 
Year Plan" (provision : Rs. 5,11. 37 lakhs, expenditure : Rs. 5,64. 88 Ja khs) 
owing to good progress made in thirty works. The excess was partly off-set 
by savings under other sub-heads. 

2. 67-Capital Outlay on Public Works 

0 7,37,04,000 

s J ,97,09,958 9,34,13,958 9,53,22,336 19,08,378 

The excess occurred mainly under "(a) Buildings-Public Works" (pro­
vision : Rs. 68.67 lakhs, expenditure : Rs. 1,34.96 lakhs) and "(b) Commu ni­
cations-Schemes in Five Year Plan" (provision : Rs. 3,53,76 lakhs, expen­
diture : Rs. 4.08. 33 lakhs) owing to accelerated progress of certain works 
and completion of certain works. Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 5. 38 
Jakbs for the former item are awaited. The excess was partly off-set by savings 
under other heads. 

3. 108-Capital Outlay on Industrial 
and Economic Development 66 66 

Reasons as to why provision could not be made for the expenditure 
are awaited. 
H-6S3-3 



Serial 
No. 

Number and 
name of grant 

18 

Total grant 
Rs. 

Actual expenditure 
Rs. 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

4. 23- Stamps and Registration 

0 30,31,000 30,31,000 30,64,389 

Excess 
Rs. 

33,389 

The excess occurred mainly under "l 4-stamps C-Cost of Stamps suppled 
from Central Stamps StNcs" (provision: Rs. 4 lakhs, expenditure: Rs. 4 .7 1 
lakhs) due to increase in the manufacturing cost of the refugee relief stalT'pS 
and under "15-Registrat ion- B-District Charges" (provi ion : Rs. 14 .28 lakns, 
expenditure : Rs. 14 . 76 bkhs) due to (i) sanction of additional dearness al o­
wance from 1st November 1972, (ii ) sanction of permanent travelling allo­
wance to Inspectors and (iii) availing of leave encashment by the stJfT 
owing to complet ion of the block year. The excess was partly cou nter­
balanced by savings under ot her sub-heads. 

5. 26-Dangs District 

0 1,75,24,000 

s 4,86,020 1,80, I 0,020 2.04, 19,604 24,09,584 

The excess occurred mainly under "N-Public Works" (provision : Rs. 
33.84 lakhs, expenditure: Rs. 50.09 lakhs) and "N-Public Works-Schemes 
in Five Year Plan" (provision : Rs. 15.15 lakhs, expenditure : Rs. 22 59 
lakhs) and was due to heavy expenditure on works and on roads for which 
adequate provision was not made. 

PANCHAYATS AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

6. 30-Panchayats and 
Hea lth Department 

0 20,71,000 

s 4,65,500 25,36,500 25,61,061 24,561 

The excess occurred under "A-1-Pancliayats and Health Department", 
"A-2-Development Commissioner" and "A-3-Director of Municipalities". 
Reasons for the excess are awaited. 



19 

Serial Number and Total grant Actual expenditure Excess 
No. name of grant Rs. Rs. Rs. 

7. 31- Medical 

0 9,88,50,000 

s 60,82,020 10,49,32,020 10,89,78,615 40,46,595 

The exces occurred mainly under "B-l(i) Mofussil Hospitals and Dis­
pensaries (Allopathic)" (provision : Rs. 3,58 08 lakhs, expenditure : Rs. 
3,99.07 lakhs) due to (i) increase in the rates of dearness allowance and 
compensatory allowance, (ii) larger number of Government servants taking 
advantage of leave travel concession and leave encashment, (iii) purchase 
of furniture and repairs to X-Ray machine, (iv) increase in the cost of medi­
cines, drugs, dietary articles, instruments and equipment and adjustment of 
medical stores bills of Bombay and (v) excess expenditure incurred on pay 
and allowances of the medical officers who were on genera l duty for which 
provision was made originally under "A-3 Reserve Medical Subordinates" 
and who were taken on regular posts and under "C-2-Schemes in Five Year 
Plan" (provision : Rs. 19.86 lakhs, expenditure :Rs. 37. 39 lakhs) due to hold­
ing of eye relief camps and ~anction of more Grants to the Gujarat Cancer 
and Research Institute, Ahmedabad. The excess was partly off-set by savings 
under other sub-heads. 

8. 32- Public Health 

0 12,03,43,000 

s 12,74,582 12, 16, 17 ,582 14,79,44,957 2,63,27,375 

The excess occu rred mainly under "C-1 J-National Malaria Eradication 
Programme" (provision : Rs. 3,07. 79 lak hs, expenditure : Rs. 3,68. 51 lakhs) 
due to book adjustment made in July J 973 for materials and equipment 
supplied by Government of India and under "E-3-0ther charges" (provision: 
Rs. 33.50 lakhs, expenditure: Rs. 2,77,93 lakhs) mainly due to 
(i) increase in rates of materials, (ii) purchase of equipment and (iii) creation 
of new divisions and sub-divisions. Reasons for excess of Rs. 2,37 . 30 Lakhs 
are awaited. Tbe excess was partly off-set by savings under other sub-heads. 

9. 102- Famine Relief pertaining 
to Panchayats and Health 
Department. 

s 35,00,000 35,00,000 57,17,968 22,17,968 

The excess occurred under "Miscellaneous Central Scheme for Rural 
Works Programme in Chronically drought affected areas-Drinking Water 
Supply Schemes." Reasons for the excess are awaited. 



Serial 
No. 

Number and 
name of grant 

20 

Total grant Actual expenditure 
Rs. Rs. 

Excess 
Rs. 

INDUSTRIES, MINES AND POWER DEPARTMENT 

10. 49- Industries, Mines 
and Power Department 

0 6,91 ,000 

s 70,000 7,61 ,000 7,68,393 7,393 

The excess occurred mainly under " Industries, Mines and Power Depart­
ment" (provision : Rs. 7 . 51 lakhs, expenditure : Rs. 7. 68 lakhs). Reasons 
for the excess are awaited. 

AGRICULTURE, FORESTS AND CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT 

11. 61 - 0ther Revenue Expenditure pertaining 
to Agriculture, Forests and 
Co-operation Department 

0 84,70,000 

s 77,84,080 1,62,54,080 1,88,29,002 25,74,922 

The excess occurred under "64-Famine Rclicf-E-Miscellaneous-E. 7-
Central Schemes for Rural Works Programme in chronically drought affec­
ted area-E-7 {I) Afforestation and grass land" (provision : Rs. 56.46 lakhs, 
expenditure: Rs. 65.32 lakhs) and under "E-7 (3) Expenditure incurred on 
grants to Panchayats and Municipalities for relief \vorks vested in them" 
(provision : Rs. 7. 15 lakhs. expend iture : Rs. 30. 72 la1< hs). Reasons for the 
excess are awaited. The excess was partly co,interbalanced by savings under 
other su b-heacis. 

CIVlL SUPPUES DEPARTMENT 

12. 62- Civil Supplies 
Department 

0 2,41,000 

s 37,000 2,78,000 2,83,526 5,526 

The excess occurred under "A- I-Civil Supplies Department" due to (i) 
creation of additional posts for market intelligence and statistical cell, 



Serial 
No. 

Number and 
name of 
appropriation 

21 

Total Actual expenditure 
appropriation 

Rs. Rs. 

Excess 

Rs. 

(ii) filling up of the post of Deputy Secretary and (iii) increase in the rates of 
dearness a llowance, hou e rent a llowance and other allowances and more 
expenditure on travelling allowance and contingencies. 

(b) Charged appropriations.- T he excess over Charged appropriations 
in the foll owing eight cases also require regularisation. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT 

I . 2-General Administration 
Depart ment 

0 - 11,80,000 

s - 1,23,167 13,0.3,167 13,06,505 3,338 

The excess occurred mainly under "A-4 Sumptuary allowances of the 
Governor" (provision : Rs. 0 . 18 lakh, expenditure: Rs. 0.36 lakh) due to 
constant rise in prices of food stuff an<l under "A-7-Expenditure from con­
tract allowances" (provi ion: Rs. 0.60 lakh expenditure : Rs. 0.79 Jakh) 
due to more expenditure on household and maintenance of Raj Bhavan Con­
veyance. The excess was partly off-set by savings, under other sub-heads. 

2. 3- Territorial and 
Political Pensions 

0 25,000 2.i,000 39, 70 14,870 

The excess occurred under "Territorial and Political Pensions-Pensions 
granted by British India Government in lieu of resumed Jagirs, Land and 
Territories and for service rendered in 1857 movement" and was due to 
the share of Government of Gujarat in the pensionary liability of the former 
Bombay State allocable under the Bombay Reorganisation Act 1960 being 
more than that anticipated. 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

3. I I- Pensions and other 

0 

Retirement Benefits 
pertaining to Finance 
Department 

39,91,000 39,91,000 57,66,875 17,65,875 

The excess occurred mainly under"A-Superannuation and Retired Allo­
wances" (provision : Rs. 34 lakhs, expenditure: Rs. 51.67 lakhs) due to 
finalisation of more pension cases lhan anticipated. 



22 

Serial Number and name Total Actual Excess 
No. of appropriation appropriation expenditure 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

4. 65-Payment of 
Commuted Value of Pensions 

0 2,00,000 2,00,000 2,71,701 71,701 

The excess occurred under "Commuted value of pensions-payments in 
India" and was due to more claims of Maharashtra State for reimbursement 
arising under Bombay Reorganisation Act 1960 than anticipated. 

5. 106- Public Debt-
Floating Debt 

s 23,83,00,000 23,83,00,000 52,52,00,000 28,69,00,000 

The excess accurred under "ll-Floating Debt (ii) Other Floating Loans­
Repayment of ways and means advances" and was due to the fact that the 
repayment of ways and means advances avai led of from the Reserve Bank 
of l ndia from 5th February 1973 onwards could not be provided for in 
the Supplementary Demands for the year 1972-73 which were a lready 
finali ed by that date. 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

6. 20- Public Works 

0 52,000 52,000 7,19,052 6,67,052 

The excess occurred mainly under "B-Repairs- Rerairs to Buildings" 
(provision : Rs. 0.40 lakb, expenditure : Rs. 7 .14 lakhs). Reasons for the 
excess are awaited. 

HOME D EPARTMENT 

7. 47-0ther Revenue 
Expenditure pertaining to 
Home Department 

617 617 

The expenditure was incurred under '71- Miscellaneous-C-Miscellaneous 
and unforeseen charges" without provision of funds. Reasons as to why 
provision could not be made for the expenditure are awaited. 



23 

Serial Number and Total ActuaJ Excess 
No. name of appro-

priation 
appropriation expenditure 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

AGR£CULTURE, FORESTS AN D CO-OPERATlON D EPARTMENT 

8. 98- Public Debt 

0 57,11,000 57.11.000 5 ,.;4,601 1,43,601 

The excess occurred under " Loans from N ational Co-operation Develop­
ment Corporation" and was due to inadequate provision for repayment. 

14. Unutilised provision 

Tn twenty-nine grants/appropriations savings (exceeding Rs. 5 lakhs in 
each case) were more than 10 per cent of the tota l provision ; in seventeen 
of them the savings ranged between twenty one and cent per cent (details 
given in Appendix llT ). 

Grants/appropriation under which the major portion of the sa' ings 
occurred are : 

(a) GR A NTS 

PUBLIC WORKS DE PARTMENT 

(1) Grant No. 68- Expenditure on Capital f or G1ljarat.- (Provision : 
Rs. 2, 16 lakhs, expend iture : Rs. 1,46 . 86 lakhs) 

The saving occurred mainly under "A-Works-Schemes in Five Year 
Plan" (Rs. 81. 66 lakhs) and was mainly d ue to non receipt of adminis­
tra tive approval for the works of Sachivalaya buildings, Assembly building~ 
and police headquarters and non-fi xation of agency for construction of motor 
track and distributo r roads in various sectors owing to poor response to 
tenders invited and high tendered rates (Rs. 66 .60 lakhs). Reasons for the 
balance savi ng are awaited. 

REVENUE D EPARTMENT 

(2) Grant No. 27-Famine Relief pertaining to Revenue Department.­
( provision : Rs. 39,09 . 56 lakhs, expenditure Rs. 25,23 . 59 lakhs). 

The savi ng occurred mainly under " E-Miscellaneous" (Rs. 10,87. 11 
lakhs) due to less expenditure on scarci ty relief work owing to !es labour 
attendance and less expenditure on drilling of tube wells in rural areas than 
anticipated. 



24 
~ 

PANCHAYATS AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

(3) Grant No. 72-Capital outlay on Public Henlth.-(provision : 
Rs 4,77 Jakhs, expenditure : Rs. 4,23. 74 Jakhs). 

The saving mainly occurred under "schemes in Five Year Plan-Govern­
ment Rural Waler Supply Schemes-Ordinary programme-(1)-4- Regional a nd 
Rural Waler Supply Scheme .. (Rs.75. 75 lakhs ) a nd was due to non-avai­
lability of cement pipes, steel etc. and non-receipt of re-inforced cement 
concrete pipes and collars indented for (Rs. 44 . 37 lakhs). The reasons for 
the balance saving are awaited. 

JNDUSTRlES, MlNES AND POWER DEPARTMENT 

(4) Grant No. 76-Capital Outlay 0 11 Multipurpose Ril'er Schemes.- (pro­
vision : R s. 4,01 . 20 lakhs, expenditure : Rs. 47 . 50 lakhs) 

The saving occurred under "[-Works-Schemes in Five Yean Plan Ukai 
Hydro Project (power portion) (Scheme No. 310)" and was due to delay 
in the supply of materials for hydro works by supplier (Rs. 3,50 lakhc;) and 
slow progress of works by the contracto rs (Rs. 3. 79 lakhs). 

AGRICULTURE, FORESTS AND CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT 

(5) Grant No. fi6 - Agric11/t11re.- (provision : Rs. 10,97 . 61 lakhs. expen­
diture: Rs. 8,79 4 1 lakhs) 

The saving occurred mainly under " H-Agricultura l Engineering -H(A) 
Scheme for carrying Ol't soil Conservation Work m command area of 
Kadana Irrigation Project" (Rs. 156 . 24 lakhi.) due to (i) transfer of 5 Agri­
cultural superv sors nml 56 Agricul tural Assistants in scare ty area, (ii) non­
receipt of 8 jeeps sa netiond by the Government , (iii) less earthwork done 
owing to post of Agricultural Assistan ts remaining vacant and (iv) payment 
for purchase of bull dozcrs made through World B:rnk. 

(6) Grant No. 5i-Animal Husbandry.-(provision : Rs. 4,41 . 19 lakhs, 
expenditure: Rs. 3,36. 50 lakhs) 

The saving occurred main ly due to non-finalisation of accounting procedure 
regarding utilisation of ' Revolving Fund' a nd non-sanction of fresh grants due 
to non-receipt of utilisntion certificates of previous amount from Ahmedabad 
Milk Union (Rs. 71 . 04 lakhs) and due to non-receipt of intimation from 
Indian D airy Corporation about the amount of subsidy to be paid in the form 
of machinery and tools to be distributed to the district cooperative unions 
as subsidy (Rs. 36.23 lakhs). 



25 

(7) Grant No. 78-Capital Outlay on Industrial and Economic Develop­
ment.-(provision: Rs. 3,93.91 lakhs, expenditure: Rs. 3,24.78 lakbs) 

The saving occurred mainly under "B-2-Schemes io Five Year Piao (IO) 
Co-operative Sugar Factories" (Rs. 47. 88 lakhs) due mainly to less payment 
of share capital contribution to the Sugar Factories than anticipated, owing 
to inability of the factories to raise their own contribution to the extent 
required for matching with the Government's share capital and under "(i) 
purchase of debentures of Land Development Bank" (Rs. 41.15 lakhs), reasons 
for which are awaited. 

(8) Grant No. BO- Capital Outlay on Forests.-(provision : Rs.2,54. 80 
lakhs, expenditure : Rs. 1,72.60 lakhs) 

The saving occurred mainly under "A-Organisation, Improvement and 
extension of Forests-5-Schemes in Five Year Plan" (Rs. 90.63 lakhs) and 
was due to non-acquisition of private forests under the scheme 'Forest 
Consolidations' as originally proposed owing to non-passing of the bill 
for this acquisition by the Assembly. 

(9) Grant No. 81- Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading 
pertaining to Agriculture, Forests and Co-operation Department.- (provision : 
Rs. 2,52. 07 lakhs, expenditure : Rs. 1,82.84 lakhs). 

The saving was mainJy due to non-receipt of full quantity of pool ferti­
lizers from the Government of India (Rs. 82. 69 Jakhs). 

(10) Grant No. 99- Loans and adrances pertaining to Agriculture, Forests 
and Co-operation Department.-(provison : Rs. 3,96. 31 lakhs, expenditure : 
Rs. 2,56 . 72 lakhs). 

The saving was mainly due to non-receipt of Joan in the form of machi­
nery from the Indian Dairy Corporation during 1972-73 under 'Loans to 
milk marketing and dairy development' (Rs. 1,04. 30 Jakhs) and sanction of 
less amount by the Government of India under 'Loans to Gujarat State 
Co-operative Bank Limited for strengthening Agricultural Credit Stabilisation 
Fund of the State Co-operative Bank' (Rs. 5. 50 lakhs). 

CIVIL SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT 

(11) Grant No. 82-Capital Outlay on schemes of Government Trading 
pertaining to Civil Supplies Department (provision : Rs. 63,42.05 lakhs, 
expenditure : Rs. 53,83. 76 lakhs). 

The saving occurred mai nly under "A-Grain Supply Schemes-A(b) Price 
Support and Fair Price Shops -A(b) (ii) Mofussil- (1) cost of purchase" 
(Rs. 12,05.60 lakhs) due to less allotment of food grains by the Food Corpo­
ration of India than anticipated and non-settlement of the payment of the 
price differential of sugar to the wholesale nominees. 

H-653-4 



26 

(b) APPROPRIATION 

CIVIL SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT 

Appropriation No. 107-Public Debt-Floating Debt.-{provision : Rs. 27,26 
lakhs, expenditure : Rs. 23,85. 97 lakhs) 

The saving occurred mainly under "(ii) Other Floating Loans Cash 
Credit facilities from the State Bank of India for purchase of food grains 
etc." due mainly to less purchase or food grains than anticipated and con­
sequently less drawal of amount from State Bank or India than anticipated. 

15. Surrender of savings 

The rules require that unulilised amounts should be surrendered as soon 
as the possibility of savings is envisaged. However, funds are being surren­
dered only in March every year. In 1972-73 Rs. 36. 13 crores were surrendered 
in March 1973; of which Rs. 26. 89 crores were surrendered between 13th 
March 1973 and 15th March 1973 and Rs. 9.24 crores between 28th March 
and 30th March 1973 (surrender on 30th March itself amounted to Rs. 9 . 18 
crores). 

In 12 grants/appropriations more than 20 lakhs in each case were not 
surrendered (total savings not surrendered : Rs. 10,46. 67 lakhs). Details of 
these instances are given in Appendix JV. 

In two grants (Grant Nos. JS and 81) the amount surrendered (Rs. 1,64.87 
lakhs) was more by Rs. 68 . 07 lakhs than the savings available; in one 
grant (Grant No. 61) though no amount was available for surrender, Rs. 7. 50 
lakhs were surrendered. 



CHAPTER III 

WORKS EXPENDITURE 

16. Sapada irrigation scheme 

The scheme (original estimated cost : Rs. 17.72 lakhs; revised estima­
ted cost : Rs. 21 . 04 lakhs) envisaged the construction of an earthen dam with 
a storage capacity of 251. 23 million cubic feet across the river Bhagedi near 
village Sapada in Jamnagar district. The catchment area of the dam was 
assumed to be 20 square miles with an average annual rainfall of 20 inches; 
the command area was assumed to be 2800 acres. The dam was expected to 
provide annual irrigation facilities to 2405 acres of land. 

Work on tbe scheme was started in May 1960. The dam works were com­
pleted in November 1964 and the canal works in March 1967. 

Expenditure on the project amounted to Rs. 17. 72 lakhs as against revised 
estimated cost of Rs. 21. 04 lakhs. This included a provision of R s. 1. 00 lakh 
for permanent remedial measures for checking retrogression on the down­
stream of the waste weir. Though the waste weir was designed for a flood 
lift of 4 . 5 feet with a maximum discharge of 28,500 cusecs, there was overflow 
over the weir during the monsoon of 1967 when the lift was only l .1 feet 
with a discharge of 3,500 cusecs. Even with the overflow of l .1 feet, two cha­
nnels of retrogression had advanced towards waste weir from tail channel. The 
matter was taken up by the Superintending Engineer, Rajkot Irrigation Circle 
with the Superintending Engineer (Designs) in July 1968. After detailed study 
of the data, the Superintending Engineer (Designs)suggested (July 1971) that 
further investigation should be conducted to obtain more geological details 
of the tail channel so that remedial measures could be suggested. In the mean­
time Rs. 0. 38 lakh were spent on repairs and urgent remedial measures. The 
permanent remedial measures for which a provision of Rs. 1.00 lakh was made 
in the revised estimate have not been taken up so far (January 1974). 

Irrigation was commenced during the Rabi season of 1966-67 and 
particulars of the utilisation of irrigation potential are given below:-

Capacity of the reservoir : 251 . 23 Million cft. (full supply level) 

Anticipated irrigation potential : 2405 acres. 

Total storage of Potential Arca actually 
water available created in irrigated in 

Year for irrigation acres acres 
in Million cft . 

1966-67 126 1260 195 .15 

1967-68 247 240'i 141\R 14 

r 



28 

Total storage of Potential Area actually 
water available created in irrigated in 

Year for irrigation acres acres 
in Million cft. 

1968-69 231 2405 1003.38 

1969-70 250 2405 911.15 

1970-71 231 2405 748.03 

1971- 72 231 2405 801.26 

1972-73 32 306 247.00 

The utilisation of water season-wise is given below:-

Khariff Rabi Hot 

Acre Percen- Acre Percen- Acre Percen-
tage tage tage 

Potential 750 1500 155 

Year 

1966-67 195 .15 

1967-68 730.85 97.00 664.75 44 .2 72.54 46 .40 

1968-69 280.33 37.30 704 .00 47 .0 19.05 12.20 

1969-70 70.60 9.41 798.25 52.5 42 .30 26 .95 

1970-71 17.20 2.29 711. 15 47 .4 19.08 12.20 

1971-72 102.45 12.16 657.08 43.08 41.73 26 .92 

1972-73 180.30 24 .00 60 .72 93 .17 

Except for the khariff season of 1967-68 when there was utilisation of 
water (about 97 %) the percentage of utilisation has been very low ranging 
between 52.5 per cent (Rabi 1969-70) to 2.29 per cent (Khariff 1970-71). 

The low utilisation was attributed to the following:-

1. khariff crop is mainly ground-nut and requires water only for 
protection when the rains are delayed. It does not normally 
requi re irrigation water; 

2. reluctance of farmers to take water at night and 

3. seepage of water through irrigation channels. 



29 

As per revised estimate, the cost of dam, per acre irrigated, was assumed 
to be Rs. 831. The actual cost per acre envisaged was much higher as indicated 
below:-

Year Amounts 
Rs. 

1966-67 10,759 
1967-68 1,430 
1968-69 2,132 
1969-70 2,378 
1970-71 2,346 
1971- 72 2,610 

As per the project report the working expenses every yea r for irrigating 
2405 acres were assumed at about Rs. 5 per acre. 

The following table indicates the working expenses per acre upto 1971-72:-

Actual Total Working 
Year Irrigation expenses expenses per 

in acres Rs. acre 
Rs. 

1966-67 195 5,296 27 

1967-68 1468 13,945 9.5 

1968-69 1003 12,834 12.8 

1969-70 (911 8,867 L9 .7 

197~71 748 11 ,031 -· 14.73 

1971- 72 804 21,445 26.66 

The financial results of the project 
and revised estimates are given below:-

as compared to the initial forecast 

Returns Return Gross Workjng Net Peroen· 
as per as per receipts expenses receipts tage 

Year project revised assessed 
report estimate 
percen- percen-
tage tage Rs. Rs. Rs. 

1966-67 1.06 0.16 1,918 5,296 

1967-68 1.06 0 .60 26,783 13,945 12,838 0.71 

1968-69 1.06 0.90 27,121 12,834 14,287 0.79 

1969-70 1.06 1.15 23,354 8,867 15,161 0.83 

197~71 1.06 1.13 25,639 Jl ,031 14,598 0 .81 

1971-72 1.06 1.12 31,015 21,445 9,570 0.52 



30 

As against a net retu1n of 1.06 per cent assumed on the capital outlay 
without taking into account intere t thereon, the actual return was about 0. 83 
per cent (1969-70). Jt was as low as 0. 52 per cent during 1971-72. 

17. Madhuvanti irrigation scheme 

The project is located in the Gir area of Junagadh district. It envisages 
construction of a dam across the river Madhuvanti near Kanadipur of Men­
darda Mahal, Junagadh D istrict. 

Before this project was taken up, a limited scheme comprising a pick-up 
weir and a canal system was drawn up (April 1965) for execution by the 
panchayat as a mi nor irrigation scheme with financial assistance from the 
Government. The pick-up weir was located near the village Babartirth. The 
canals were to be constructed in an area of 2100 acres covered by the pick-up 
weir. The construction of the pick-up weir was completed in July 1966 (Cost: 
Rs. 1.76 lakhs) andthecanals in December 1972(cost: Rs. 3.55lak.hs). 

Against the irrigation potentia l of 2100 acres, the actual area irrigated was 
as follows:-

Year area irrigated 
(i n acres) 

197~71 202 

197 1- 72 441 

1972- 73 331 

1973-74 800 

Government stated (July 1974) that full irrigation potential can be 
achieved only in a decade. 

The mai n Madhuvanti irrigation scheme was administ ratively approved 
(February 1968) for Rs. 51. 81 lak hs and technically sanctioned (May J 969) 
for Rs. 48. 56 lakhs. The scheme envisaged construction of an earthen dam 
(estimated cost: Rs. 24.93 lakhs), a waste-weir (estimated cost : Rs. 4.97 
lakhs). an outlet (estimated cost : Rs. I. 66 lakhs), pick-up weir (estimated cost : 
Rs. 1. 73 lakhs) and canals (estimated cost : Rs. 4. 96 lakhs), besides mis­
cellaneous items like land acquisition (Rs. 1. 15 lakhs), construction of diver­
sions/ approach roads (Rs. 2. 64 lakhs), inspection bungalow (Rs. 0. 26 lakh), 
staff quarters (Rs. 0 . 15 lak h) etc. The scheme was expected to yield a return 
of 0.35 per cent in the 5th year and 0.59 per cent in the 10th year after 
completion. The command area was estimated at 5403 acres (which included 
the 2100 acres covered under the pick-up weir). 



31 

Work on the scheme commenced in June 1970 and was sched uled to be 
completed by December 1972. Extensions of time were given till November 
1973. The scheme has not yet been completed (January 1974). Rs. 45.lOlakhs 
have been spent upto October 1973. The estimated cost of the project is 
under revision to Rs. 7 1 .64 lakhs. With this increase in cost, the negligible 
anticipated return will go down further.Government stated (July 1974) that 
extension of time limit had to be granted due to unexpected heavy rains in 
1970-71, delay in land acquisi tion and shortage of labour. Government a lso 
stated tha t revenue by way of waler rates is likely to register prop ' rt ionate 
increase due to revision of water rates to Rs. 30 per acre as against Rs. 7 
per acre assumed in the estimates. 

The approved plans and estimates provided for acquisition of land measu1-
ing 155 hectares for the headwork at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.15 lakhs. 
Land admeasuring 225.66 hectares (40 per cent more) has, however, been 
acquired at a cost of Rs. 9.70 lakhs. The increase in the cost is due to 
a higher rate of compensation actually paid than anticipated. 

The main dam was planned for construction within a period of 24 
months from the date of commencement 1•iz. June 1970. However, the con­
tractor bas so fa r (October 1973) been granted extension of time of 18 months 
on the ground that sufficient hearting material could not be obtained even for 
the flanks of the earthen darn from the borrow area shown in the approved 
plans and that borrow area for hearting materials was required to be inve­
stiga ted. 

The Superintending Engineer, in supervisory charge of this project, 
observed (June 1972) that even though there was no possibility of excess 
in the work of tail channel, exce s excavatio n was permitted by the Executive 
Engineer resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs. 0.66 lakh. The question of 
recovery of this excess payment is reported to be under examination (Novem­
ber 1973). According to the report of the Superintending Engineer, the 
contractor was allowed to excavate at random from the tail channel and 
that, in order to help the contractor he was a llowed to use the excavated 
material directly in the dam, but payment was made as if rehandling of 
excavated material had taken place. The quantity of work and the excess 
payment involved has not yet been worked out (November J 973).Government 
stated (July 1974) that the Superintending/ Executive Engineer will be advised 
to see that no payment for rehandl ing is made where the materials had been 
used directly and that such payment made, if any, should be adjusted. 

The canals from the pick-up weir were planned to receive the water 
stored at the pick-u p weir only. However by constructing the dam upstream, 
the flow of water was expected to go up and for this purpose, the canals 
are being widened at an additional cost of Rs. 0.52 lakh and an expenditure 
of Rs. 0.30 lakh has so far (October 1973) been incurred. The canals could 
have been planned initia lly itself to receive the additional tlow of water 
from the dam particularly as they were constructed after 1966 when it had 



32 

already been decided to construct the dam upstream of the pick-up weir. 
The pick-up weir costing Rs. 1.76 lakhs is also likely to lose its utility after 
the completion of the dam (March 1974). Government stated that the canals 
of the pick-up weir will also be utilised in the absence of post-monsoon 
flow in the river. 

18. Goma irrigation project 

The scheme envisaged construction of a storage reservoir on river Goma 
to utilise the stored water for irrigation on an area of 6,277 acres in Bhav­
nagar District. The survey work was started in I 951. Though the scheme was 
proposed to be included in the Second Five Year Plan by the erstwhile 
Saurashtra Government, the plans and estimates amounting to Rs. 50 lakhs 
were administratively sanctioned by Government only in June 1960. But the 
scheme could not be taken up for execution in 1961-62, as certain defects 
were noticed in the bench mark survey done during the original survey. This 
necessitated resurvey and the plans and estimates were revised in August 
1964 to Rs. 65.73 lakhs. The technical sanction was accorded in February 
1965. 

River Goma has its origin in Ballinnachhia hills and joins the river Sukh­
bhadar. The length of the river upto the dam site is 14 miles. The catchment 
area spreads to sixty square miles and receives average annual rainfall of 
20 inches (approximately). 

The project envisaged the construction of an earthen dam 7330 feet long, 
a subsidiary dam of 2245 feet length, construction of waste weir of 539 feet 
length designed to permit a maximum flood discharge of 42,000 cusecs and 
construction of canals for a length of 22. 5 miles (major and minor). The 
masonry portion of the project was proposed to be carried out in lime mor­
tar because of availability of limestone quarries within easy reach. The reser­
voir was to have storage capacity of 644. 87 million cubic feet, sufficient for 
kharif irrigation of 1924 acres and rabi irrigation of 4303 acres. It was expec­
ted that about 5,000 acres of land will fall within the command area within 
5 miles of the canal system. The land under the command area was repor­
ted to be fertile. The project was expected to provide adequate water 
supply throughout the year for raising wheat and oilseeds crops. Additional 
production of food grains of 1870 tonnes was anticipated. The impounding 
of water in the reservoir was, in addition, expected to improve the sub-soil 
water in the region as a whole and thus indirectly benefit the region. 

The execution of the project was started in 1965-66 and it was expec­
ted to be completed in 1968-69. The head-works and canal works were, how­
ever, completed by March 1972 only while the construction of minor canals 
is in progress (September 1973). The delay in completion of the project 
was attributed (December 1973) by Government to modification in the 
alignment of the approach channel, involving addi tional work of excavation, 



33 

laying of a drainage system in spillway as per instructions (January 1970) 
of Central Designs Organisation, heavy floods of 1970-71, shortage of labour 
and material in the vicinity of site. 

Rupees 74. 85 lakhs were spent upto the end of March 1973. Government 
have stated (December 1973) that taking into account the outstanding 
claims and the expenditure likely to be incurred, the total cost of the works 
portion only of the project would be about Rs. 77 Jakhs excluding centage 
charges. Plans and estimates for further revision as per actual expenditure 
on the scheme are under preparation (December 1973) with an estimated cost 
which is likely to be Rs. 87 Jakhs. 

During execution it was found that lime of required quantity and qua­
Jity was not available in the vicinity as contemplated in the project report 
and, therefore, masonry had to be carried out with cement mortar, invol· 

-ving an extra cost of Rs. 0. 80 lakh. 

Irrigation from the project started from the rabi season of 1970-71. 
The rainfall in catchment area was 27 .8 inches, 18.8 inches and 6 inches 
respectively during 1970-71, 1971-72 and 1972-73. 

The following table shows the working of the project:-

1. Potential created (estimated 6227 acres) 1970-71 
1971-72 
1972-73 

2. Area irrigation (estimated 6227 acres) 

3. Cost per acre of the scheme 
(estimated Rs. 1,056) 

4. Annual cost of maintenance 
(estimated Rs. 18,600) 

5. Cost per acre for irrigation 
(estimated Rs. 3 per acre) 

:H-653-5 

1970-71 
1971-72 
1972-73 

1970-71 
1971-72! 
1972-73 

1970-71 

1971-72 
1972-73 

(acres) 

2120 
4000 
6227 

284 

934 
465 

Rs. 

1,400 

16,492 

19,647 
26,667 

59 

21 
15 



34 

From the detaiJs given above it wiJl be seen that the actual area irr~ 
gated, compared with the potential created during the three years 1970-71, 
1971-72 and 1972-73, was only 13.3 per cent, 23.3 per cent and 7. 48 
per cent respectively. Shortfall in irrigation during 1970-71 and 1971-72 
was attributed (December 1973) by Government to non construction of 
field channels by the irrigators in the initial years, part storage and less 
demand consequent on good rains and during 1972-73 to scanty rainfall. 

The cost per acre of the scheme was estimated at Rs. l ,056. This it­
self was very high in 'iew of the ceiling limit of Rs. 650 per acre prescribed 
for irrigation project& by Government (September 1970). However, the 
actual cost per acre of potential created is about Rs. 1,400 (based on 
expenditure incurred upto 1972-73). 

A comparison of the estimated cost of irrigation with the actual cost 
per acre of irrigation shows that the latter was 20 times (1970-71), 7 limes 
(1971-72) and 25 times (1972-73) of the former. 

19. Construction of masonry dam with earth junction-Dhatanvadi Irrigation 
Scheme 

Tenders for the above work invited (April 1970) in Irrigation Division, 
Amreli provided for the main item of uncoarsed rubble masonry in lime 
surkhi sand mortar and also for the alternative item of uncoarsed rubble 
masonry in cement mortar. The lowest offer of contractor "A'" was Rs. 67. 20 
lakhs for the item of work in lime mortar (as against the estimated cost of 
Rs. 49.1 8 lakhs) and Rs. 76.67 lakhs for the alternative item of work in 
cement mortar (as against the estimated cost or Rs. 70. 44 lakhs).The con­
tractor had stipulated a condition that the Department should pay compen­
sation in the event of damages arising due to natural calamities like earth­
quake, floods etc. D uring negotiation (May 1970) the contractor was pre­
pared to withdraw this condition if he was allowed to carry out the work with 
the alternative item (i. e. uncoarsed rubble masonry in cement mortar). 

Jn May 1970 the Superintending Engineer, Rajkot Irrigation Circle 
recommended the acceptance of tender notwithstanding the condition on 
the plea that the rates were reasonable and tha t the tendered cost would be 
only 1.15 per cent above the estimate if the schedule of rates of 1970-71 
was applied. Later on, on the ground that the masonry work in lime mor­
tar only was economical and the contractor's offer for carrying out the 
work at the tendered rates with the lime mortar was conditional, the Super­
intending Engineer, Rajkot Jrrigation Circle, recommended to Government 
(July 1970) the rejection of the tender. 

Consequently Government reinvited tenders (September 1970) and the 
only offer of contractor "B" was accepted (December 1970) for Rs. 77.84 
Jakhs for the work in lime mortar and for Rs. 86.03 lakhs for the alternative 
item of work in cement mortar. 



35 

After the award of work, the contractor proposed to bring the lime 
from quarries within 10 Kilometers of the dam site bul the Executive Engineer 
approved quarries at distances of 30 to 48 K .Ms. The contractor demanded 
extra amoun t for bringing the lime from a distance of 30 to 48 K.Ms. 
from the dam site. Taking the extra cost for the lead into account, the rate 
for masonry work in lime worked out to Rs. 75 per cubicmetre as against 
the original tendered rate of Rs. 56. 50 per cubicmetre. Government stated 
(J uly 1974) that the contractor was asked to bring lime from far off quarries 
as only lime from those quarries answered the tests of quality and quantity. 

In view of the large extra cost involved in carrying out the work in 
lime surkhi sand mortar, Government, on the recommendation of the Super­
·ntending Engineer allowed (December 1971) the contractor to carry out 
the work in cement mortar (i. e. alternative item). 

-Compared with the tendered rate of contractor 'A' who had agreed to 
carry out the work in cement mortar without insisting on any condition, 
the accepted rates of contractor 'B' were more by Rs. 9. 36 lakhs (i. e. 
Rs. 86.03 lakhs minus Rs. 76.67 lakhs). 

The avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 9. 36 lakbs occurred mainly 
"because of the failure of the Department to conduct exploratory survey in 
:.advance aboul the availability of the requisite quantity of suitable lime in 
'ihe nearby quarries. 

:ZO. Integrated subsidised housing scheme 

The subsidised housing scheme for industrial workers formulated by 
the Government of India in September 1952 contemplates grant of financial 
assistance by the Government of Tndia to the State Government and thro­
ugh them, to other approved agencies like H ousing Boards, Munici pal 
bodies, Registered Co-operative Societies etc. for providing housing accommo­
dation to industrial workers falling under the meaning of Section 2 (i) of 

-the Factories Act 1948. From Apri l 1966, it was decided that the weaker 
sections of society should also be given benefit of housing accommodation 

1.mder the scheme and the scheme was renamed "Integrated Subsidised 
Housing Scheme". 

Prior to the formation of Gujarat State in May 1960, the erstwhile 
G overnments of Bombay and Saurashtra implemented the scheme through 

-their respective Housing Boards. With the constitution of the Gujarat 
::Housing Board in 1961, the State Government has been implementing the 
::cheme through the Board. T he main featu res of the scheme a re:-

(i) The Government of India provides assistance to the State Govern­
ment in the form of loan and subsidy, in equal proportion, upto the 
ceiling cost prescribed for each type of house. The loan is repayable 



36 

to the Government of India in 30 annual equated instalments and the 
repayment is to commence a year after the date on which the loan is 
given. 

(ii) The State Government may in their discretion, advance under such 
terms as they think fit and in such manner as they consider best, the 
money so received to the State Housing Board. 

(iii) The scheme is intended to provide housing accommodation of 
prescribed type and design to such industrial workers whose monthly 
income does not exceed Rs. 350 per month. From April 1966, one third 
of the houses built under the scheme are to be earmarked for economi­
cally weaker sections. 

(iv) Four types of accommodation viz. open developed plots, 
skeletal houses, pucca houses and hostel and dormitory buildings are 
contemplated under the scheme. Pucca houses are to be of two cate­
gories viz. small two roomed houses (area 232 square feet) and regular 
two roomed houses (area 356 square feet). The ceiling limits varied from 
Rs. 1600 for an open developed plot to Rs. 7000 for a regular two roomed 
house (multi-storeyed). Persons with income o'" less than Rs. 250 per 
month have the first claim on these houses except regular two roomed 
houses which are meant for those in the income group of Rs. 251-350 per 
mens um. 

(v) Eligibility for occupation is to be verified once in six months 
so that the ineligible persons are replaced by eligible persons; the occu­
pants whose income exceed Rs. 350 per month are to be evicted within 
a period of 18 months. 

(vi) Eligible occupants are to pay the subsidised standard rent as 
fixed for each tenement; persons who cross the limit of Rs. 350 per 
month but not Rs. 500 per month are to pay till eviction, the subsi­
dised rent and an additional amount equal to 50 per cent of interest on 
the capital subsidy. Persons who cross the wage limit of Rs. 500 per 
month are to pay fuJI economic rent. 

(vii) Service charges are recoverable from the tenants on "no profit 
no loss" basi . 

Financial outlay.-

During the period from May 1960 to March 1973 the Government of 
India paid a total amount of Rs. 4. 60 crores in the ratio of 50 : 50 as loan 
and subsidy to the State Government. The Government of Gujarat passed 
on the entire amount to the Gujarat Housing Board. 



37 

Execution of the scheme.-

The Housing Board had at the end of March 1973, 20592 houses under 
its management under the scheme. Of these, 12620 houses were taken over 
from Bombay and Saurashtra Hou ing Boards at the time of constitution 
of the Gujarat Housing Board. The actual number of houses constructed 
by tbe Gujarat Housing Board during the 13 years under review was 7972 
houses, with central assistance amounting to Rs. 4. 60 crores. Five thousand 
two hundred and eight houses were completed in the III Plan period as 
against a target of 11625 while the remaining 2764 houses were constructed 
between 1966-67 and 1972-73. 

As against the four types of constructions envisaged in the scheme, the 
Housing Board bad constructed only small two-room houses wi th a ceiling 
cost ranging between Rs. 4600 and Rs. 5350. The co t of construction of 
open developed plots and skeletal houses is Rs. 1400-1 850 and Rs. 2200-
2900 respectively. lt could not be ascertained whether the State Govern­
ment or the Housing Board at any stage considered the possibility of going 
in for the above cheaper alternative types of constructions also wi th a view to 
meeting the demands of more number of eligible persons so as to make 
avai lable the benefit of the welfare scheme to a greater number of persons. 

Allotment of tenements.-

A review of the allotment of the tenements in accordance with the 
basic features mentioned above revealed the following position:-

(i) 1512 tenements (i. e. 7-1/2 per cent of the total constructed tene­
ments) were permitted to be allotted to ineligible persons with the appro­
val of the Central and State Governments. 

(ii) Two per cent of the houses constructed were reserved for the blind 
and 5 per cent for Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribes with effect 
from October 1972. Such reservations were neither contemplated 
under the scheme nor had the approval of the Government of India. 

{iii) The scheme provides for the allotment of houses to those whose 
wages/income do not exceed Rs. 350 per month. However, the regulations 
framed under the Housing Board Act provide that the maximum limit 
of family income shall be Rs. 350 per month. But at the time of allot­
ments, income from the factory alone was taken into consideration in 
determining the eligibility and income from other sources was left out 
of consideration. This meant a major departure from the standard of 
eligibility prescribed for allotment and this resulted in a llotment of 
tenements to persons having a total income in excess of Rs. 350 per 
month. A test check of some cases revealed that in one batch of a llot­
ment consisting of 351 houses in Baroda, income in 27 cases (about 
8 per cent) exceeded the Limit of Rs. 350 per month. 



38 

(iv) Although first preference in allotment wac; to be given to persons 
in the wage group below Rs. 250 and tbe balance only was to be 
offered to persons in wage group Rs. 25 1-350 ( ince aJI the houses were 
small two room house only) this was not followed in actual a llotment 
and all applications in the wage group upto Rs. 350 per month were 
treated on par. A review of a recent allotment revealed that 163 
allottec out of 590 were in tbe wage group of R-;. 250-300 per month 
though 17860 a pplications for allotment in the wage group below Rs. 250 
per month were available. 

(v) It was decided in October 1972 with the approval of the Govern­
ment of India to treat the workers of the closed mills in Gujarat as 
members of economically weaker section of the community, and to 
allow them to continue occupying the houses already allotted to them 
provided they fulfil other conditions. As and when the mills were re­
started, the status of the occupants was to be reviewed. 

Although all the mills except one have started re-functioning before 
March 1972 (between July 1969 and March 1972) their cases have not been 
reviewed to examine their eligibility for continued occupation. There were 
1897 cases of such allotment. 

Verification of eligibility for occupatio11.-

(i) As a result of representations from some of the tenants based on 
certain press reports that the Maharashtra Housing Board did not evict 
those whose income exceeded Rs. 500 per month, the State Government 
issued an order in August 1967, staying the operation of eviction proceed­
ings in such cases pending a decision on the issue. After protracted corres­
pondence with the Government of Maharashtra, it was learnt that the Maha­
rashtra Government did not give any such conce sion. Consequently the stay 
orders were "ithdra\\ n in October 1973. In the meantime, the ineligible 
persons continued to occupy the houses and no action could be taken by 
the Board to evict them. The periodical verification regarding eligibility etc. 
was also not done. 

(ii ) The Housing Board could not indicate whether the eligibility of 
occupation was bei ng verified or not in respect of the tenements in Gujarat 
xegion during the last three year . Information about any physicaJ check of 
.actual occupation by eligible allottees was also not avai lable. 

(iii ) Eligibility for continued occupation of tenements was not being 
verified in many cases despite procedure with pre cribed forms and 

instructions for physical verification etc. having been formulated. 

(iv) A review of records relating to 432 houses in two colonies in 
Ahmedabad revealed that 14 persons had crossed the income limit before 
December 1971, but no action was taken for their replacements by eligible 
~rsons. 



39 

(1•) Jn respect of Saurashtra region where there were 5352 tenements, 
350 tene111ents were allotted through the Companies in which the labourers 
were working. Information whether they fu lfilled the conditions of allot­
ment was not ava ilable. Tn respect of remaining 5002 tenements verifica­
tion forms in 30 per cent cases were not received out of 80 per cent for whom 
these form were issued. Under the rules fa ilure to return the duly completed 
forms entailed eviction. The following table gives the results of verifi­
cation during the last 3 year . 

Period ending 

December 1971 

December 1972 

June 1973 

Total num· 
bc.r of 
tenements 
covered 
in the 
verifi-
cation 

4103 

3647 

3946 

Veriri· 
cation 
forms 
not 
received 
so far 

1486 

1308 

2401 

Vertifi- Found 
cation ineli-
forms gible 
recei-
ved 

2580 37 

2305 34 

1497 48 

(ri) Physical verification in June 1970 in one colony at Rajkot revealed 
that out of 200 tenements, only l 63 tenements were in occupation by original 
allottees. Out of the 163 tenements, occupants of 60 were not eligi ble for 
continued occupation. Action has not been taken for eviction o f unauthorised 
and ineligible occupant . Tn four other colonies covering 1230 tenements 
in Rajkot , it was noticed that 11 9 occupants were not eligible for continued 
occupation. 

(vii ) The Housi ng Board became aware in July 1971 that in a large 
number of cases relating to Saurashtra region, files con nected with the allot­
ment of tenements were either missi ng or were incomplete. No action was 
taken to complete the records or to trace the missing records. 

(viii) Jn July 1971 the high incidence of irregularities in occupation of 
the tenements in the Saurashtra region was con idered by the Boa rd and it 
was decided to regularise occupation by persons who were not allotted but 
were eligible for occupation and to take steps to evict persons illegaJ!y in 
occupation if they \\ere ineligible for occupation. No follow-up action, 
however, was taken. 

Sale of houses 011 hire purchase. 

Although the scheme was intended primarily for providing houses to 
low paid serving industrial workers on reasonable rent as near the place of 
their work as possible, wi th the object, inter-alia, of improving production, 
the State Government decided to ell the hou e to eligible allottees and 
made an announcement to this effect in March 1967 through a press release. 
Despite the fact that the owners of such houses would continue to occupy 



4o 

them even after they cea ed to be industrial workers, (thus denying the 
facil ity to other eligible workers) the Government of lndia agreed to the 
proposal in view of the specific committment of the State GovernmenL 
16689 houses out of the to tal of 20592 houses were thus proposed to be 
sold out. The Government of India desired that the State Government 
should step up the tempo of fresh construction so that at least as many new 
houses are built, with in the shortest possible period , in place of the houses 
sold. 

The following are some of the points no ticed in Audit : 

(1) As per restrictions placed by Government of India, the bou es 
sold should be replaced by fresh constructions as early as possible. 
Between 1969 and 1973. only 1466 quarters have been constructed 
against ale of 5242 tenements. 

(ii) The Government of India permitted hou e being offered for 
hire purchase only to those eligible industrial workers who were already 
in occupation of tenements in February 1967. However, the Housing 
Board with the approval o f the State Government relaxed this condi­
tion in November 1972 to permit the following ca tegories of persons 
also to avail of the sale facility : -

(a) Person whose income was Jess than Rs. 500 on 2nd October 
1965. 

(h) Persons who lost status of indus trial worker due to resignation, 
ret renchment o r otherwise after 2nd October 1965. 

(c) Widows of deceased occupants. 

A test check of 750 case revealed that the relaxa tion had enabled 138 per­
sons. otherwi e ineligible. to ava il of the hire purchase scheme. 

(iii) Though extension of last date for receipt of appl icat ions l1ad 
been repeatedly granted the date of effect o f sale has not been modified 
wi th the result that the status of the industrial workers as on date in 
many cases is not known. This has al o resul ted in confusion in 
closure of rent accounts. recovery of rent and accounting of main­
tenance and improvement expenses. 

(iv) Large amounts were spent in the renovation of the colonies 
o ffered for hire purchase presumably to atlract the tenants. The Housing 
Board decided in February 1972 that with a view to enable extra expen­
diture being incurred on those colonies over the ceiling for repairs and 
maintenance. common repair and maintenance reserve funds should be 



41 

maintained for all colonies put together. Th is re ulted in diver ion of 
provi ions intended for other colonies to the colonic offered for ale. 

(1•) Expenditure of capital nature has been incurred on many tene­
ments offered for sale even though the date of effect of the sale was 
earlier to the date of incurring the ca pital expenditure. The Housing 
Bon rd propose to realise the extra cost from the purchasers. 

Construction cost 

(i) Works Accounts: The assistance given by the G overnment of India 
was based on a certain ceiling cost per tenement a nd the subsidy payable 
by the State Government to the Housing Board is dependent on the stand­
ard rent of the tenements. f n order to determine the tandard rent correc­
tly for each colony, it is necessary that the cost of con !ruction is deter­
mined as soon as the construction work is completed. fl was, however, 
seen that the works account in respect of most of the completed colonies 
are till to be closed with the result that adju tment of sub idy with refe­
rence to the correct tandard rent bas not yet been done. Even in cases 
where accounts have been closed, the standard rent ha not been refixed 
and con equential recalculation of the subsidy payable not carried out. 

(ii) A te t check of the progress in expenditure revea led that in con­
struction of 25 colonic the ceiling cost had been exceeded to the extent of 
Rs. 49.8 1 lakh .. The overall increase was as high as 22 percent on the 
ceiling cost. In respect of 33 o ther colonies expenditure incurred was less 
than the cei ling fixed by the Government of India by Rs. 25.9 lakhs. The 
subsidy refundable to the Central Government works out to R . 12.95 lakhs. 

Fixation of standard rent 

Provisiona l standard rent had been fixed in respect of each colony after 
taking into account the fo llowing factors:-

(i) Cost of construction as provisionally worked out 

(ii) Provision for repair and maintenance and depreciation at per-
centage basis 

(iii) Ground ren t on percentage basis 

(ii') Municipa l and o ther taxes 

(11) Cost of management on percentage basis 

(ri) Intere t payable on the Joa n11 
H-653-6 



42 

Tn respect of the items where the expenditure was determined on a 
percentage basis, the actual expenditure incurred has in no case been worked 
out with the result that the correctness of the standard rent i not su cep­
tible of verification. 

Seri•ice charges 

Service charges are being recovered at certai n prescribed rates fro m vari­
ous tenants. As recoveries are to be on no profit no loss basis, it is necessary 
to ensure tha t the rates charged are correct a nd proper ; no such review is 
being done in respect of a ny colony. Upto 1965-66 recoveries on account 
of service charges exceeded the actual expenditure re ulting in a credit lo the 
H ousing Board. Between 1967-68 and 197 1-72, expenditure has exceeded 
the recovery by over Rs. 8 lakhs, but no revision in the rate of ervice 
charges has been made. 

21. Construction of houses for persoos affected by earthquake in Broach 

Broach town was affected by an earthquake during March 1970. To give 
relief to the people who e hou es were damaged by the earthquake, Govern­
ment initiated (May 1970) a scheme for the construction by the Gujarat 
Housing Board of 1500 tenements with community facilities, at an estimated 
cost of Rs. 158 lakhs. The cheme envisaged construction of 800 tenements 
at Rs. 7,000 per tenement for industrial workers (cost : Rs. 56 lakhs), 500 
tenements at Rs. 11 ,000 per tenement for low income group people (cost : 
Rs. 55 lakhs) a nd 200 tenements at Rs. 16,000 per tenement for middle­
income class people (cost : Rs. 32 lakbs) plus community facilities (Rs. 15 
lakhs). All the tenements excepting 400 out of the 800 tenements meant for 
industrial workers were to be multi-storied. Due to lack of demand from the 
people for multi-storied structures and due to increase in the cost of land, 
building materials etc., Government revised (December 1970) the total number 
of tenements to be constructed to 900, keeping the estimated cost of the project 
at Rs. 158 lakhs as originally approved. Unit cost of the three types of 
tenements was then expected to be about R!I. 13,000, Rs. 18,000 and 
Rs.24,000 re pectively. 

For meeting the co t of the project, the Board was given a loan of 
Rs. 100 lakhs in October 1970 by Government, which was in turn obtained 
by Government from Life Insura nce Corporation specifically for the scheme. 
The balance of Rs. 58 Jakhs was to be met from the borrowing of the 
Board. 

The Board invited applications for the tenements in June 1970. The 
api;>lications were to be accompanied by a deposit of 10 per cent of the 
estimated cost and the remaining amount was to be paid on allotment of 
t~e tenement. Upto December 1970 only 210 applications were received. In 
view of the poor response the initial deposit was reduced to 5 per cent of the 



43 

estimated cost from January 1971 with the approval of Government. Jnspite 
of this, the number of applications received upto April 1973 was only 473. 
The progress of work was as under:-

Year 

197~71 

1971-72 

1972-73 

Total 

No. of tenements for which 
construction was started 

Industrial Low Middle 
workers income income 

group group 

56 12 

102 164 20 

28 48 60 

186 212 92 

The posi tion as at the end of September 1973 was as below:-

Completed Nil 

Tn progress 490 

Total 

68 

286 

136 

490 

Rupees 66. 93 lakhs have been spent o far (September 1973). Initial 
deposits received from the applicants amounted to Rs. 5. 25 lakhs only. 

A review of the scheme indicates the followiog:-

{i) The benefit of the scheme was to be given primarily to those 
whose houses had been damaged by the earthquake. Out of 473 appli­
cations received only 35 had reported that they had suffered damage 
in earthquake. Even out of these 35 applications only 10 applicants 
had produced certifica tes from Collector or the Municipal authorities 
in support of their statements. 

(ii) A test check of the applications showed that out of 169 appli­
cations received for tenements estimated to co t R . 13,000 each, the 
status of the applicants as industrial workers was verified in 25 cases only. 
The status of remaining applicants in the category and also of the appli­
cants for other two categorie was not ascertained. 

(iii) There was considerable delay in completion of the work. Work: 
on the fir t batch of tenements (numbering 68), started in December 
1970/ March 1971 , ha not been completed so far (September 1973).The 
delay has been attrihuted by the Depa rtment to non-commencement 
by Broach Mun icipali ty of work for provision of water supply. The 
share of the Board amounting to Rs. I . 95 lakhs equivalent to 75 per cent 
of the estimated cost (Rs. 2. 60 lakhs) of such water supply works was 



44 

paid to the municipality in two instalments in January 1972 and 
September 1972. The delay in providing water connections has 
rersulted in non-completion of works and non-allotment of tenements 
and also blocking up of capital. 

(fr) The hire purchase price of tenement (then expected to be comple­
ted by October 1973) was originally fixed (May-June 1973) at R .19,500, 
Rs. 23,610 and Rs. 29,300 again t e timated cost of construction of 
Rs. J 3,000, Rs. 18.000 and R . 24,000 re pectively for the three categories 
of tenements. The price was reduced as per the decision (July 1973) of 
the Board to R . 16,520, Rs. 20,480 and Rs. 25,900 respectively by redu­
cing intere t rates and centage charges. -waiving intere t charge beyond 
June 1972, altogether exclud ing the cost of that portion of land likely 
to be taken by Government for national highway, accommodating more 
tenements on the same land and increa ing the repayment period from 
20 years to 25 years etc. The total effective relief b:,. way of reduction/ 
waiving of interest etc. alone was about Rs. 16. 50 lakhs. This conce­
ssion was given on the ground that the tenements \\ere meant to give 
relief to the people affected by earthquake. However the majority of the 
applicants were not of this category. No tenement has been allotted 
o far. The Board would be suffering con iderable lo s in the event of the 

interest burden not being fully passed on to the beneficiaries. 

(1·) The Board has undertaken a part of the project con truction 
of 22 tenements on behalf of a Co-operative society formed in 1966 i. e. 
prior to the occunence of earthquake. This is beyond the pur,iew of the 
scheme. Approval of the Government for diversion of the fund for the 
purpose not con templated in the cheme has not been obtained so 
far (December 1973). 

22. Scheme for construction of tenements for flood-affected people 

The mon oon of 1970 re ulted in flood in many rivers of Gujarat. 
The e flood caused damage in everal districts {i. e. Bui ar, Surat, 
Broach, Baroda. Kaira, Ahmedabad, Surendranagar, Rajkot and Bhav­
naga r). Government decided (November 1970) that the Gujarat Housi ng 
Board should prepare a scheme for building tenements for persons affected 
by flood in various taluka towns after in"iting applications with an 
initial deposit of 5 per cent of the value of the tenement. The unit 
cost was to be within Rs. 9,000 to auract as large a number of people 
as pos ible. The scheme prepared by the Board and finally appro\ed 
by Government (February 1971) envi aged construction of 2.000 tene­
ments (estimated cost : Rs. 200 lakh) in 60 talukas of 14 di tnct . 

Government sa nctioned two loans-Rs. 50 Jakh at interest of 7 per 
cent and Rs. 150 lak.hs at interest of 7 t per cent to the Board for this 
purpose, repaya ble over a peri od of 25 year . These amount were 
obtained by Government as loans from Life Insurance Corporation of 



45 

£ndia exclu iv.! ly for Lhis purpo e. The amounts were drawn by the Board 
in March 1971. 

Uplo Lhe end of May 1971 only 65 applicalion forms were sold 
although adverti ement had been inserted in leading new -papers, etc. Not 
even a single application was received for house construction in any of the 
places where land was readily avai lable (viz. Nadiad, Navsari , Baroda, Bhav­
nagar, Viramgam. Arnreli, Surendranagar, Dhra ngadhra and Rajkot). By 
the end of December 197 1, only I J applicatio ns for houses in 5 places 
(oul of 24 place for which applications were invited) were received. Due 
to poor re ponse, the Board decided (February 1972) with the approval 
of Government lo dispense with the formali ty of inviting applications a nd 
to commence Lhe construction work straightaway. 

The progress of construction (October 1973) was as under:-

Year 

1971- 72 

1972-73 

1973-74 (Upto October 1973) 

Number of tenements for which 
construction was started 

472 

244 

566 

1282 

The progress in completion as at the end of October 197 J was as 
follows:-

No. of Expenditure 
tenements (in lak hs 

of rupees) 

ta) completed 400 35.08 

(b) in progress 882 2 1.87 

The balance of 718 tenements had not yet been started (October J 973). 

Out of 1282 lenement either completed or under construction, the work 
of 1270 tenement wa ta ken up without proper asses ment of local demand. 

For 400 tenements completed (October 1973), on ly 34 applications were 
received till the end of October 1972 (i.e. 3 in Rajkot, 17 in Bhavnagar, 
12 in Baroda and 2 in Nadiad). These applicant have been allotted the tene­
ments (February 1974). 



46 

Jn some taluka:., construction of tenements was pla nned without rele­
vance to the extent of damage by floods actually suffered as indicated 
below:-

Name of the taluka No. of tenements No. of tenements 

destroyed damaged Total Planned 

Jamnagar 7 7 36 

Surat 30 30 100 

Radhanpur 13 13 18 

Ahmedabad 93 10 103 192 

Total 93 60 153 346 

According to approved pattern of assistance for victims of natural cala­
mities, Government had given su bsidy for repairs to houses at Rs. 250 per 
hou e and al o loan of Rs. 5000 to individual for reconstruction/repairs to 
damaged/destroyed houses. Almost all the applicants under the Housing 
Scheme avai led of this assi!>tance. This aspect was not taken into account 
by the Board/Government while launching the programme. 

23. Delay in the finalisation of tender 

According to existing Government rules, tender should be finalised 
within one month of their receipt. In January 1972, Government prescribed 
additionally that tenders for works costing upto R s. 10 lakhs shall remain 
open for a period of ninety days from the date of their opening, during 
which period the tenderer!> shall not unilaterally withdraw or modify their 
offers. These tipulations were al!.o incorporated in the general condition of 
the tender. 

Tenders for the \\Ork of "Con truction of clear water sump a nd staff 
quarters at junction chamber near Tapar Village" (estimated cost : Rs. I . 13 
lakhs) in connection \\<ith the Kandla Water Surply Scbeme, were invited by 
the Public Health Works Divisio n. Bhuj in October 1972. The lowest tendered 
co t of Rs. I 38 lakhs was further red uced during negol!ations (27th October 
1972) by the tenderer to Rs. I . 37 lakhs subject to the condition that the work 
order should be issued to hi m \\ ithin a month. Though the tender was sub­
mitted to the Superintending En3ineer for acceptance on 9th November 
1972, it was retu rned by the latter to the Executive Engineer on I t Dece­
mber 1972 only to enable him 10 further negotiate with the tenderer and to 
persuade him to withd raw the condi tion regarding the validity period of 
one month. The tenderer agreed to withdraw this condition on 18th December, 
1972 and the tender was again submitted to the Superintending 
Engineer on 25th December 1972 and by the latter, in turn. to the Govern­
ment on I 0th January 1973. The tender was finally accepted by Government 
on 12th February 1973. Since the ~Lipulated period of ninety day was over 



47 

by then. the contractor withdrew his offer. Tenders were, therefore, rc in­
vitcd in May 1973 and the lowest tender accepted was for Rs. 1.80 Jakbs. 
The work i in progres!) (Jan uary 1974). Delay in finali a tion of the lowest 
tender on first invitation resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs . 0.43 lakh 
to Government. 

24. Ahwa Water Supply Scheme 

Ahwa, the district headquarters of Dangs district, predominantly an 
Adivasi area, has a population of 3000. * The source of water supply to the 
town is an earthen clam vvhich collects monsoon water. From the dam, 
water is pumped through a pipeline at the rate of about 15,000 gallons per 
day. To increa e the water supply from 15,000 gal lon to I . 50 lakh gallons 
per day, Government approved (March 1957) the construction of a dam at 
Bh isa Nala, near Ahwa, at an e timated cost of R s. 8.86 lakhs to cater to 
an estimated population of 5000 in 1988 at 30 gallons per head per day. A 
provision of Rs. 15 lakhs was also made in the Third Five Year Plan for 
the purpo e.Tn 1961 , the scheme was recon idered and an estimate for Rs. 22.18 
lakhs providing for con !ruction of a masonry dam and ancillary works 
such as a high level reservoir. purification units, and distribution Lines was 
approved . Considering the time that would be taken in finalising and exe­
cuting the scheme, Government decided (July 1961) as an emergency measure, 
to take certain steps to increase the capacity of the existing tank. 

The increase in capacity was to be achieved by (i) carrying out between 
1962 and 1966 repair works to stop a leakage in the existi ng dam, (ii) rai­
si ng the height of the existing dam from 2140 to 2144 F . S. L., (iii) const­
ructing a pick-up wei r downstream to recover the water which had leaked past 
and re-pumping the same into the storage area and (i1•) constructing a pump­
ing station, chlorination plant etc. The works were undertaken and Rs. 4 . 15 
lakhs were spent on them. The improvements however failed to solve the 
leakage problem. Even the small pick-u p weir which was constructed 
downstream to store the water from the bund developed leaks. The continued 
leakage has practica lly negatived the benefits from the raising of the height 
of the dam. Rupees 0 .23 lakh spent on raising the height of the dam and 
constructing a pick-up weir. therefore, proved infructuous. 

After further departmental investigations (1967-68), Government decided 
to provide a cut-off trench on the downstream side of the existing bund with 
grouting, hearting and casing. T hough tenders were invited three times for 
the work, e timated ( 1969-70) to cost Rs. 2.60 lakh , there was no response. 
The work was, therefore, awarded in January 1972, after direct negotiation, 
to a contractor for execution a t a cost of R s. 5. 52 lakhs. The work is in 
progress (March 1974). Rs. 1.43 lakhs have so far (November 1973) been, 
spent. 

•Based on 1961 census figures. 



48 

Over and above R~ . 5 . 58 lakhs already incurred on the emergency water 
supply scheme, the liability for the work already executed, but not paid as 
also for the work yet to be carried out, is understood to be of the order of 
Rs. 6.04 lakbs. 

The problem of leakage is understood to be still (November 1973) 
continuing; water is also not being pumped back to the main storage area. 
The 4-inch castiron mains which were originally laid for the distribution 
system are proposed to be replaced by 6-inch mains. The engines of 10 H .P. 
capacity installed for pumping are also proposed to be replaced by engines 
of 15 H. P. capacity. The extent of expenditure incurred on these items is 
not known (May 1974). 

The expenditure incurred so far appears to have been mainly to replace 
earlier assets or structures of the existing water supply scheme as temporary 
palliative with heavy incidence of repairs while the final plans for the new 
dam proposed more than a decade ago at Bhisa Nala a re still to be pro­
gressed. Even then the expenditure incurred on existing work at a high 
cost appears not to have solved the basic problem of increase in water supply 
to an appreciable extent. Government stated (May 1974) that the present 
pumping from the dam is about 25000 to 30000 gaJJons per day. The estimates 
for the plan ned schemes at Bhi~a N ala are reported to be under re-prepa­
ration for a revised outlay of Rs. 56 lakhs. 



CHAPTER TV 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS 

25. Detailed bills and utilisation certificates not received in Audit 

Moneys are often drawn in advance on a bstract bills which do not 
contain adequate details of the proposed expenditure. Detailed bills contai­
ning all the needed information are required to be subm itted to Audit 
during the month following the month of drawal of advance. Detailed bills 
for Rs. 1539 . 37 lakhs drawn on abst ract bills during 1960-61 to 1972-73 
have not yet been submitted. Delay io furnishing detailed bills results in 
the expenditure remaining unaudited and frauds, mis-appropriations etc. 
remaining undetected. Reference may also please be made to paragraph-97 
of Chapter TX of th is Report. 

For grants paid to outside bodies, departmental officers are required to 
certify, within one year of the payment, that the grants given have actually 
been u ed by the recipients for the purposes for which they were paid. 
Such certificates for Rs. 7962. 67 lak hs paid by Government as grants during 
1956-57 to 197 1-72 have not yet been received . In the a bsence of the certi­
ficates, it is not possible to state whether the recipients spent the grants 
fully or a re having some amounts sti ll lying with them and whether they spent 
the grants for the purposes for which those were given and no fraud, mis­
appropriation etc. occurred . 

Reference may also please be made to paragraph 10 of Chapter l of 
this Report. 

ED UCATION AND LABO UR DE PARTM ENT 

26. Educated Unemployed Relief Scheme 

There were about I . 74 lakh applicants on the Live Register of Employ­
ment Exchange in the State at the end of December 1971. Of this, 0 .83 
lakh (49 .4 per cent) were ed ucated. The number of applicants who were 
matriculates and above but below graduate level, which had stood at 0 .39 
lakh by the end of 1967, rose to 0 . 69 lakh by the end of 1971, thereby regis­
tering a rise of 76. 9 per cent. Against this, the number of g raduates and 
post-graduate which stood at 0.07 lakh at the end of 1967, rose to 0 . 16 
lakhbytheendof l971 , representing an increase ofl28.5per cent. 

To mitigate the problem of unemployment a mong t educated youths, 
Government considered measure for organising training programmes to 
meet the specific need of industries and commerce. As a short-term measure, 
a scheme of "Educated Unemployed Relief" was undertaken in the Fourth 
Fi ve Year Plan with a view to affording quick and perceptible results and a 
provision of Rs. I . 5 crores was made for th is purpo e. The scheme was 

H~53-7 



50 

directed towards creating employment potential for the educated unemployed 
through intensive short-term career development trainjng programmes for 
meeting the personnel required in industry and commerce. 

The first series of specialised short-term cour es were introduced in July 
1970. Nineteen courses were sanctioned of which 7 were for graduates, 7 
for those qualified in Secondary School Certificate (S. S. C.) examination and 
5 for those not qualified upto Secondary School Certificate standard (9th 
Standard pa sed). 

Various additional courses like chemical plant operator, sales mansbip, dip­
loma in statistics etc. were introduced subsequently in July 1971 , 1972 and 
1973. The number of cour es sanctioned upto July 1973 was 57, of which 6 
courses. as detailed below, have not been implemented so far (January 1974). 

1. Poultry Farming (Non S.S. C.) 
2. Production-cum-training workshop (Non S.S. C.) 
3. Rickshaw Mechanic-cum-driver (Non S. S. C. ) 
4. Diamond cutting (Non S. S. C. ) 
5. Die-casting mechan ic (Non S. S. C.) 
6. Taxi Mechanic -cum-driver (S.S. C.) 

Government stated (January 1974) that in the case of poultry farming 
and diamond cutting, training was already imparted by Government depart­
ments/Corporations under other schemes and in the remaining cases, train­
ing would be implemented short ly. 

The courses are of varying duration ranging from six weeks to one 
year and are conducted in Government and Non-Government institutions 
like productivity councils, universities, recognised private organisations and 
industrial concerns. The private institutions are given grants to meet the 
expenditure for conducting the courses. During the period from 1970-71 to 
1972-73 Rs. 41 . 63 lakhs were spent on the scheme, of which Rs. 22. 25 
lakhs were paid as grants to non-Government agencies. The table below indi­
cates the position as at the end of July 1973. 

No. of courses No. 

Courses for 

of implementing 
agencies 

Sanctioned Started Not Government Non-
till July started institu- Government 
1973 tions institutions 

Graduates 17 17 9 30 
s. s. c. 17 16 34 9 
Non- S. s. C. and 
qualification not 
prescribed 23 18 5 34 9 

57 $1 6 77 48 



Yearwise breakup of the grants paid to the non-Government insti­
tutions for all the courses was as under:-

Grants paid 
Year (in Jakhs of rupees) 

1970-71 2.20 

1971-72 6.65 

1972-73 13.40 

Total 22.25 

The participants for the courses are selected from amongst the qualified 
unemployed persons listed in the live registers of the employment exchanges. 
Of the 51 courses started upto July 1973, trainees for 17 courses were given 
stipends from Rs. 25 to Rs. 180 each per month (Rs. 25 in l l courses, 
Rs. 50 in 4 courses and Rs. 180 in two courses). Yearwise details of sti­
pends paid are given below indicating the number of institutions which con­
ducted the courses and the number of trainees who benefited by it. 

Amount of stipend No. of Number of 
Year (in lakhs of rupees) iostitu- trainees 

tions 

1970-71 0 .24 7 102 

1971-72 0 .56 JJ 412 

1972- 73 1.13 J7 792 

Diploma and certificates are awarded by the Technical Education Board 
to successful graduate and non-graduate trainees respectively. 

The figures of educated unemployed as listed in the live register of emp­
loyment exchange from 1967 to 1972, as detailed below, revealed that a 
major portion (about 75 per cent) fell under the category of S. S. C. passed. 

Year s.s.c. Graduates, 
ending passed diploma 

holders etc. 
Total 

1967 36,662 10,008 46,670 

1968 45,019 13,636 58,655 

1969 51 ,350 15,677 67,027 

1970 55,942 18,479 74,421 

1971 63,355 22,145 85,500 

1972 72,855 30,499 1,03,354 



52 

However, the following table would indicate that the proportion of faci­
lities afforded to S. S. C. passed persons was much less when compared to 
the percentage of unemployed S. S. C. passed candidates. Further, though the 
number of S. S. C. passed educated unemployed was twice that of educated 
unemployed graduates, the number of seats allotted to S. S. C. passed was 
only half of that allotted to graduates. 

Minimum No. of Total No. Percentage 
qualification courses of seats with reference 

to total No. 
of seats 

Graduates 17 1,635 47.9 

S. S. C. passed 17 862 25 .2 

9th Standard 17 850 24 .9 

Others for which there is no pre-
scribed minimum qualification 6 70 2 .0 

Total 57 3,417 JOO 

The two courses 1•iz ., U) typewriting and duplicating machine repairing 
and (ii) secretaryship and taxation) starled in July 1970 were discontinued 
in July 1972 and January 1973 respectively due to poor re ponse as indicated 
below :-

Typewrit ing and duplicating 
machine repairing 

1st Session (1st July 
J 970 to 31st Decem-

Sanc­
tioned 
strength 

ber 1970) 60 

2nd Session (J st January 
1971to30th June 197J) 60 

3rd Session (Jst July I 971 
to 31st December 1971) 60 

4th Session (I st January 
1972to30thJune 1972) 60 

5th Session (I st July 
1972 to 31 st December 
1972) 

On Percen-
roll tage 

14 23.3 

8 13. 3 

7 J 1.6 

9 15 

Secretaryship and 
taxation 

Sane- On 
tioned roll 
strength 

360 103 

360 27 

360 42 

360 30 

360 9 

Percen· 
tage 

28.6 

7 .5 

11.6 

8 .5 

2 .5 

Jn addition to the above. twenty-one courses in different sessions worked 
with less than 50 per cent of the sanctioned seats (i.e. ranging from 2. 5 per 
cent to 43 per cent). 



Sj 

The table below indicates the utilisation 
performance of the trainees : -

of training potential and the 

Total Number on roll and Number Percen- Num- Per-
No. of its percentage appeared tage of ber cen-

Session sane- ia exam- caadi- pass- tagc 
tioned Number Percen- ination dates eel of 
seats tage who passes 

appeared to 
in exami- those 
nation who 
to those appea-
on roll red 

1st Session 2325 1135 48 .8 857 75.5 672 78.4 

2nd Session 2325 806 34.7 480 59 .6 335 67.8 

3rd Session 2585 1410 54 .5 1009 71.6 770 76 .3 

4th Session 2615 ll74 44 .9 819 69 .8 556 67.9 

5th Session 3197 1956 61 .2 1354 69.3 993 73 .3 

6th Session 3197 1798 56.2 Not available 

To a ess how far the successful trainee have been gainful ly employed 
and how far they were absorbed in the trades for which they were trained, 

urveys were conducted by the Department in May 1972 and February 1973. 
The resu lt of the e surveys which were confined to the successful trainees 
of the first and third session are indicated in the following table : 

Sr. Ses ion Session 
No 1 rn 

I. Number of trainees covered by the survey 637 754 

2. Number of trainees who responded to 
the enquiry 413 434 

3. Number employed out of SI. No. 2 above 148 122 

4. Number unemployed out of SI. No. 2 above 265 312 

5. (a) Employed in the field in which trained IOI} 85} 148 122 
(b) Employed in other fields 47 37 

Percentage of (5) to ( I) 23. 2% 16% 

Percentage of (5) to (2) 35.8 % 28 % 



54 

From the above, it ''ill be seen that the number of successful trainees 
in sessions I and 111 formed only 23. 2 and l 6 per cent respectively of the 
number of trainee surveyed a nd 35. 8 and 28 per cent of the number of 
trainees who responded to the enquiry. 

One of the cour e started in July 1971 was for giving coaching and 
guidance to the students appearing for the entrance examination to the first 
year degree course in engineering at the Indian Institute of Technology. Since 
the coaching was not for the purpose of securing employment or for getting the 
Lrainees self-employed, the justification for the introduction of this course is 
not clear. Rupees 0 . 14 lakh were spent for training 117 students in three 
centres during April-May 1972 and Apri l-May 1973 (The course was of the 
duration of six weeks). 

Rupees 1. 12 lakhs were spent during 1971-72 and 1972-73 011 two 
schemes of training the youth for military potential in the State as per 
details furnished below:-

1971-72 1972-73 Total 

( ln lakhs of rupees) 

(i) Defence service career training programme 
(for commissioned and non commissioned 
officers services) 0.22 0.42 0.64 

(it) Pre-Service training class (for non commiss-
ioned service) 0 .09 0.16 0 .25 

Su pend in respect of both the cour~es 0.06 0. 17 0.23 

Total 0.37 0.75 1.12 

These courses were intended 10 afford intensive pre-selection training to 
the participants with a view 10 develop military leader hip potential for the 
young men of the State to make them phy ically and mentally fit for getting 
selected to the Armed forces. The courses were of three mon ths duration 
and the t rainees were paid a monthly stipend of Rs. 180. 

In respect of the three course riz. 

(i) Supervisor's practical training cour cs for mechanical engineering 

(ii) Supervisor's practical training courses for electrical engineeri ng 
and 

(iii ) tbe courses for chemical plant operators implemented from July 
1971 , Government approved the appoint ment of part time lecturers by 
the two implementing agencie (Ahmedabad Productivity Council and Baroda 
Productivity Council) and approved the payment of remuneration at Rs. 15 



SS 

to Rs. 25 per hour (depending upon the status of the teachers). Expendi ture 
on tbeir remuneratio n is reimbursed by Government by way of grants. T he 
co urses were of six months' dura tio n and lectures were to be g iven to the 
part icipa nt!! for 15 hours per week for each of the .first two courses and 20 
hours per week for the th ird course (i. e. 50 hours per week in each 
institut ion for a ll three course ). 

Even at the maximum rate of R s. 25 per hour, the grant that would be 
admissi ble per year for each institution would be Rs. 0 . 65 lak h (a t Rs. 25 
for 2600 hours per yea r). G ra nts released for both the instit utions were, 
however , at the rate or R . 30 per hour (i. e. Rs. 0 . 78 lak h per year per 
institu tion). T his has resulted in excess payment of grant or Rs. 0 .52 lakh to 
bot h the institution for the years 197 1-72 and 1972-73 (i. e. at Rs. 0 . 13 lakh 
per yea r per insti tu tion). On this being poi nted out by a udit , Government 
stated (Ja nuary 1974) that these excess gra nts paid inad' ertently were reco­
vered by way or adjustment of grant in July a nd December 1973. 

One or the condi tions for the release or gra nts to the private insti tu­
tions is that the private institutions should furn ish a udited statement of 
accounts for each year to the Director of Technical Education . Such 
accounts have, however, not been received before the release of next year's 
grant from various priva te institutions as indicated below:-

Year for which No. of 
accounts have no t institutions 
been received 

1970-71 5 
197 1- 72 9 
1972-73 15 

r nstances of major defaulters a re given below :-

Name of 1he institution 

Ahmedabad Productivity Council 

Baroda Productivity Council 

Year 

1970-71 
1971- 72 
1972- 73 

1971 - 72 
1972-73 

Gujarat Industrial Investment Corporation 
(a Government Undertaking) ~ "j72- 73 

Surat Productivily Council y ~1970-71 
f1.. 6f 1971-72 
. ";L .. t 1972- 73 

Audi. .i 

~ lhl. 

Amount of 
grants (in 
la khs of rupees) 

1. 02 
4 . 21 

13.34 

Amount of grants for 
which audited state­
menls and accounts are 
outstanding (in lalchs 
of rupees) 

O.S1 
2.07 
3 .23 

1.19 
2 .11 

S.28 

0 .18 
0 .2S 
0.20 



56 

Government stated (January 1974) that the audited statements of 
accounts for 1970-7 1and1971-72 ha.,.c ~incc been received from pri vate agen­
cies except one agency and that the audited statement of accounts for 1972-73 
were not received so far. Government further stated that next instalments 
of grants would not be released unless they submit the audited statement of 
accounts for 1972-73. 

T he Department has not so far (July 1973) inspected the accounts of 
private institutions (except one institution viz. Srimant Fatehsinghrao Gaek­
war General Hospital , Vatrak, which has since been clo ed) to ensure that the 
expenditure incurred by them was proper. The accounts of the above insti­
tution (Grant Rs. 0 . 44 lakh) inspected by the Department (July 1973) showed 
certain irregular expenditure of Rs. 0 .07 lakh. 

27. Crartsmen training scheme 

The craftsmen training scheme which was started by the Government of 
India during the second world wa r IQ meet the shortage of skilled craftsmen 
and to augment production , was continued during the po twar period to 
train ex-servicemen initially and thereafter. persons displaced due to the 
partition of the country. The programme was reorganised in the year 1950 
on a larger scale and was implemented 

(i) to ensure a steady flow of skilled workers for industries, 

(ii) to rai se the qual ity and quantity of production by systematic 
training of workers and 

(iii) to reduce unemployment among educated youths by equipping 
them for suitable indu trial employment. 

Tn Gujarat State, to meet the increasing demand for technical personnel 
with the increa e in the industrial activities. the scheme was implemented and 
continued during the five years from 1966-67. 

The programme was a Centrally sponsored one upto 1968-69, 60 per cent 
of the cost thereon being borne by the Government of India. From 1969-70, 
it is a State Plan Scheme. 

The number of seats was increased from 135 to 1684 during the second 
Five Year Plan by opening new technical institutes and expanding the existing 
ones. During the Third Plan, the target was raised to 2868 seats and at the 
end of the Third Plan ( upto 1965-66 ), there were 18 Industrial Training 
Institutions in the State with 4552 sanctioned seats. Out of these, 352 
seats could not be introduced for want of t rainees and due to lack of 
laboratory facilitie . Hence at the end of the Third Plan period, in effect, 
only 4200 seats were available for trainees. During the three Annual 
Plans ( 1966-67, 1967-68 and, 1968-69) 1384 additional seats were intro­
duced. Against 1800 further seats provided in the Fourth Plan period 



57 

(1969-70 to 1973-74), 64 additional seats have been added till 1972-73. The 
minimum qualification prescribed for admission to these institutions varies 
from primary to secondary education and the duration of the training from 
two to three yea rs. 

During the Third Five Year Plan, Rs. 184.39 lakhs were spent on the 
scheme, of which the Central assistance was Rs. 110. 63 lakhs. During 1966-67 
to 1971-72, the total expenditure incurred by the State Government on this 
scheme was Rs. 341.64 lakhs. 

The extent of utilisation of the intake capacity in the 18 institutions 
during 1966-67 to 1971-72 is indicated in the following table :-

Year 
Number of 
seats 
available 

Number of 
trainees 
enrolled 

Number of 
trainees 

Percentage 
of drop­
outs 

196r-67 
1967-68 
1968-69 
1969-70 
1970-71 
1971-72 

5096 
5792 
5792 
5840 
5900 
5900 

2273 
2661 
3555 
4095 
3332 
3300 

left 

403 
473 
457 
599 
719 
619 

17.7 
17 .8 
12.9 
14.6 
21.6 
18 .8 

The average utilisation of the intake capacity for the 6 years mentioned 
above is about 59 per cent and the dropouts is 17 per cent of the enrolment; 
the effective turnout is thus about 49 per cent of the intake capacity. The 
Evaluation Committee for the scheme has reported year after year that a 
number of trainees leave the training on various reasons like faulty selection 
of trade, inaptitude, aversion to manual labour, want of hostel facilities, 
medical and economic reasons. 

Government stated (October 1973) that efforts have been made for fuller 
utilisation of seating capacity by advertising the activities of Industrial Training 
Tnstitutions, the importance and scope of trades with all possible sources 
and also by diversifying the unpopular trades into popular trades or change 
of trades from one region to another region. 

T rade-wise analysis of seats available in 18 institutions is indicated 
below:-

Trade No. of seats 
available 

Fitters 
Electricians, turners, welders, wiremen etc. 
Blacksmiths, carpentry, draughtsman, motor mech­
anic, machinist etc. 
Watch and clock repairers, grinders, painters, 
plumbers etc. 

H-653-8 

1000 and more 
500 to 999 

100 to 499 

Less than l 00 



58 

The cost of training is required to be recovered from those trainees who 
leave their courses before completion. Such amount due for recovery at the 
end of March 1972 was Rs. 2.40 lakbs; year-wise break-up is given below:-

Year Amount 
(in lak:bs of rupees) 

1961-66 0.43 

1966-67 0.26 

1967-68 0.32 

1968- 69 0.40 

1969- 70 0.33 

1970-71 0.46 

1971- 72 0.20 

During 1967-68 to 1971-72, on an average 176 posts (28 .7 per cent) 
were kept vacant out of an average of 613 technical posts sanctioned per 
annum. Yearwise details of the number of posts sanctioned and posts lying 
vacant are given below:-

Number of Number of Percentage 
Year posts posts kept of vacant 

sanctioned vacant posts 

1967-68 615 195 31.7 

1968-69 613 192 31.3 

1969-70 613 191 31.2 

1970-71 611 174 28.4 

1971-72 611 130 21.2 

The posts were kept vacant mainly in trades (such as blacksmithy, car­
pentry, pattern maker, moulder etc.) for which the response was not adequate. 
Government stated (October 1973) that this was due to want of trainees 
on account of unpopularity of these trades and the manual and physical 
labour involved in these trades. 

The institutions are required to maintain records of candidates 
who completed the courses of training and who are. gainfully 
employed on jobs. Information is not kept upto date in all the 



59 

institutions. The details that tould be collected from certain institutions are 
tabulated below:-

No. of institutions No. of No. of trainees 
from whom the trainees gainfully 

Year information could passed employed 
be collected 

1966-{)7 12 1544 747 

1967-68 13 1754 735 

1968~ 13 1701 947 

1969-70 14 1449 903 

1970-71 10 1867 151 

(Complete details upto 1972-73 are awaited.) 

AGRICULTURE, FORESTS AND COOPERATION DEPARTMENT 

28. Rabari Bharwad rehabilitation scheme 

Rabari Bharwads, Cbarans, Sandhis, Matuvas and Rajgor communities 
are professional cattle breeders in Gujarat State and they are commonly known 
as "Gopalaks". To improve the economic and social condi tions of the 
Gopalaks and to enable them to undertake activities of rearing up improved 
breeds of cattle, Government launched the a bove scheme in 1955-56 and it is 
being continued till now. The scheme was implemented by organising cattle 
breeding-cum-farming societies and multipurpose co-operative societies among 
the GopaJaks. To enable these societies to undertake development programmes 
and other activities in an organised and efficient manner, Government grants 
financial assistance in various ways like allotment of Government waste 
land, loan and subsidy for construction of huts and godowns and also for 
purchase of breeding bulls etc and repayable share capital contribution . 

The outlay on the scheme upto the end of March 1973 was Rs. 36.53 
lakhs (Loan : Rs.16.91 lakhs, Share Capital : Rs. 10.19 lakhs and Subsidy: 
Rs. 9.43 lakhs). A review of the scheme during Fourth Five Year Plan period 
indicated the following position:-

Financial 

Nature of Provision Actuals Percentage 
assistance (in lakhs of rupees) 

Loan 4.21 3.46 82.18 

Subsidy 1.38 0.58 42 .02 

Share capital 1.65 0.70 42.42 

Total 7.24 4.74 65.46 



60 

Phy~ical 

Particulars of societies Target Actuals Percentage 
fixed Nos. Nos. 

Cattle breeding-cum-farming 
societies 10 18 180 

Multipurpose Co-operative 
Societies 40 21 52.50 

Total 50 39 78 

The establishment expenditure from 1969-70 to 1972-73 was Rs. 2.07 
Jakhs, which was 43.67 per cent of the total expenditure of Rs. 4.74 lakhs 
on loan, subsidy and share capital contribution as indicated above. 

Two hundred and three cattle breeding-cum-farming societies covering 
3398 families (at the average rate of 17 families per society) and 244 multi­
purpose co-operative societies covering 10533 families (at the average rate of 
43 families per society) were formed upto March 1973. Though the financial and 
physical targets were achieved in establishing the number of societies and 
granting financial assistance, the benefits of the scheme do not appear to have 
reached the communities. Out of203 cattle breeding-cum-farming societies, 29 
are under liquidation and 86 are dormant. Similarly out of 244 multipurpose 
co-operative societies, 33 are under liquidation and 106 are dormant. Only 
88 cattle breeding-cum-farming societies and 105 multipurpose co-operative 
societies are functioning (December 1973); the families actually benefitted 
would be only 5994 (at the average rate of 17 and 43 per society respec­
tively) as against 13931 families on whose behalf the societies were formed 
(i. e. 43.03 percent). Taking that an average family would consist of 5 mem­
bers, the number of people who actually benefitted would be only 29970 and 
this covers only 4.28 per cent of 7 lakh total population of Gopalaks in 
the State. Government stated (June 1974) that the benefits of the scheme 
have not reached the Communities at large because Government waste lands 
are now scarcely available in districts other than Kutch. 

A test review of the working of certain societies in Ahmedabad, Meh­
sana and Surendranagar districts revealed the following:-

Cattle breeding-cum-farming societies 

(a) The minimum area of land for each member should be 10 acres; 
a lesser area is permissible only when it is certified by the District Agricul­
ture Officer that the land is fertile and enjoys irrigation facilities. The land 
obtained was less than the minimum as is evident from the fact that the 
total area of the land possessed by 203 cattle breeding-cum-farming societies. 
covering 3398 families was 28673 acres as against 33980 acres required (i.~. 
16 per cent less than the minimum requirement). 



61 

(b) The accounts of the societies test-checked did not show the value 
of produce derived from the land . The required registers lo record the 
value of produce were not maintained. The scheme for revitaJisation of 
the Societies is under consideration of Government (June 1974). 

(c) Though there is provision in the scheme for the grant of loan 
(Rs. 1500 per member) and su bsidy (Rs. 400 per member) for con tructing 
huts and sheds near the farms for lhe permanent settlement of the members. 
no member has avai led of the assistance. One of the objects of the scheme 
viz. to put an end to the nomadic way of life by providing dwelling places 
near the Jands where cultivation is done by the communities was thus not 
achieved. Government stated (June 1974) that the Gopalaks stay within five 
miles from the land and where only monsoon crop is taken have no induce­
ment to have dwelling houses in the land. 

Multipurpose Co-operative Societies. 

These societies are organised wilh a view to look after the credit needs 
and cattle breeding services like procurement of cattle feeds and other 
provisions, marketing of their produce such as milk, ghee etc. The number 
of societies which were engaged in thes~ activities was only a little above 
50 per cent of the total 244 societies established so far. Further, all the 
societies were not engaged in all the activities but only in one or two as 
indicated below:-

Nature of activities No. of societies 

(a) Credit work 40 

(b) Collecting and marketing of milk 65 

(c) Distribution of cattle feed 28 

(d) Manufacturing Ghee and marketing milk produce 15 

Total 148 

If the societies under liquidation and those which are dormant (139 
societies) were excluded, the number of societies actually rendering the ser­
vices at present would be only 9 out of 244 societies established. Government 
stated (June 1974) that this phenomenon was attributable to the existence 
of parellel Co-operatives like Primary Service Co-operatives and Milk 
Producers' Societies undertaking similar activities. 

Other points 

(i) These soc1etJes are mostly situated in the districts of Ahmedabad 
(Farming Societies : 30. 05 per cent, multipurpose societies 9. 02 per cent) 



62 

Mehsana (Farming societies : 28.08 per cent, Multipurpose societies : 10 .66 
per cent), Bhavnagar (Farming Societies:ll .82 per cent, Multipurpose Soci­
eties : 7 . 80 per cent) and Surendranagar (Farming Societies : 10. 84 per cent 
Multipurpose Societies: 9.02 per cent). Rajkot district accounted for 2 per 
cent of the Fanning Societies and 27.46 per cent of the Multi-purpose 
societies. No cattle-Breeding-cum-Farming Societies existed in the districts 
of Amreli, Dangs, Jamnagar, Junagadh, Kutch and Surat and their number 
is less than six in Baroda, Broach, BuJsar, Sabarkantha, Banaskantha and 
Rajkot districts. Similarly there are no multipurpose societies in the districts 
of Baroda, Gandhinagar, Surat and Dangs and their number is below 6 in 
the districts of Broach, Bulsar, Junagadh and Panchmahals. The Bharwad 
population of the districts which were not represented or poorly represented 
comes to about 1. 73 lakbs i. e. about 25 per cent of the population of 
Gopalaks. Thus 14 out of the 19 districts of the State have not been 
represented or are very poorly represented in the implementation of the 
scheme. Government stated (June 1974) that the progress varied mostly with 
the population of Gopalaks except in Junagadh and Jamnagar districts. The 
non-availability of Government waste lands was also cited as a reason for 
inability to organise cattle breeding-cum-farming societies. 

(ii) The "audit" classification of a society is an indicator of its genera l 
working. Societies on the basis of organisational as weJI as financial strength 
are being categorised as A (Very good), B (Good), C (Not good) and 
D (Very bad). The categorisation of societies of Ahmedabad, Mehsana and 
Surendranagar under this scheme, where 68. 97 per cent of the cattle breeding­
cum-farming societies and 28. 70 per cent of the Multipurpose Societies 
existed, is given below:-

No. of Societies in Total No. Percentage 
Category of Societies on the total 

Ahmedabad Mebsaaa Suren-
including 
Gandhinagar 

dranagar 

A 2 Nil Nil 2 1.10 

B 17 5 9 31 17.03 

c 29 28 13 70 38.46 

D 16 32 6 54 29.67 

Under liquidation 4 14 7 25 13 .74 

Total 68 79 35 182 100 

Out of I 82 Societies, 25 (13. 74 per cent) are under liquidation, 54 
(29 . 27 per cent) are functioning very badly and 70(38 .46 per cent) are not 



63 

working satisfactorily. Thus 149 Societies (81 . 87 per cent) cannot be consi­
dered to be really performing the functions for which they were organised. 
The main reason for the poor performance of the Societies was attri­
buted to non-availability of suitable technical staff for the supervision and 
guidance of the societies and the tendency on the part of Gopalaks to be 
away from the Societies. 

(iii) Out of 447 societies established upto March 1973 in both the 
categories, only 6 multipurpose societies and 2 cattle-breeding-cum-farming 
societies availed of the assistance (Rs. 0. 57 lakh as Joan and Rs. 0 . 13 lakh 
as subsidy) for the construction of godowns. Government stated (June 1974) 
that failure to avail of assistance for construction of godowns was attri­
butable to the fact that the Co-operatives are situa ted within the radius 
of five miles from the vi llages and hence no need is felt for such godowns. 

(iv) Out of the loan of Rs. 16 . 9 J lakhs paid so far to the societies, 
the overdue instalments of principal and interest as on the 31st December 
1973 amounted to Rs. 2.24 lakhs and Rs. 2.03 Jakhs respectively. 

29. Grant of financial assistance for improved fishing boats 

Along with the mechanisation programme of fishing crafts, which had 
gathered momentum during the Third Plan period, Government considered it 
necessary to improve the existing conditions of the fishing boats so that they 
could take to machanised fishing. This could be done by decking the boats 
which facilitates the operating of winches and gurdies and enhances tbe effi­
ciency of boats. Government, therefore, introduced the scheme of grant of 
financia l assistance to fishermen to enable them to provide decking facilities 
to boats and fo r constructing improved boats. The scheme envisages grant 
of financial assistance to fishermen by way of Joan and subsidy in the ratio 
of 75 : 25 of the estimated cost of construction of large-size boats having 
improved standard design suitable for mechanisation. 

According to the terms and conditions of loan, the repayment of loan 
shall commence after completion of four months from the date of disburse­
ment of the second instalment of Joan and is to be completed within 
seven years at the rate of nine monthly instalmen ts per year. Normal rate 
of interest as may be :fixed by Government every year shall be charged on 
the loan. 

Of Rs. 27. 42 Jakhs disbursed as loan under the scheme to 319 fisher­
men till March 1972, Rs. 8 . 36 lakbs was overdue for repayment at the 



64 

end of September 1973; the overdue amount included Rs. 4. 37 Lakhs relating 
to loan disbursed during the period upto March 1966 as indicated below:-

Year of payment Loan paid Amount overdue 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

prior to 1959- 60 1.20 0.61 
1960-61 0.49 0.20 
1961-62 0.24 0.08 
1962- 63 1. 78 1.02 
1963-64 2 .26 1.28 
1964--65 l. 42 0. 71 
1965-66 2.59 0.47 

In addition R s. 2 .10 lakhs were recoverable towards interest upto the 
end of September 1973 on these overdue loans. 

The Department attributed the heavy overdues to uncertain seasons, 
migration of fishermen from place to place and glut in the market. 

(ii) 21 boats for which financia l assistance had been availed of (loan : 
Rs. 3.52 lakhs: subsidy :Rs : 1.57 lakhs) under the scheme have been seized 
by customs for alleged smuggling activities. Loan and subsidy overdue for 
recovery in these cases are Rs. 2. 82 lakhs and Rs. 1 . 57 lakhs at the end 
of March 1972. 

30. Incorrect preparation of schedule of rates 

The schedule of rates for the soil conservation works for the 
year 1971-72 for the sub-divisions under the control of Superintending 
Agriculture Officer, Rajkot was approved by the Director of Agriculture 
in September 1971. Prior to September 1971, the rates as per schedule 
of rates of 1970-71, which were based on the British System of 
measurements, were applied. While converting the British system of 
measurements into Metric system in the new schedule of rates of 1971-72, 
the correct method of conversion was not followed in respect of 4 items 
out of 10 items of work under "Construction of Terrace and Land Levell­
ing". For these items, the rates per 100 C.ft as per schedule of rates of 
1970-71 were simply adopted as rates per one cubic meter in the new 
schedule of rates, incorrectly assuming that 100 C.ft was equivalent to 
one cubic meter instead of adopting the correct conversion of 100 C.ft 
to 2,84 cu hie meters. 

The mistake was noticed by the Department in January 1972 and the 
schedule of rates was suitably revised. A test check of the accounts of 
Gonda l Sub-Division revealed that during the period from September 1971 
to January 1972 the incorrect application of rates resulted in overpayment 
of Rs. 0 . 57 lakh to the labourers for the soil conservation works. 



65 

31. Area Irrigation Programme-Trial-cum-Demonstration Farms 

In order to investigate means for optimum utilisation of irrigation 
iwater through study of water requirements of crops in relation to local soil 
types and climate and lo suggest improvements in local crop patterns, Govern­
ment set up between 1957-58 and 1964-65. 14 tria l -cum-demonstration farms. 
Seven more trial-cum-demonstration farms were propo ed lo be set up during 
-he Fourth Five Year Plan (1968-69 lo 1973-74) but only two such farms 
o.vere set up bet\\een 1969-70 and 1970-71. 

A post of agronomist was sanctioned in March 1964 and the official 
FVas placed in overall charge of these farms as also demonstration plots 
"'ll irrigated areas throughout the Stale. 

Details of expenditu re incurred on these farms (including irrigation demons­
ralion) and receipts from these farms from 1968-69 to 1972-73 are given 

:::>elow:-

Year Expenditure Receipts 
(in lakbs of rupees) 

1968- 69 7.94 3.25 
1969-70 8.60 3.84 
1970-71 10.36 4.37 
1971-72 11.49 4.23 
1972- 73 11.40 4.68 

Total 49. 79 20.37 

The number of experimental trials conducted in these farms under 
Jarious categories of rcsea rch for the years 1969-70 to I 97 1-72 was as follows 
particulars for 1972-73 bad not been receive~ till August 1973 and the 
klay was attributed to absence of calculating machines to compile the data):-

Optimum Cropping Intro- Mixed Mis- Total No. of 
soil pattern duct ion cropp- Cell- experi-

Year moisture o f new iog aneous meats 
regime• crops which 

failed 

1969-70 54 9 8 3 8 82 JS 

J970-71 47 11 13 3 74 14 

1971- 72 34 8 8 2 52 23 

Note : •The term 'moisture regime' denotes availability of \\-ater for plant growth. 
3ased on the degree of depletion in the available moisture, intervals of irrigation are 
cheduled with a view to find the optimum moisture regime. Based on the resull5 of 
tiese trials cultivators can plan crop pattern and water management practices while 
11gineers ~n plan scheduling of water release from canals. 

;J--tl~~-q 



66 
lt will be seen from the above that the number of experiments under· 

taken by the farms progressively decreased while at the same time the per· 
centage of failures of the trials tended to increase from 18 per cent ir 
1969-70 to 44 per cent in 1971-72. Jn one of these farms (Piplia Farm; 
the percentage of failure was 100 per cent. The high percentage of failun 
was attributed to absence of suitable laboratory building with power suppl~ 
to the farm. In another farm (Talaja farm) where the failure percentage 
varied from 14 to 45 per cent during this period, the same was attributed le 
high water table conditions. The number of failures was particularly high ir 
the trials for optimum soil moisture and was attributed to soil samplin! 
errors, experiments not being methodically laid out, frequent transfers o 
staff and lack of irrigation facilities when trials were in progress. 

Some of the other points in regard to the performance of these farm: 
are given below:-

(i) One of the objectives of the farms was to introduce new crop 
responsive to irrigation. Although 29 trials were conducted betweer 
1969-70 and 1971-72, no varietal demonstration has been arranged sc 
far (August 1973). 

(ii) Though tbe farms had earmarked one permanent plot for the 
purpose of conducting experiments on the long term effect of irrigatior 
on the fertility of the soil with reference to the pbo phorus, potash anc 
nitrogen and P. H. content from 1967-68 onwards, results have so fa. 
not been compiled (August 1973). 

(iii) No trials had been conducted under soil improvement, which wa· 
one of the principal item for research. 

A review of the working of some of the farms is given below:­

(i) T. C. D. Farm at Kim 

This farm, which was set up in 1959, had been facing problems o. 
ensuring proper scheduling of irrigation from the outset. Canal irrigatior 
for this farm was only sea onal and proposals were initiated in Septembe 
1966 for construction of a \\-ell. Ultimately in July 1971 a storage tank wa: 
constructed at a cost of Rs. 0 . 23 lakh with brick masonary and cement plas 
teeing. This tank, departmentally constructed, suffered damages in Septem 
ber 1972 and in July 1973 and cracks developed in some portions. Opera 
tions of the farm were also adversely affected by heavy leakages in the mair 
pipelines taking water from irrigation canal to the farm. These leakage 
have so far not been set right by the Public Works (Irrigation) Departmen 
(December 1973). 

(ii) T. C. D. Farms at Chikhli, Dehgam, Piplia and Ha/wad 

All these farms were facing difficulties due to defective lay out of wate 
courses and channels and defective levelling of tanks. Even though the farm 



61 
were to conduct demonstrations on suitable method of water management 
and crop production, except for Tasra farm where one demonst,ration was 
conducted , no demonstrations were at all conducted till August 1973 in 
au these farms. 

The results of the research carried out at thefarros were required to be 
demc·nstrated in cultivators' fields and for this purpose Government sanc­
: ioned 1n Febru:i ry 1967 an extensio n organisation wit h technical and super­
.,,isory staff at divisional a nd state levels. The deta ils of demonstrations tar-
5eted a nd act ua lly performed during th'! yea rs 1969-70 to J 972-73, are given 
l>elow:-

No. of demon- No. of demon- Percentage 
st rations strations of 
to be held achievement 

Year conducted 

1969-70 120 Sl 43 

1970-71 90 SS 61 

1971- 72 120 63 S3 

1972-73 131 Sl 39 

The ctil l 1vators were ~anct i0ned a subsidy of R s. 300 for ~ach demonst­
at ion. T he lack of adequate respo nse to the demonstrations was stated to 

:::>e due to the following factors :-

{i) non-avai labili ty of p lots of the minimum size of 3 to 5 acr s, 

(ii) unwill ingness o n the part of the cult ivator to adopt cropping 
pattern suggested by t he depa1 t ment, 

(i ii) lack r f interest o n the part of dist1 ict agricultural office1 s and 
lack of training to staff with the panchayat~ (the scheme is being exe­
cuted through the panchayats). 

PANCHAYATS AND HEALTH D EPARTMENT 

:2. Scarcity-Tubewells Scheme 

With a view to arranging drinking water supply in villages affected 
• Y drought condition 111 1972-73, it was decided by the Government to 
trill deep tubewells in 340 villages in eleven districts and supply water 
::hrough cistern and standposts. Accordingly advertisements were issued on 
11-India basi in the beginning of October 1972 calling for districtwise 

::ates to be submitted before I 2th October 1972 for d rilling of tubewclls 
y 31st January 1973. Out of 340 tubewells, 110 tubewells to be execu ted 

:::i Saurashtra districts where the contracts were required for Jabour only 



68 

and in the 230 other cases. the contracts were to cover materials and labour. 
Thirty-fou r quotation:. were received in respon~ to the advertisement and the 
tenders were opened on J 2th October J 972. The rates offered (by 8 con­
tractors for Saurashtra region and 26 contractors for other region) were 
thereafter negotiated "' ith the tenderers by the Gov'!rnrr.ent and the rates 
finally approved (17th November 1972). Instead of actually entrusting the 
work lo contractors on the basis of the accepted 1ates. the Superintending. 
Engineer issued another advertisement (December 1972) calling for contra­
ctor willing to execute the work at the accepted rates before 31<t March 
1973 instead of 31st January 1973 as originally planned. Government acco­
rded sanction for expenditure of Rs. 343 lakhs on 17th November 1972: 
based on the accepted rate~ ac; no regular estimates were framed earher _ 
A review of th-;: implementation of this scheme revealed thz fo!IO\\ing :-

I. Contracts for labour and material for 230 rube wells 

(i) 230 tubewells \\ere prog1ammed to be d rilled in 5 districts other 
than in thf' Sauratshtr a region, 1•iz. in Bana kantha (75), Sabarkantha (45). 
Mehsana (30) , Kutch (30) and Ahmedabad (50) and th~ rates accepted 
were for both matl.'rial and labour. Out of 26 contractors who qu0ted the 
rates for 230 tubewell , 24 contractors had subm itted uniform printed offer~ 
offering same rates and condi tions for each of the above five districts thougti 
the tenders were subm itted in separate covers and the printed rates wore 
d uly signed . Some of the 24 tenderers had merely scribbled their names and. 
had not given their full addresses. They did not even use any distinct 
rubber stamps indicating the names of their fir~. Besides this group of 
24 contractors, therc\\ere two other competitors as under:-

For Kutch, Mehsana and Banaskantha District : X 

For Ahmedabad district : Y 

The rates of Y could not be con~idered for approval though they were 
lowc~t as they withd rew their offer on 19th October 1972. In the case ol 
X the tender for Mehsana only wa accepted as it wa lower than the 
rate of the group of 24 contractors. 

(ii) A combination of contractors who grve pooled rates 1s not con­
sidered p roper becau e it violates the system of competiti\c price.How­
ever, o n tl1e g1ou nd that the State was undertaking a large number of tube­
wells si multaneously as emergency programme, it \\as decided by the Gove­
rnment to cc ndone th1 irregularity and their rates were considered for fina 
approval and allotment of wo rk. 

(iii) According to the advertisement issued in October 1972, the tende­
rcrs were asked to indicate rn their applications, amongst other things, the 
number of rig~ that the tenderer possessed and the number of tube\\ cUE 
and the places where he would be willing to undertake the job so as tc 



69 

ensure allocation of \\.Ork accordi ng to the capacity of the tenderer a1.d 
complet1 011 of work on schc<lulc<l time. No informatio n as requi red iNas 
give n by twelve tendercrs included in the group of 24 contractors. Evt..n 
tho ugh the tender were originally invited in October 1972, the tenders 
were finalised only in Decernb'!r 1972 and the anticipated date of comple­
t1on cf work had therefore to be revised from 31st January 1973 to 31st 
March 1973 due to thj delay. The objective behlnd allowing a very short 
time for receipt of all-India tenders in October 1972 was l o~ t and possibi­
lity of lower offor being received \.\ilh grant of 1easonablc time to 
re pond to the advertiserr.cnt was also mis~ed. 

(fr) The work was entrusted to 11 agencies, of which only 6 were the 
original tenderers from out of the group of 24 tenderers, one was X referred 
earlier and the remaining 4 agencies were those new parties who did not 
respond to the first advertisement in October 1972. Again, out of the 4 new 
agencies one si ngle agency A was awarded 45 tubewells costing Rs. 18. 38 
Jakhs. Out of the six original tenderers, one agency B wa awarded con­
tracts for 130 tubewells (Mehsana district : 25 ; Kutch district: 
30; Banaskantha district : 75) at a total cost of Rs. I 04 . 66 lakhs. 
This agency however, did not turn up for signing the agreement for 
the work in Kutch district till the end of the target date 1·iz. 31st 
March 1973 on the ground tha t it could take up work in Kutch di trict, 
only after completion of work in Mehsana district.Thus the work in Kutch 
could not be taken up mainly due tO the fact that the allocation of work 
was found to be concentra ted amongst only a few agencies instead of a 
large number of agencies to enable completion of works by 31st March 1973 
as targetted. Government lated (July 1974) that Kutch district being an 
arid and deserted area, contractors were not will ing to carry out the works 
and therefore firm 'A' was persuaded to take up the works. 

(11) rn Mehsana District itself about a fortnight prior to issue of 
advertisement in October 1972 for these tubewells, tender notices were issued 
by the same Department for carrying out 24 identical types of tubeweUs 
under the Accelerated Water Supply Programme in backward villages. The 
rates for the 24 tubewells were accepted on J 8th November 1972. i.e. a 
day after acceptance of rates for the tubewells under the sca rcity scheme 
approved on 17th November 1972. The contract for all the 24 tubewells 
was also given to the same firm B and both the agreements were executed 
at the same time. Yet, the rates accepted under Accelerated Wa ter Supply 
Programme were far lower than the rates accepted for Scarcity Tubewell 
Scheme notwithstanding the fact that in the former scheme the areas were 
more remote and backward. A comparative study of the rates of two 
schemes is given below:-

Rates under Rate under Dilf- Total 
Accelerated Scarcity ere nee di ff-

No. of tube wells Water Tubewells per erence 
Supply Scheme tube 
Programme well 

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. 

30 64,680 86,020 21,340 6,40,200 



70 

Jn actual execution the contractor drilled only 25 tubewells at a cost 
of Rs. 17 .65 lakhs under Scarcity Tubcwell Scheme (different depths for 
drilling) and if the rates applicable in case of Accelerated Water Supply 
scheme were given, the work would have cost only Rs. 10.14 lakhs (different 
depths for drilling). There was, thus, no justification for higher rates being 
approved for the same work in the same place. This would have saved 
Government Rs. 7.51 lakhs. 

In Banaskantha District also, works for 75 tubewells were given for 
execution to the same agency under Scarcity Tubewell Scheme under famine 
@ Rs . 88, I 00 per tubewell while for similar types of work of tubewells 
rates gi,en by other agencies were Rs. 68,400 per tubewell under Accelerated 
Water Supply Scheme for the same place at the same time. This resulted in 
extra expenditure of Rs. 12 . 61 lakhs for 64 tubewells at the rate of 
Rs. 19,700 each. 

(vi) Payment for extra items.-(a) Jn the original tender submitted by 
the group or 24 tenderers, it was provided that the contractors would be 
entitled to claim an additional sum of Rs. 350/- per meter in respect of drill­
ings carried out in strata with boulders or soft rocks. This was not incor­
porated in the original order issued on 17th November 1972. However by 
a subsequent order dated 5th March 1973, Government authorised payment 
at the rate or Rs. 350/- per metre subject to the condition that at least 
50 per cent of the relative measurements were verified by the Executive Engineer. 
It was noticed that in Mehsana District payment for this extra item has been 
made, even though the prescribed percentage check was not carried out by 
the Executive Engineer. A test check of the measurements revealed that even 
in respect or measurements for normal drilling checked by the Executive 
Engineer, the corresponding entry for excavation in boulders was not checked. 

The extra rate cf Rs. 350 applicable for excavation in soft rock or 
boulders had a l o been paid for excavation for strata described as "sand 
with boulder " which is not covered by Government sanction. Govern­
ment stated (July 1974) that "Sand with boulders" was used to denote cru­
shed boulders looking like and and that the operation \\>as in boulder as 
judged from the progress of drilling. However, this posi tion was not clear 
from the mea urcment book. 

(b) The accepted tenders for Mehsana District did not provide for 
drilling of 200 m.m. dia slotted pipes but provided for drilling plain pipes 
of 200 m.m. d ia and slotted pipes of J 50 m.m at different depths. However, 
on a reported demand from the local population that in certain cases, slotted 
pipes of 200 m.m. should a lso be driven instead of plain pipes, the Exe­
cutive Engineer permitted slotting of plain pipes being done before drilling 
the same. No technical reason for drilling slotted pipes has adduced. The 
extra item for such work has been paid to the extent of Rs. 0 . 1 J lakh, 
though ~anction for payment of extra item has not yet been issued (July 
1974). A rate or Rs. 80 per meter for slotting the pipes was approved by 



71 
the Executive Engineer for payment, though actually the rate as per schedule 
of rates was only Rs. 35 per meter for this item resulting in extra payment 
of Rs. 0.06 lakh for 142 metres. Government stated (July 1974) tha t slotting 
of 200 M. M . dia pipes was necessary to tap acquifer met with in upper 
strata to draw more quantity of water. 

(vii) The si tes at which the tubewells were to be drillied were to be 
selected by the District Co llectors. In respect of Kutch district, the Colle­
ctor, BhuJ, gave a list on 23rd October 1972 of 59 villaJ?,es for selection 
of 30 site~. out of which only 9 vi llages were recommended frcm the 
feasibility aspect by the geohydro logist for d rilling tubewells. Th: Collector 
sent a further list of 293 villages out of which 21 villages were selected by 
the gcohydrologist. H owever it was reported by the Executive Engineer in 
May 1973 that ou t of the 30 fina lly selected, it was fea sible to drill tubewelli 
in 22 vi llages only and that work was therefore being taken up th~re 
only. Even in these 22 sites, work commenced only after 31st March 1973. 

fl. Achievement of target 

Against 340 tubewells ordered to be drilled, the posit ion of the (i) 
number of tubewells drilled district wi se is as indicated below :-

No. Number successfully 
sane- completed upto Number 
tioned failed 

March '73 June '73 August '73 

Banaskantba 15 60 64 64 11 

Abmedabad so 36 47 47 4 

Kutch 30 JO 10 9 

Jamnagar 15 2 2 13 

Bhavnagar 20 3 3 17 

Arnrcli 15 3 s 7 9 

Surcndraoagar 15 2 9 12 6 

Junagadh 20 13 13 13 7 

Rajkot 25 4 7 7 17 

Sabarkantha 45 20 23 31 9 

Mchsana 30 32 33 34 

Total 340 171 216 230 102 



72 
Thus to end of March 1973 only 50 per cent of the tubewclls \\ere 

successfully drilled, de!>plle the high rates sunctio11ed . The expenditure 
incurred on the 102 tubewells that failed amounted to R . 28. 55 lakhs. ln 
Banaskantha Di . trict, 3 tubewells were dri lled at a co~ t cf Rs. l .24 lakhs 
at places which the geohydrologist had reported wou ld have highly saline 
water. On actual dri ll ing it was found to be true and the tubev,,elh v.erc 
declared fai lur'!s. Out of 230 tubewells successfully dri lled, the uti lisation of 
tubewell towards d rinking water and the position of completion of civil 
works was as under:-

District 

Banaskantha 

Ahmedabad 

Kutch 

Jamnagar 

Bhavnagar 

Amreli 

Surendranagar 

Junagadh 

Rajkol 

Sabarkantha 

Mehsana 

Total 

No. of 
Succe­
ssfu l 
tube 

we Us 

64 

47 

10 

2 

3 

7 

12 

13 

7 

31 

34 

230 

No. of lube wells used 
for drinking water 
supply to end of 

March June August 
'73 '73 '73 

2 

3 

11 

4 

20 

47 

47 

2 

3 

s 
8 

11 

7 

27 

27 

185 

60 

47 

3 

2 

3 

s 
8 

11 

7 

30 

30 

206 

No. of tube wells wherein 
civil works 'Were comple­
ted lo end of 

March June August 
'73 '73 '73 

2 

3 

12 

4 

21 

47 

47 

2 

2 

3 

s 
8 

12 

7 

17 

27 

177 

60 

47 

s 
2 

3 

s 
8 

12 

7 

20 

30 

199 

Thu• \\atcr supply could be arrangc.d in 20 ca~es only by March 1973, 
and in 185 cases by June 1973, despite the emergency and top priority given 
to the drinking water programme to be completed by 31 st March 1973. In 
fact, no specific programme prescribing target dates for (i) completion of 
each tubewcll , (ii) completion of civil works, (iii) energising the tubewclls 
and (iv) supply of drinking water wa prepared. The Department had in stock 
435 pumps valued at Rs. 25.30 lakhs awaiting installation as on 31st August 
1973. 

33. Civil Hospital, Ahmedabad-Jntensive Care Unit 

With a view to provide intensive and modern assi tance to patients 
having compltcations in the heart, respiratory o rgans, kidneys etc., a eparate 



73 

Intensive Care Unit was proposed (December 1969) to be established within 
the campus of the Civil Hospital, Ahmedabad. The expenditure for setting 
up the un it was to be met by donet io n of £ 51,000 accepted by G overn­
ment (December 1969) from a foreign donor and by an equal matching 
contribut ion from Government. The donation was for four projects of 
which the erection and equipment of the intensive care unit to be housed 
in a separate block in the ca mpus of the Civil Hospital, Ahmedabad , was 
one. 

Equipment for this unit was directly purchased by ~he donor in the 
U nited Kingdo m, thtough the agency of M . P. Shah Cancer H ospital, 
Ahmeda bad run by the Gujarat Cancer Society, which place.cl orders (Decem­
ber 1971) di rectly with manufacturers in London . Equipment pertaining 
to this unit (Cost : Rs. 2. 72 lakhs) was received in October 1972 along 
with the other equipment pertaining to Cancer H ospital and they were lying 
in the Cancer Hospital unopened (January 1974). The Gujarat Cancer 
Society requested (September 1973) the Director of H ealth Services to take 
delivery of th-:: equipment as they were likely to get rnsted due to rain 
and wer~ lying at the risk of the Department. 

Tenders for the construction of a new building (estimated cost : 
Rs. 9. 38 lakhs) for housing the intensive care unit and for the quarters for 
Registrar and housemen (ground and first floor for the intensive care unit 
and second floor for the quarters) were invited in February 1971 by Roads 
and Buildings Division, Ahmedabad and the work was entrusted to the 
lowest tenderer in October 1971 for Rs. 11.08 lakhs. The following points 
were noticed in this connection:-

(i) According to conditions specified in the tender notice, the ten­
derers are required to give the correct total in words after adding all 
the item-wise a mounts. Jn case of any error, the tenderer will be deemed 
to be bound by the total as given by him or the correct total of all the 
item-wise a mounts, whichever was less. The difference between the total 
so given at the end and the total of various items would be regarded 
as an overall percentage rebate, if the former total is lower. In this 
case the contractor indicated a total at Rs. 10,60,849 instead of the actual 
total of Rs. 11 ,60,701. As against a rebate of Rs. 99,852 which would result 
as per the conditions of the tender, Government accepted (September 
1971) a rebate of Rs. 52,23 1 only (i. e. 4.5 per cent of Rs. 11 .61 lakhs) 
and the tender was finalised for Rs. 11. 08 lakhs instead of Rs. 10. 60 lakhs . 

(ii) Before actually entrusting the work to the contractor, the work 
was taken up by the Division departmentally in July 1971 on the ground 
of urgency and an expenditure of Rs. 0 . 86 lakh was incurred. Execution 
of work departmentally after invitation of tenders without specific order!) 
of Government was irregular. 

H-653-10 



74 

(iii) The work was completed by the contractor in March 1973 and 
the final bill has not yet been paid (January 1974). Expenditure upto 
November 1973 relating to the Intensive Care Unit was Rs. 8. 65 Jakhs. 

(iv) In addition, the following items of expenditure were also 
incurred so far by Electrical Division, Ahmedabad (January 1974). 

(In Jakhs of rupees) 

Plant room for air conditioni ng 0. 12 

Part of internal electrification work 0.14 

Additions and alterations 0.09 

Total 0.35 

In order to prevent infection and to reduce morbidity and mortality 
arising out of it and to minimise the frequency of failure rate in the elec­
trical equipment, Government accorded (June I 973), administrative approval 

- for Rs. 5. 52 Jakhs for providing central air conditioning plants and elec­
trical installation in the intensive care unit. However Government issued 
orders (November 1973) stopping the work pending reconsideration of the 
location of the unit in view of the availabi lity of similar units in other hospi­
tals in Ahmedabad. 

The decision of the Government to stop the work resulted in non­
fulfilment of the conditions laid down by the donor for the location of the 
unit at Ahmedabad as also in the non-utilisation since October 1972 of the 
equipment costing Rs. 2. 72 lakhs and the building constructed at an expen­
diture of Rs. 9. 00 lakhs in March 1973. 

34. Wasteful expenditure 

To avail of the medicinal properties of the hot water prings in the 
village Lasundra (Kaira District), a dispensary was established by Government 
in that village in June 1970. The staff sanctioned for the dispensary included 
a part-time medical officer, a compounder, dresser, laboratory attendant and 
a watchman-cum-sweeper. All the posts except that of medical officer were 
filled up between October 1970 and December 1970. Some hospital equipment 
and furniture costing Rs. 0.05 lakh were purchased in March 1971. Though 
the post of part-time medical officer was converted into a full-time doctor 
in July 1971 and a full-time doctor was posted, he did not report for duty at 
the dispensary till November 1973 when the dispensary was closed. Rupees 
0.26 lakh were spent on salaries of the staff and recurring contingencies till 
the closure of the dispensary. The expenditure proved unfruitful as the dis­
pensary without a doctor could not render medical service to the public. 



75 

The staff have since (February 1973-November 1973) been transferred to 
the Civil Hospital, Kaira. 

The village was already having a primary health centre with a quali­
fied doctor. 

35. Shortage of cash in Civil Hospital, Ahmedabad 

Physical verification of cash in the Civil Hospital, Ahmedabad condu­
cted by the Superintendent on 19th December 1973 disclosed a shortage of 
cash amounting to Rs. 0.14 Jakh. 

During the course of Audit inspection (December 1973) of the accounts 
of the Hospital, it was found that the rules regarding handJjng of cash 
and maintenance of connected records were not observed. Physical verifi­
cation of cash was not done at any time between October 1972 and Nove­
mber 1973. There were many mistakes in the totalling of each days' entries 
in the cash book. No record of the details of the undisbursed cash at th• 
end of each day was maintained. Such serious omissions in the maintenance 
of the cash book were noticed earlier also during the test check by Audit in 
September 1972 in respect of the accounts for the period from September 
1971 to August 1972 and these were brought to the notice of the autho­
rities concerned (December 1972). In spite of these observations, the irre­
gularities persisted. 

The matter has been reported to the Police and is under investigation 
(December 1973). 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

36. Mechanical workshop 

During the past few years there has been enormous increase in the 
construction activities of Government, particularly of the Public Works 
Department, necessitating purchase and use of large fleets of earth-moving 
machinery, road rollers, transport vehicles and other equipment, worth 
crores of rupees. With the increased use of such costly and heavy vehicles 
and equipment in the various construction activities, considerable amount 
is spent annually on their repairs and upkeep. To minimise delay in the 
execution of repairs of such equipment and to keep them in fit condi­
tion and maintain them on sound lines, Government work-shops are found 
to be necessary. 

At the beginning of the Third Five Year Plan, Public Works Depart­
ment, Police Department, State R oad Transport Corporation and Ports 
bad their separate workshops. Other departments had their own servicing 
facilities. Schemes for the expansion of the existing workshops/servicing 



76 

facilities or creation of new ones were included in the Third Plan by several 
departments. With a view to avoid duplication and waste, and lo effect 
economy in Plan expenditure, Government decided (July 1962), on the 
basis of the recommendations (March 1962) of a study group (appointed by 
Government in October 1961) to have the following three-tier system of 
workshop facilities to cater to the needs of all the departments of Govern­
ment except Ports and Gujarat Road Transport Corporation. 

(i) A Central Rapair Workshop at Ahmedabad for major repairs 
and overhauling, 

(ii) Regional Workshops at Baroda and Rajkot for medium type of 
repairs and 

(iii) Five F ield Workshops at the rate of one for two or three adja­
cent districts to attend to minor repairs. 

The workshops were to be provided with mobile workshop units to attend 
to routine repairs and maintenance at worksites. The Public Works Depart­
ment was entrusted (November 1963) with the task of implementing the 
scheme. The estimated cost of the scheme which stood at Rs. 79.52 lakhs 
originally (January 1962) was revised (1967) to Rs. 131 lO lakhs. An expen­
diture of Rs. 183.17 lakhs was incurred upto 1972-73 under this scheme as 
per detai ls given below :-

Period 

III Five Year Plan 

1966-67 

1967-68 

1968-69 

IV Five Year Plan 
(Upto 1972- 73) 

Budget Actual 
provision expenditure 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

40.00 71.97 

10.45 7 .16 

23.83 15.67 

32. 12 15. 38 

110. 40 72.99 

216 .80 183 . 17 

The civil works are carried out by Roads and Buildings Division, Ahme­
dabad and Bhadar Irrigation Division, Jetpur. The break-up of the expen­
diture from 1967-68 to 1972-73 (details prior to 1967-68 not available) 



77 

between works expenditure (construction works, purchase of plant, machi~ 
nery etc.) and establishment expenditure is as under:-

Year 

1967- 68 

1968-{)9 

1969- 70 

1970- 71 

1971- 72 

1972- 73 

Works 
expenditure 

(in lakhs 

7 .32 

4 .62 

6 .95 

8.45 

3.04 

3. 30 

Establishment 
expend iture 

of rupees) 

8.35 

10.76 

11. 78 

13.41 

12 .37 

13.69 

The following paragraphs bring out the extent of progress made so 
far (March 1973) in the establishment of the various units and other 
incidental points : 

(i) Central Workshop, Ahmedabad 

Rs. 0.36 lakh were spent on acquisition (May 1963) of 52 acres of land 
.at Ahmedabad for erecting a central workshop. Additional land measuring 
9,932 sq. metres (cost to be decided by arbitration) were acquired and an 
approach road to the site laid on the additional land at a cost of Rs. 1.53 
lakhs. Even though an approach road had been provided, access without 
road itself can however, be had only by making use of about half a kilo­
metre stretch of Kachcha road in the possession of Gujarat Industrial 
Development Corporation. 

(ii) The civil works relating to the Central Workshop were entrusted 
to the Roads and Buildings Division. Against the estimated cost of 
Rs. 42.42 lakhs for these civil works, an expenditure of Rs. 14.56 lakhs baa 
so far (March 1973), been incurred. Construction of Time-keeper's office, 
Security Office, Watchmen's quarters etc. was commenced between October 
1967 and February 1968 and completed in March 1973. The construc­
tion of stores shed was taken up in September 1968 and completed in 
October 1970. Plans and estimates for the main repair shed for Central 
Workshop were approved by Government (September 1967) for Rs. 23.21 
lakhs. The work of fabrication of the trussei, for the shed was to be done 
departmentally at the Central Workshop Division, Odhav and the items of 
civil works including erection etc. through contractors by Roads and 
Buildings Division, Ahmedabad. The fabrication, taken up by Worksop 



78 

Division, OJhav, was completed in August 1969. The civil works rela­
ting Lo this repair shed, which were takenup in the meantime in October 
1967 were, howJver, abandoned in May 1971 when the entire structure gave 
way. The Central Workshop Division has attributed the damage to 
defective execution of civil works, while the civil authorities have blamed 
the Me::hanical Division for the defective fabrication. The causes and extent 
of damages have not so far (March 1973) been det~rmined and the work 
stands abandoned since two years. Amount of Rs. 0.58 lakh has been 
spent on this construction and stores worth Rs. 1.19 lakhs have also been 
purchased upto August 1971 for this work. 

(iii) The workshop, however, started functioning (August 1970) in the 
store shed. u~ of heavy machinery in the stores shed (cost of the machinery 
installed upto March 1973 is Rs. 5.62 lakhs) for repair work damaged the 
flooring in the shed a nd the reflooring is estimated to cost Rs. 0.17 lakh 
(September 1973). 

Regional Workshops at Baroda and Rajkot 

Though it was decided to set up a separate regional workshop at Baroda, 
no action has been taken so far (January 1974) in this direction. Instead,. 
the existing small workshop in the premises of the Government workshoP' 
for the manufacture of cast iron special pipes is being utilised as the: 
Regional Workshop. 

(ii) The workshop at Rajkot started functioning from October 1966_ 
The construciion of tl1e workshop building (completed in April 1965) exclu­
ding the foundry and smithy sheds bas cost Rs. 5.04 lakhs. 

Field workshops 

Establishment of Field Workshops at Bhavnagar, Junagadh, Mehsana,. 
Navsari and Thasra (estimated cost : Rs. 15.37 lakhs) was approved b)­
Government in August 1967 but the workshops have not so far (Marcl:k 
1973) been set up at any of these places. 

Mobile workshops 

Government have approved (June 1969) the establishment of eight 
mobile workshops (estimated cost : Rs. 10.37 lakhs) at the Central and: 
Regional Workshops at Ahmedabad , Baroda and Rajkot and at the five 
Field workshops. For this purpose 6 truck chassis were purchased as: 
early as in Feburary 1968 (cost : Rs. 3.18 lakhs) and the body buildin~ 
(cost : Rs. 1.14 lakhs) and fitting accessories (cost : Rs. 2.08 lakhs) on these: 
were completed only in January 1971. Thus the total cost of the six: 
m0blie units completed CJanuitry 1971) was Rs. 6.40 Jakhs. Thes~ units were 
allotte to the Central and Regional Workshops and three of the Five Field 
Workshops. 



79 

Provision of equipment for the workshops 

(i) The following table gives a comparative idea of the cost of various 
;:,quipment, plants and tools acquired to the end of 1972-73 against their 
estimated requirements for various workshops:-

Name of the 
work!>hop 

estimated 
cost 

Actual cost 
of equipment 
acquired upto 
March 1973 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Central Workshop, Ahmedabad 

Regional Workshop, Baroda 

Regional Workshop, Rajkot 

Field Workshops 

29.20 5.62 

2.66 

5.00 

1.37 

3.08 

1.21 

(ii) The table would indicate that the Central and Regional Workshops 
have not been properly equipped with tools and plants so far (March J 973). 
The too ls and plants for Field Workshops were purchased between 1967-68 

..and 1971-72 though the workshops themselves have not been esta blished so 
far (March 1973) . 

.Performance of the various units 

The fo llowing table gives the details of the number of works under­
taken by the workshops and the cost realised during the three years end­
ing 1972-73 :-

Year 

Central Workshop, 
Ahmedabad 

No. of No. of cost 
major minor billed 
works works for 

works 
done 

1970-71 12 

1971-72 30 

1972- 73 50 

15 4 .21 

45 8.02 

35 7 . 53 

Regional Workshop, 
Baroda 

No. of No. of cost 
major minor billed 
works works for 

40 

45 

121 

works 
done 

264 1.81 

407 2.52 

696 6.18 

(cost in lak.hs of rupees) 
Regional Workshop, 
Rajkot 

No. of No. of cost 
major minor billed 
works works for 

107 

139 

167 

works 
done 

323 4.41 

313 7 .06 

247 8 .25 

(ii) No uniform costing policy exists for evaluation of work done in 
the three workshops. While the cost of works done in the Central 
Workshop at Ahmedabad is asse!>sed on certain adhoc principles and is not 
based on any pre-determined standard, in the other t\\O '"01 kshors, cost 



80 

is valued at machine-hour and labour-hour rates, though this is yet to 
be approved by Government. 

(iii) Expenditure incurred on establishment in the three workshops is 
disproportionate to the value of output as indicated in the following table:-

(in lakhs of rupees) 
Central Workshop, 

Ahmed a bad 
Regional Workshop, Regional Workshop, 

Baroda Rajkot 

Output establish- Output establish- Output establish-
ment exp-
enditure 

ment exp-
enditure 

ment exp-
enditure 

1970-71 4.21 0.05 1.81 4.63 4.41 2.33 

1971- 72 8 .02 2.12 2.52 3.66 7.06 2.90 

1972-73 7.53 3.25 6.18 4.06 8 .25 3.41 

A study of the performance of the mobile workshops has revealed that 
four out of the six units erected upto January 1971 have rendered little 
service as shown below (information in respect of the remaining two units 
not available):-

Unit 

M obile unit, Rajkot 
M obile' unit, Baroda 
Mobile unit, Junagadh 
M obile unit, Ahmedabad 

No. of days worked 
so far (March 1973) 

13 
4 
8 

nil 

On the basis of the required annual expenditure of about Rs. 100 lakhs 
on the maintenance of vehicles and equipment, it can be said that these 
workshops have been able to cover about 15 to 20 per cent of the tar­
getted performance. 

(ii) On the basis of information furnished by 50 Public Works divisions 
(out of about 140 Public Works divisions) the expenditure incurred during 
1972-73 towards repai rs of 423 vehicles/machinery available with them was 
as under:-

Expenditure on repairs 

through Government workshops 

through private parties 

Total 

Rs. 6. 63 lakhs 

R s. 3. 21 lakhs 

Rs. 9 . 84 lakhs 



81 

(iii) From the above also it would be seen the workshop facil ities were 
not sufficient to cater to the needs of all vehicles despite huge expenditure 
incurred on the scheme and further even the requirements of Public Works 
Department are not being fully met with. Further it was also noticed that 
the Public Works Department had not so far ascertained the details of vehicles 
and machinery and the repair facilit ies etc. available with the other depart­
ments as envisaged in the scheme. 

Proforma Accounts 

Proforma accounts of the work shops have not been compiled for any 
year, though the workshops have been declared in October 1963 as commercial 
undertakings by the Government. 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

37. Non-utilisation of stone metal 

The work of breaking stone metal at various quarry sites was under­
taken as a part of scarcity relief works in Panchmahals district during the 
periods when scarcity or semi-scarcity conditions prevailed in the district. 
The metal was broken and stacked at the quarry sites. By the end of March 
1969, 25 . 55 lakh cubic feet of metal costing Rs. 2. 55 lakhs was lying a t 
various quarry sites for periods ranging from five to fifteen years. As the 
metal was deteriorating, Government ordered (March 1969) that the metal 
should be uti lised on viJiage approach roads and other district roads, even 
though in normal construction programme, such roads were not being exe­
cuted as meta lled roads. 

It was, however, noticed that in addition to 25. 55 lakh cubic feet of 
metal on stock as on 3 lst March 1969, a further quantity of 9 . 55 lakh 
cubic feet of metal was collected at various quarry sites during 1969-70. Out 
of the tota l stock of 35 . 10 lakh cubic feet of metal, only 18.34 lakh cubic 
feet of meta l was utilised during 1969-70 to 1972-73 (8. 88 lakh cubic 
feet in 1969-70. 2 .97 lakh cubic feet in 1970-71 , 3 .96 lakh cubic feet in 
1971-72 and 2.53 lakh cubic feet in 1972-73) leaving a balance of 16.76 lakh 
cubic feet of metal (value : Rs. l .40 lakhs approximately) as on 1st April 
1973. 

Though financial rules prescribe cent per cent annual physical verifi-­
cation of stone metal collected at the quarry sites, such verification has not 
been done by the Executive Engineer, Panchayat Division at any time so far 
(Janua ry 1974). Jn the absence of physical verification, it is not known 
whether the balance of quantities as per books were actually available on quarry 
sites and whether there. was deterioration in quality due to passage of time. 

Government stated (January 1974) that physical verification of the 
scarcity meta l is not feasible for want of proper access to quarry sites and 
that this will be considered again in consultation with the District 
Collectors. 

U i\"~1 t I 



38. Non-utilisation of road metal 

As part of scarcity works, the Baroda district panchayat undertook 
the work of collection of road metal and murrum in Chhota-Udaipur during 
1965-66, 1966-67 and 1969-70. Out of 22.83 lakh cubic feet of such metal 
collected during these works, only 2. 75 lakh cubic feet of metal have so far 
(November 1973) been util ised. Value of the material remaining unutilised 
is Rs. 1 . 26 lakhs. 

During physical verification of metal, conducted in l 972-73, 11. 02 
lakh cubic feel of metal (value : Rs. 0 . 77 lakh ) were found hort. The 
Executive Engineer stated (November 1973) that the Panchayat had under­
taken re-verification of the entire physical stock. 

The materials have been got stacked in an inaccessible place and the 
prospects of their utilisation are remote. 

INDUSTRIES, MINES AND POWER DEPARTMENT 

39. Extra expenditure 

Tht> work of air-condit ioning the central laboratory (virus and pre­
innoculalion sections) of Vaccine Institute, Baroda, was entrusted to a firm 
in May 1969 for Rs. 5 . 43 lakhs by the Central Store Purcha!>c Organisa­
tion, Ahmedabad. The work was to be completed within six months. After 
the work had been awarded, the department considered the possibility of the 
plant and air handling unit rooms getting fl ooded during the rainy season 
and desired to have a change in their location; but the contractor demanded 
(August 1969) extra charges of Rs. 0. 50 lakh on the ground that the 
proposed change would increase the chilled water piping and in duct work. 
Ultimately, Government decided (February 1970) against changing the 
original site of the location of the plant and the firm was informed of this 
decision in July 1970 with instructions to start the v.ork immediately. 

The firm, however, declined to execute the work at their original 
tendered rate in view of the delay of about one year in communicating the 
final decision and increase in the cost of materials. 

The order on the firm was ultimately cancelled in January 1973 (after 
a further delay of about three years) without any financia l repercussions 
on either side. 

Fresh tenders were invited in January 1973 after making some modi­
fications in specifications etc. (1·iz. mainly increase in the capacity of the 
air-conditioning plant from 100 ton to 140 ton ) for the erection of the 
plant at the same original location and the work y,,as awarded to another 
firm, for Rs. 9 . 10 lakhs in October 1973. 



83 

The delay in giving fina l clearance for the location of the plant and 
in subsequent fi nalisation of the tender resulted in extra expenditure of 
about R s. 3. 67 lakhs mainly due to increase in the cost of steel pipes, 
machinery etc. 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

40. Alleged misappropriation of money 

A cheque fo r Rupees One la kh was drawn by the D istrict Development 
Officer from his Pu onal Ledger Account in favour of the Ta luka Develop­
ment Officer, God hra on 17th September 1973. On it s receip t, the cheque 
a lo ng with a covering letter a nd chala n were delivered by the Taluka Deve­
lopment Officer to t he District Treasury Officer o n 19th September 1973 for 
effecting the book adjustment. The cheque was subsequently encashed on 
22nd Sep:ember 1973 by an unknown person. The paid cheque 1eceived 
with the Ba nk scroll is reported to be missi ng in the T reasu ry a nd 1his was 
a lso not attached with the Schedule of Payment relat ing to Personal Ledger 
Account of D istrict Developmen t Officer , ent to Audit by 1he Treasury 
Officer. 

T he Ta lu ka D evelopment Officer lodged a co mplaint with police autho­
ri ties in November 1973. 

Gove1 nment stated (March 1974) that the mailer Y. as unde1 investigation 
depart mentally and through Crime Investigation Depa1 tment. Orie clerk 
of the T reasury Office, suspected to be involved in the mailer, has been 
suspended (December 1973). 

41 . M isappropriation of money 

(I ) Finalisa tion of 208 cases of misappropriat ion of money (total 
amo unt : Rs. 22 . 22 lakhs) reported upto 31st March 1973 was pending at 
the end of September 1973 as shown below:-

Land revenue, 
tagavi dues etc. Other cases 

Number Amouot Number Amount 
of (in lakbs of (in lakhs 

eases of rupee~) cases of rupees) 

cases outstanding at the end of March 1972 88 4. 39 123 16 .40 

Cases reported during 1972-73 3 0 .06 15 2 .04 

Cases closed during 1972-73 and from April 
1973 to September I 973 8 0 .31 13 0 .36 

Cases outstanding at the end of 
September 1973 83 4 .14 125 18.08 



84 

Yearwise details of the outstanding cases and the stage at which they 
are, are given in Appendices V & VI. 

(2) An in tance of an important case of misappropriation reported 
during 1972-73 is briefly mentioned below:-

In January 1973, the Superintending Engineer, Ukai Circle 1 eported 
to Audit that the Executive Engineer, Ukai Division No. l noticed mi~appro­
priation of Rs. 9329 from the a mounts drawn from the sub-treasury a pay 
of the staff of the Division for Ma rch 1971 and from June 1971 to D ecem­
ber 1971. As a result of preliminary investigations conducted on orders 
(January 1973) of the Superintending Engineer, Ukai Circle (Civil), the 
enquiry officer reported (September 1973) that the total amount misapp10-
p riated was Rs. 16650 from the pay bills drawn from the sub-treasury 
from D ecember 1969 to January 1972. 

The Superintending Engineer reported that the amounts were 
misappropriated by the junior clerk of the Division, who was in charge of 
preparation of pay bills and acquittance roJh as a lso of drawal of cash 
from the sub-treasury and its di bu rsement by committing the following 
irregularities:-

(i) Includi ng false names in the pay bills and drawing amounts from 
the sub-treasury and therea ft er deleting these names from the office 
copies of the pay bi lls. 

(ii ) including the names of employees in the pay bills for both per­
manent and temporary establishments and thereby drawing excess 
amounts from the sub-treasury, 

(iii) p referring more claims of the staff members and paying the 
correct amounts to the staff a fter ma king corrections in the office 
copies etc. , 

(iv) inflating the totals in acquittance rolls and entering the inflated 
to ta ls in the cash book, so as to tally it with the amounts drav. n from 
the sub-treasury. 

The entire amount has been recovered from the clerk (January 1973 to 
January 1974). Departmental enquiry has been initiated against the clerk 
and further progress is awaited (June 1974). 

42. Writ~rr and remission of revenue etc. 

In 2532 cases, Rs. 246. 59 lakhs representing mainly losses, irrecoverable 
revenues, duties, advances etc. were written off/waived between April 1972 and 
March 1973 or earlier years, as detailed in Appendix VU. 



C HAPTER V 

STORES A D STOC1' ACCOUJ\T 

43. Review of stores and stock 

A synopsis of important stores and stock accounts (other than those 
relating lo Government commercial and quasi-commercial departments/undcr­
-akings) for 1972-73 to the extent the accounts have been received by Audit 
is given below:-

SI. Department 
No. 

Stores Opening Receipts Issues 
balance 

HOME 

l. Jails 
(maintenance) 

2. Jails 
(manufacture) 

3. Director of 
Information 

Grains, clothing, 
bedding etc. 3. 70 

Raw materials, 
manufactured articles 
etc. (for calendar 
year 1972) 14 .13 

Stat ionery, clothing, 
radio sets, fiJms, pro-
jectors, vehicles, 
spare parts 18 .69 

EDUCATION AND LABOUR 

4. Technical Consumable hard-
Education ware, electrical mat~ 

rials, wood, chemi-
cals etc. 9. 33 

5. Manpower and Iron and steel a nd 
Employment other metal works, 

hardware, workshop 
material, electrical 
materials.wood, medi-
cines, oil, petrol etc. 5. 93 

AGRICULTURE, FORESTS 
AND CO-OPERATION 

6. Forest Timber, fuel, char-

(in lakhs of rupees) 

14 .57 14 .70 

30.70 31.29 

12 .93 9 . 13 

6 .94 6. 40 

6.59 6.85 

coal, bamboos etc. 1,03.09 2,21.55 1,77 .95 

7. Fisheries Shark liver oil, 
Salt, Chemicals, 
nylon twine etc. 2 .2s • 5 .09 4.84 

Closing 
balance 

3.57 

13 .54 

22.49 

9 .87 

S.61 

1,46.69 

2 .50 

•Difference between opening balance shown above and closing balance as shown in the 
Report for 1971-72 is due to rectification of cost of ccrntin items. 



86 

SI. Depar,tment Stores Opening Receipts Issues Closing 
No. baktnce balance 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

PANC HA YATS AND HEAL TH 

8. Ayurved Medicines, equip--
meat etc. 6 .81 9.22 10 .27 S.16 

9. Drugs Control Instruments, appa-
Administra1 ion ratus, medicines etc. l . ts• 1.84 I. 76 l.23 

10. Medical Medicines, clothing 
Services etc. 97 .00 1,55 .53 1,50 .83 1,01 .70 

11. Medical services Medicines,equipment 
(Employees' etc. 52 .04 1,45 93 J ,47 .84 50 .13 
State Insurance 
Scheme) 

12. Health Medicines, equip-
Services ment etc. 6,53 .95 2,12 .25 6,98 . 15 1,68 .05 

INDUSTRIES, MINES 
AND POWER 

13. Printing and Paper, stationery, 
Stationery printing and bind-

ing materials, spare 
parts, types etc. 57 .70 1,26 .85 1,16.95 67.60 

REVENUE 

14. Stamps non-postal stamps 22,09 .73 @ 8,35 .98 8,61.51 21,84 .20 

44. Non receipt of stores accounts 

Consolidated stores and stock accounts have not been received so rar 
(June 1974) from three departments, particulars are given below:-

Sr. Department 
No. 

Particulars of accounts 

1. Geology and Mining Consumable and non-consumable 
articles 

2. Public Works 

3. Police 

Stores bandied by Public Works 
Divisions and Ports. 

Clothing articles, ammunition, motor 
vehicles etc. 

Year for which 
accounts have not 
been received 

1971-72 

1972-73 

1972-73 

•Difference between the opening balance shown above and the closing balance as 
shown in the Report for 1971-72 is due to exclusion of the value of the books, erro­
neously included in the accounts of stores so far. 

@Difference between the opening balance shown above and the closing balance as 
shown in the Report for 1971-72 is due to reclification of mistakes in the accounts for 
1971-72. 



87 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

45. Appointment of a Liaison agent for supply of steel 

The distribution and sale of steel was bro ught under control of Govern­
ment of Ind ia from 1st October 1970. All allocations made prior to Octo­
ber 1970 were treated as lapsed. The procedure for procurement of steel 
introduced from that date required the indents on the main producers to 
be included in the priority lists by the Steel Priority Committee for inclu­
sion in the production programme of the main producers on the basis 
of recommendations of the sponsoring authorities in various Ministries of 
the Government of T ndia. With effect from May 197 J the production and 
distribution of steel produced by re-rollers also was brought under control 
of a separate committee (Billet Re-rollers Committee) so that a 
substantial portion of the steel produced by the re-rollers could be ear­
marked to meet the needs of Government Departments/ undertakings and 
quasi-Government institutions. 

During the period from October 1970 to September 197 1, the Govern­
ment of Gujarat received 4 quarterly allo tments of 8943 M. T. of steel 
from Steel Priority Committee and o ne quarterly allotment of 963 M. T . 
from Billet Re-rollers Committee. The average monthly allotment was about 
1066 M . T . (Steel Priority Committee allotment : 745 M. T. and Billet 
Re-rollers Committee allotment : 321 M. T .). 

A private firm at Calcutta (M/s Associated Enterprises) offered (Septem­
ber 1971) to work as the Liaison Agent of the State Government for 
pursuing indents and expediting the supply of steel from the main 
producers as well as from other sources. Government accepted the offer 
and appointed the firm as Liaison agent for a period of one year from 15th 
November 1971 (subsequently extended for a further period of one year 
upto 14th November 1973). The agent was expected to 

(i) pursue the indents for steel placed with the main producers 
through the Joint Plant Committee and subsequent issue of sale orders 
from the main producers, 

(ii) make efforts for getting increased a llocations of steel from the 
Steel Priority Committee, 

(iii) pursue indents for re-rolled materials with the Billet Re-rollers 
Committee to get enhanced allocations, 

(i11) follow up the a llocations with the plants for despatch of steel 
against the allocations by the Steel Priority Committee and 

(v) endeavour to get the State Government as large a supply of 
steel as possible from other sources like cxp01 t surpluses or excess 
rollings etc. 



88 

The agreement entered into with the firm provided for the payment o 
commission at the rate of Rs. 13.50 per M. T. of rcunds and structural: 
and Rs. 15 per M. T. of plates and sheets received by the State Government 
For the purpose of computing the commission payable to the firm it wai 
provided that out of 1 he total quantity of steel received by various Publi1 
Works Department Offices, a minimum of 630 tonnes per month \\Ould b• 
deducted and the payment of commission would be made for the quantit) 
of steel received in excess of the minimum. The minimum of 630 tonne~ 
per month for which reduction was to be made for purpose of the pay­
ment of commission was arrived a t by Government on the basis of the 
monthly average quantity of steel received by Government fr om the Stec 
Priority Committee a nd Billet Re-rollers Committee allotments du1 ing the 
previous year (i.e. October 1970 to September 1971). Government consjde1 ec 
that the quantity of steel received from ovember 1971 in excess of above 
average quantity received in the previous year, would be deemed to 
be attributable to the efforts of the commis ion agent. Accordingly for 
the period of two years (i.e. from 15th November 1971 to 14th November 
1973) the commi sio n paid to the agent was Rs. l.61 lakhs for the supplies 
received during the period. 

The following were some of the p oints noticed in audit : 

(i) As per the procedure in force for procurement of steel through 
Stc.·I Priority Committee, the agent had no role either for getting the 
sale orders from the p roduce1 s or for getting the supplies experuted 
as the supplie included in the firm allocat ions by the Steel Priority 
Committee were definite, being based on the production programme of the 
producers and recommendations of sponsormg authori ties at the level 
of Government of lndia. Similar was the position for allocaticns and 
supply through Billet Re- rollers Committee. o extra quantity of steel 
could be procured by the agent from any other source as well. 

(ii) The actual quantity received by the State Go\e1 nmert between 
15th ovember 1971 and 14th ovembcr 1973 which was taken into 
account for the purpose of payment of commission was as under:-

AgainstSPC 
allocati on 

18,453.811 

Against BRC 
a llocation 

(in M. T.) 

7,643.339 

Total 

(M. T.) 

26,097. 150 

As against the annual S. P. C. all0cations of 12,355 M. T. during the 
year 1971 both under li'>l A (~irm commitmenl) and list B (buffer 
!is•) the allocation!> for the two years commencing from the J st quarter 
of 1972 to last quarter of 1973 (i. e. durini.? the period when the 
age ncy was in force) were 25783 M. T. (i. e. 12891 M . T. per year). 
The commission of Rs. 1.61 lakhs was thus hardly justified. 



8~ 

So far as the allocatio ns under List ' A' are concerned, against the allo­
cation of 8112 M . T. of steel during 1971 (prior to the a ppointment of 
liaison agent), the allocations during 1972 and 1973 were 6824 M . T . and 
4865 M . T. respectively, indicating that the efforts of the Liaison agent 
did not result in any increased allocation. 

(iii) As regards the a llocation from the Billet Re-rollers Committee 
the a llocation of 963 M . T . for one quarter (July to September 1971) 
prior to the appointment of Liaison Agent, was reduced to 955.40 M . T . 
per qua rter for eight quarters. Thus no benefit accrued to Govern­
ment by the appointment of the Liai on agent. 

(fr) The fi xa tion of the minimum a t 630 tonnes as a deduction for 
purpose of comm ission was on the basis of the actua l receipt of the 
previous year which was bound to be less d ue lo lime lag etc. in 
supply. A more a ppropria te way of determini ng the minimum would 
have been to base it on the average of the actual monthly allotment 
of 1066 M. T. Had this been taken into account, the commission paya­
ble for the two yea rs would be only Rs. 0.70 lakh as against R s. 1.61 
lakhs actua lly pa id. 

(r) It was also noticed tha t the payment of commission of Rs. 1.61 
lakhs included the payment of a bout Rs. 0.07 lakh representing 527 M.T. 
of steel despatched before the appoi ntment of Liaison agent. 

46. Purchase of paints 

According to rules, pu rchases valued Rs. 5,000 and abo•e should ordi­
narily be made by inviting tenders. Where tenders other tha n the lowest 
arc proposed for accepta nce the rea ons thereof should be recorded by the 
authority competent to accept the lenders. If the stores required for use 
in any year are estimated to cost more tha n Rs. 10,000, the purchases are 
to be made through the Central Stores Purchase Organisation. The rules also 
provide that o rders for the purchase of materials should not be split up so 
a to bring them within the power of ~anction of an officer. The beads 
of offices are permitted to make local purchase of stores direct if the total 
value docs not exceed R . 1,000. 

Pain t ~ ( 11 ,680 litres) costing Rs. 0.67 lak h were purchased in March 1971 
by the Executive Engi neer, Roads a nd Buildings D ivi ion, Broach for use 
in old Narmada bridge from four dealers witho ut invi tation of public ten­
der:.. Purchase orders even for the same type of pain t placed on these 
dealers were also split up so as to bring the value of each order within 
his powers of purchase (i. e. round about Rs. I 000 for each order) a nd also 
to obviate the need to make the purchase through the Central Stores Pur­
cha e Organi ation. Purchases were also not effected from the lowest of the 
four tenderers. This resulted in an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0.05 
lakh. 

H-653- 12 



90 

Cheques drawn in April 197 1 for these purchases were antedated to 
31 st March 1971 to avoid lapse of grants and entered in the cash book of 
the division by tearing off the last page of the March cash book and 
inserting the cheques in a separate page treating this as an extension of 
M arch pages. 

These irregularities were brought to the notice of Government (Decem­
ber 1971) and it was reported by Government (October 1972) that the 
matter is under investiga tion. 

47. Purchase of pipes 

Orders fer the su9ply of 3000 metres of l 2t" commercial quality 
pipes (Hindustan Steel Limited make) were p laced (November 1972) by the 
Director, Ground Waler Jnvestigation, Ahmedabad, v.ith a private firm at 
Rs. 145 . 50 per metre for use in Gujarat Tube Wells Division 1, Ahmecabad . 
At the instance of the firm, the department requested (12th Decc mber 1972) 
Hindustan Steel Limited to allocate these pipes to the firm on priority 
basis. The orders of November 1972 \\Cre howeve1 , subscq tently cancelled 
by the Director by telegram (30th December 1972), but the firm had 
alr eady despatched 511 metres of pipe by then. These pipes were received 
during December 1972/January 1973 and payment of Rs. 0. 73 lakh was 
made to the firm. 

Earlier to placing the orders on the p rivate firm, the Depa1 tmen t had 
been making attempts to procure the pipes from Hindustan Steel Ltd . In 
June 1972 itself, Hindustan Steel Limited intimated the division their roll ing 
progra mme of 12!" commercial quality pipes during October 1972 to January 
1973 and the Director p laced orders (September 1972) for the supply of 
500 tonnes at the rate of Rs. 1625 per tonne. (This rate is inclusive of 
freight charges which work out to Rs. 93. 70 per metre). Four hundred and 
ninety five tonnes of pipe were supplied by Hindustan Steel Limited in 
r;>ecember 1972/January 1973. 

The purchase of 511 metres of pipe from a pnvate fi rm resulted in 
extra expenditure of Rs. 0. 27 lakh to Government computed \\ ith reference 
to the rate charged by H industan Steel Limited. 

48. Idle investment 

M~ntion was made in paragraph 61 of the R eport for the year 1970-71 
about the placing of orders by Government for the supply of eight 150-ton 
self-propelled ba1ges with a firm of ship builders in July 1968 and about the 
non-delivery of the barges by the firm after receiving Rs. 33. 43 lakhs as 
stage payments according to the terms of the contract. 

In anticipation of the delivery of these barges, two marine diesel engines 
with one reverse reduction gear box and two heat exchangers were purchased 



91 

from M/s Escorts Ltd . in December 1970 (orders placed in September 1970) 
by the Director of Ports at a cost of Rs. 3. 76 lakhs against the amount 
given by State Trading Corporation as Joan. These machines were intended 
to serve as stand-by for use in Bedi Port, as and when necesrnry, in running 
the barges and to maintain the operational efficiency of the crafts. These 
machines have not been put to use so far (September 1973) as the firm of 
ship builders viz. M/s Aloock Ashdown Co. Ltd. had since (April 1971) 
gone into liquidation and has not delivered the barges. 

Warranty clause for supply of these diesel engines and accessories sti­
pulated a guarantee period of twelve months only from the date of des­
patch. The warranty period is long over (December 1971). 

The placing of orders for these machines which were to be used only 
as stand-by in September 1970 could have been avoided, as the fi1 m had not 
even supplied the barges by December 1969, as per the stipluated date of 
padelivery. 

The Director of Ports, Ahmedabad stated (September J 973) that the 
question of taking over the units under construction \\ith the firm (under 
liquidation) is under consideration of Government and the matter has been 
taken up with the official liquidator and that the engines would be used 
when the units were handed over. He further stated that the question of 
alternative use of the machines would be considered in case the units are 
not handed over finally. 

Government stated (February 1974 ) that the Director of Port s has 
been instructed to use them as spare engines on other crafts as and when 
needed. 

PANCHAYATS AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

49. Shortage of materials 

In November 1973, shortage of materials like i1 on pip'!s, angles, steels etc. 
(value:Rs. 0. 31 lakh) was noticed in Rural Water Suppl y Division, Surendra­
nagar by the Sub Divisional Officer, Rural Water Supply Sub Division I, 
Su ri!ndranagar. P.·eliminary investigations revealed that rnme of the depart­
mental materials kept in the stores of the division \\ere carted a\\ay by 
labourers. The case is under police investigation (December 1973). 

AGRICULTURE, FORESTS AND CO-OPERATION AND PUBLIC 
WORKS DEPARTMENTS 

50. Idle machinery 

One Garlicks Rotary Drilling Machine Model H-D-500, suitable for 
drilling in alluvial soil (cost : Rs. 0 . 30 lakh) and , one Bedford 167 inch 



92 

wheel ba!>e petrol truck chassis (cost : Rs. 0 . 27 lakh) were purchased in 
Apri l 1968 by th.c Agricultural Department for hydrological survey for 
ground water and investigation. The equipments were not used at all by 
the depar tment till June-July 1970 when they were t ransferred to the 1 C\\ly 
formed Directorate of Ground Water Investigation. These machines were 
declared surplus by the lauer, but since there was no demand for them they 
are lying idle (January 1974). The D irector stated (February 1973) that 
th.e~e machines were not useful lo the Directorate, but they we1c accep.ed 
as per instruc:ions of the Government. 

PANCHAYATS AND H EALT H DEPARTME 'T 

51. Purchase of Stores-Civil Hospital, Kaira 

Du ring the course of au<'.it (January 1974) of the accounts of ihe Civil 
Hospital, Kaira, it wa een that the Civil Surgeon, Kaira had mc._C:e local 
purchases of office furnit ure. fans. hospital cquipmcn1 /1nstrumcnts c:c. •o the 
extent o f Rs. 3. 72 lakh and Rs. 3.37 la khs during 1972-73 and 1973-74. 
In making these purchases the prescribed rules were not obser vcd 
and purchases were made by call ing for li mited quotations from 
six unapproved de1lers ins e1d of the purchases b.;ing made thrnugh the 
Central Stores Purchase Organisati on, Ahmedabad or orders being placed 
on approved dealer on rate-cont ract. 

In respect ,'1f items of equipment, furn itu re e tc. purchased from the 
above dealers at a tota l cost of Rs. 2. 52 lakhs, it was seen that extra expen­
diture to t h.e extent of Re;. 2.01 lakhs had been incurred on those items 
wh.ich c uld hwc b.!en purchased at cheaper rates under operativ:! DGS&D ~ 
rate-con tracts. A few instances where exorbitant prices have been paid arc 
given below:-

Quan- Rate of Amount DGS&D Amount Excess 
tity purchase Rate expenditure 

per item Contract 
Item Rate 

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. 

I. Writing table 
steel with one 
side, 3 drawers 
size 4'x2-1 /2' 1'2 2,140 25,680 265+ 

3% ST. 
3,275 22,4-05 

2. Steel cupboards 
size, 
6-l /2'X 3'X 19' 30 1,802 .95 54,088 396 11 ,880 42,208 

3. Chairs tabular 
with cane back: 
and scat with--
out anm 6 909 .50 5,451 64.90 389 5,068 



4. 

5. 

6. 

Item 

Bed-side lockers 

Water cooler 
Accessories 
Electrical 
fincrs Misce-
llaneous charges 

Aircoolcr wilhout 
electric 
fittings Acee-
ssories & ele-
ctric fittings 
Miscellaneous 
charges 

Quan­
lily 

52 

3 

4 

93 

Rate or 
purchase 
per iuim 

Rs. 
518 .96 

2,455 .00 
2,250 .00 

Amount 

Rs. 
26,985 

2,190 .00 22, 133 
7% of above 

7,377 .65 

2,450 

2,450 
1% 
5.029 

20,116 

DGS&D 
Rate 
Contract 
Rate 

Rs. 
77 .87 

3,025 + 
3% ST. 

3,115 .75 

595 .70 

Amount Excess 
expendtlure 

Rs. Rs. 
4,o49 22,936 

9.347 12.786 

2.3R3 17,733 

In making the above purchases the Civil Surgeon had exceeded his powers 
and had a lso not reported these purchase , to the Central Stores Purchase 
Organisation, as required under the rules. Jn respect of water-coolers and 
room-coolers (Jtem 5 a nd 6 of the above statement) the equipment was split 
up into separate items as water-coolers, accessories, electrical fittings etc. in 
order to avoid a pproaching higher authorit ies for sanction. 

Purchases of hospital instruments and equipment were a lso similarly 
made at prices which were exorbitant resulting in additional cost to the 
extent of Rs. 0. 87 lakh compared to the rates at which the same were avai­
lable from normal sources, 1•iz. Government medical stores, Bombay. 

Other irregularit ies noticed are also mentioned below:-

(i) Though the purchases on each occasion were for more than 
Rs. 10,000, no public tenders were inivited , and limited enquiry letters 
were issued only to 3 to 5 unapproved dealers. 

(ii) The time a llowed for quotations was also limited to a period of 
3 to 10 days in different cases. 

(iii) There was no documentary evidence to indicate whether the 
quotations were received in sealed covers. 

(fr) There was no indication of the actual date of receipt of quo­
tat ion as no dated initials were recorded on the quotations received. 
In cerlain cases, it was also seen that the original dates given on the 
quotation \\ere ea rlier than even the date of tender enqu iry and were 
found to have been altered to later dates. 



94 

(ii) Full specifications of the items to be supplied were also not 
given in the supply orders. ' 

(vi) In some cases alterations were noticed in the recorded dates of 
placing orders, dates of bills and dates of cash receipts. 

(vii) The purchases were not made after constituting a committee 
consisting of the Civil Surgeon, the Resident Medical Officer and the 
District Health Officer, as required under the rules. 

(viii ) The payments to the firms situated in Bombay were made in 
cash instead of demand drafts, as required under the rules. 

Bulk of the medicmes and drugs etc were purchsed from a single local• 
supplier in Kaira, as per details given below:-

Total amount of 
Years purchase 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

l. 1971- 72 0.17 

2. 1972- 73 0 . 27 

3. 1973- 74 0.35 
(upto October 1973) 

Had these medicines been purchased from the Government Medical 
Stores or from approved suppliers on rate-contract, there would have been 
a saving of approximately Rs. 0.07 Jakh in respect of about 26 items. 

The matter was reported to Government in February 1974. 

52. Purchase of glycerine 

The Director of Medical Services (ESlS) invited limited quotations in 
November 1971 for supply of glycerine for use in E. S. r. S. dispensaries. 
The offer of a firm to supply the material at Rs. 19. 95 per kg. was accepted 
(November 1971). As per orders placed with the firm in December 1971 
(120 kg) and February 1972 (120kg) 240 kgs. of glycerine were received in 
January 1972 aod July 1972. 

In November 1971 itself, tenders were again invited for supply of" 
drugs and other materials including glycerine by the Director of Medical 
Services (E. S. I. S.). T he solitary offer of the same firm for supply of gly­
cerine at Rs. 30 per kg., received in response to this invitation, was accep­
ted and orders placed with it for 5500 kgs. of the material (cost : Rs. I . 65 
Iakhs) (300 kg. on 24th February 1972, 5000 kg. on 8th May 1972 and 200 



95 

kg. on 27th June 1972). Supplies according to these orders were made during 
March 1972 to September 1972. 

The second purchase, effected at a higher price resulted in an avoidable 
expenditure of Rs. 0. 55 lakh. 

On this being pointed out, Government stated (November 1973) that 
.higher rates were paid to the firm and efforts were made to recover the 
iexcess a mount from the firm . Accordingly Rs. 0 . 25 lakh were stated to 
]lave been recovered and for the remaining amount the firm has agreed to 
refund it within one year by 12 monthly instalments. 

" 
IND USTRI ES, MfNES AND POWER DEPARTMENT 

3. Extra expenditure 

On the basis of an indent received (May 1971) from the Executive 
Engineer, Kadana Colony D ivi ion , the Central Stores Pu1 chase Organisation 
. nvited (Octob.::r l 971) quotations for supply of tungsten ca1 bide tipped drill 
iirods of different sizes fo r u e in the Kadana P roject. as indicated below:-

Item length 
number 

800 

2 1600 

3 2400 

4 3200 

bi t diameter 

(in mi llimeter) 

34 

33 

32 

31 

numb..;r required 

2000 

1300 

300 

500 

Three offers were received. Quotation of Firm A was lowest (rates 
.quoted Rs. 140, Rs. 159, Rs. 177 and Rs. 197 respectively with a dis­
:::ount of 17! percent thereon, but freight, packing and insurance charges 
=extra, total cost being Rs. 5.56 lakhs). The fi rm stipulated a validity 
~eriod of one month from 29th November 1971 for his offer. On the 
iground that finalisation of the tend<.:r was likely to be delayed, the Cen­
aral Stores Purchase Organisation asked for extension of the validity period 
llill the end of March 1972. The firm agreed (February 1972) for the 
~xtension subject to a 10 per cent increase in their 1ates. The increased 
:rates which were still the lowest vis-a-vis the rates quoted by the other 
:two tenderers, were accep:ed (M arch 1972) by the Central Stores Pur-
111Chase Organisation and orders for supply of the materials placed (March 

972) for R s. 5.80 lakhs. Increase in cost consequent on the delay if\ 
: inalising the tender enqui ries expeditiously was Rs. 0.24 Jakh. 



96 

On receipt of further indents received from the same officer, i. e. Exe­
cutiv~ Enginee1 Kadana Colony Divison, orders were again placed in Sc.p­
temb.!r 1972 with the same firm for additional quantities (1250 and 900 
numb:::rs respectively) of the drill rods with the specifications at item I and 2 
above for use in tile same project. Before the additiona l quant ities were 
supplied, tile rates we1e further increased in Ma rch 1973 (i. e. Rs. 186 
each for item (i) a nd Rs. 211 each for ite m (ii)) to which the Central 
S~orcs Purchases O rganisation agreed (June 1973) on the recommendation 
of the indeniing officer a nd a revised repeal order wa~ also issued (J une 
1973). Withreferenceto therates quoted by the frim in November 1971, 
the increase in cost amounted to Rs. I .04 lakhs. Under the orders of 
Government, a ll indenting officers should bulk their a nnual requi rements as 
far as possible. This extra expenditure could also have been saved if the 
inden ing officer had consolidated this indent with the earlier one and th& 
Central Stores Purchase Orga nisa tion had finali sed it within the valid ity 
period of one month as stipulated by the f irm in November 1971. 

54. Purchase of S toneware pipes 

According to existing Government orders, the direct demanding officers 
should not place indents with the Central Stores Purchase Organisation, 
Ahmedabad. for the purcha e of stores item for which rate or running con­
tracts have been entered into by the Director-General of Supplies and 
Disposals (Government of India) or by the Central Stores Purchase Organi­
sation. 

The Superintending Engineer, Public Health Circle. Rajkot placed an 
indent (August 1972) wit h the Central Stores Purchase Organisation, 
Ahmedabad, for the purchase of salt glazed ~tone-ware pipes of four different 
sizes (1·iz 100 m.m. , 150 m.m. , 200 m.m .. and 250 m.m. dia) at estimated 
cost of Rs. 6 lakhs. Accordingly tenders were invited by the Central 
Stores Purchase Organisation in February 1973 and a solitary offer was 
received and acceptance letter was issued to the firm on 27th February 1973 
after the tenders were scrutinised by the identing officer. T~e Superi n­
tending Engineer sent a telegram to the Central Sto re Purchase Organi­
sation on 7th March 1973 requesting them not to finalise the acceptance of 
the tender in respect of 200 m.m., and 250 m.m. dia meter pipes and this 
was followed by a leller on 26th March 1973 informing the Centra l 
Stores Purchase Organi~ation about tbe receipt of copy of a D.G.S. & D . 
rate contract for a ll the four sizes of the pipes (valid from I t March 1973 
to 28th February 1975) with the indication that the tendered rates for 
100 m.m. and 150 m.m . dia pipes were a little higher than the rate con­
tract rate and that the difference in rates for 200 m.m. and 250 m. m. dia 
pipe were considerable. 

Hov.ever, on the grou nd that acceptance letter was already is ued to 
the tenderer and purchases would have, therefore, to be made from him, 
acceptance of tender \\as issued by the Central Stores Purchase Organi­
sation on 14th March 1973 for the supply of pipes costing Rs. 7.59 lakhs. 



97 

It was noticed that the D.G.S. &. D. rate contract was in force even 
for the period from 1st March 1971 to 28th February 1973 (as verified 
from the Office of the Superintending Engineer, Public Health Circle, 
Abmedabad). Had these pu rchases been made at D.G.S.D. rate contract, 
:the pipes of the same specifi cations would have cost Rs. 6.44 Jakhs only 
and it would have resulted in a saving of Rs. 1.15 Jakhs. 

Central Stores Purchase Organisation stated (December 1973) that 
they were not aware of the existence of the rate contract and that the 
Superintending Engineer should have ascertained the correct position 
before placing indent. 

~5. Non-recovery of extra cost due to risk purchase 

The follo~ing two orders were placed with a local firm by the Central 
Stores Purchase Organisation, Ahmedabad, for supply of coconut oil for 
'Use in prisons, as per the indents received from the Inspector General of 
:Prisons, Ahmedabad. 

Sr. Month of acceptance Quantity of oil Rate per Total cost of 
No. of tender to be supplied kilogram purchase 

(in kilograms) Rs. (in lakhs of rupees) 

1 December 1968 4,375 6.33 0.28 

2 September 1969 20,000 5.25 1.05 

As per the terms of the contract, delivery was to be completed by October 
J969 and December 1969 respectively. As the firm failed to supply the oil 
"'\vithin this time limit, risk purchase was resorted to as per the terms of 
I.he contract and orders for supply of oil were placed with another firm 
in October 1970 (4,375 kgs. of oil at Rs. 8.35 per kg.) and in February 
J971 (20,000 kgs. of oil at Rs. 7.71 per kg.). The extra cost recoverable 
=-rom the default ing firm consequent on this risk purchase was Rs. 0.58 
akh. Legal opinion for filing the civil suit was obtained only in April 

1973. Government stated (May 1974) that action had been initiated (Decem­
:::>!r 1973) to recover the extra cost from the defau lting firm as arrears of 
!land revenue. 

JI-653- 13 



CHAPTER VI 

REVENUE RECEIPTS 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

SAL~ TAX 

56. Variation between the budget estitmates and actuals 

An analysis of the varia tion between the budget estimates and actuals 
for the year 1972-73 and preceeding two years under the head "Sales tax : 
Receipts" (both under the State Act and the Central Act) is given below:-

Year 

197()-71 

1971- 72 

1972-73 

Budget 
Estimates 

54.15 

66.43 

78.54 

57. Results of test audit in general 

Actuals 

(in crores of rupees) 

64.62 

74 .44 

87 .41 

(+) increase 
(-) decrease 

+ 10.47 

+ 8.01 

+ 8.87 

Duri ng the period from I st August J 972 to 31st July 1973 test audit of 
documents of 52 Sales Tax divisions revealed total under assessments of 
tait/loss of revenue of Rs. LJ4 Jakhs in 312 cases. Some instances of the 
mistakes are given in the following paragraphs. 

58. Mistakes in calculation and failure to levy penalty as ·a consequence 
thereof 

A scooter dealer was assessed (December 1971) to sales tax of 
Rs. 24,339 for assessment year 1969. The assessee had already paid tax 
(May 1969-February 1970) in different amounts at different times aggrega­
ting to Rs. 19, 178 in advance. However, while calculating the net tax 
payable by the dealer, credit was given to him for Rs. 24,672 ins1ead of the 
correct amount of Rs. 19,178. Thisresulted in a short levy of Rs. 5,494. 

Consequent to this error, penalty of Rs. 1,316 for short payment of 
tax which was leviable under the Bombay Sales Tax Act was not levied. 

On the mistakes being pointed out (December 1972), the assessment was 
rectified and additional demand of Rs. 6,810 collected (August 1973). 



99 

59. Levy of tax at incorrect rates 

Under the Bombay SaJes Tax Act, 1959 as applicable to Gujarat. 
sales tax is levied in respect of sale of all goods. However, in the case 
of certain selected goods general sales tax is also levied in addition. 

Goods listed in Schedule E (which also covers residuary items not lis­
ted in Schedules B, C and D) are liable to both saJes tax and general sales 
tax. During the period from April 1965 to March 1970, the sale of khoa 
(milk product) was liable to both sales tax and general sales tax at 3 per 
cent each as a residuary item. But the department levied only sales tax at 
the rate of 3 per cent under entry 6 of Schedule D (meant to cover butter 
and ghee only and not all other milk products) leading to an undercharge 
to tax of Rs. 6415. The objection has been accepted by the department 
(April 1973). Additional demand for this amount has been raised by the 
department; report regarding collection is awaited (July 1974). 

60. Omission to levy purchase tax and effect forfeiture of excess collection of 
tax 

Sales of cotton by one textile mill to another were allowed as casual 
-sales as it was not the normal business of the mill to sell cotton, and the 
-value of the cotton sold was not brought to tax. It was pointed out 
(January 1971) in Audit that the purchases of cotton by the vendee mill 
would attract purchase tax under the Bombay SaJes Tax Act. As a con­
sequence, the assessment of the vendee mill was reopended and a demand 
for purchase tax of Rs. 5,623/- was raised and collected (October 1972). 

While reexamining the account of sales of the vendor mill in conne~ 
ct.ion with its claims of tax free sales of cotton, it was noticed that the 
anill had collected tax of Rs. 5,513/- on sales of cotton which were 
1o<:laimed as casual sales. Since the collection of tax was in contravention 
-of the provision of the Act, the amount was liable for forfeiture under the 
-A.ct. Accordingly, at the instance of Audit, an equivalent demand was 
:raised (October 1972) and collected (April 1973). 

1()1. Forfeiture of tax 

According to the Bombay Sales Tax Act 1959, no person who is not 
:a dealer and liable to pay tax shall collect sales tax on the sale of any 
:,goods from any person and if he collects tax in contravention of the Act, 
rthe sum so collected shall be forfeited. 

The Gujarat Housing Board, being an unregistered body for the purpose 
-.of Sales Tax Act, collected Rs. 7158 as sales tax on the sale of empty 
=ement bags, discarded materials etc., during the period from January 1960 
ao May 1970. This amount was not forfeited. On being pointed out by 
.Audit (July 1969), the department passed orders (September 1971) for for­
.. eiting the amount of tax collected and accordingly Rs. 7158 were credited 
_o Government (October 1971) by the Housing Board. 



100 

62. Loss of revenue 

U nder the Bombay Sales Tax Act, every dealer who is liable to pay 
tax shaH be deemed to be a registered dealer for purpose of assessment and 
reassessment etc. Before registration with effect from 20th December 1956, 
a dealer in cotton cloth which was not exempted from tax prior to impo­
sition of additional duties of excise on cotton fabrics with effect from 13th 
December 1957, was assessed to Sales tax amounting to Rs. 59 16 for the 
period from 1st April 1954 to 19th December 1956. This assessment was 
challenged by the assessee in a revision application to the Deputy Commi­
ssioner in November 1957. The assessee bad expired on 3rd April 1962 
before the revision was decided in April, 1964 by setting aside the assess­
ment order. Thus no reassessment could be made on the dealer himself_ 
There being no provision for enforcing liabi lity on the legal representative 
of the deceased in the Bombay Sales Tax Act 1953 corresponding to 
section 19 of the Bombay Sales Tax Act 1959, no reassessment could 
be made on the legal representative also. Thus, the defective notice: 
issued in the first instance in December 1956 resulted in the refund of 
Rs. 5916 in April 1972. 

63. Short levy of penalty 

Under the Central Sales Tax Act 1956, concessional rate of tax (at 2: 
per cent upto the end of June 1966 and 3 percent thereafter) is leviable on 
the purchase of goods from outside the State on production of a decla­
ration by the dealer in Form 'C' that the goc·ds rn purchased are either fo ­
resale or use in the manufacture of goods for resale; otherwise, the. 
purchases would be taxable at 10 per cent or the rate of tax applicable for 
that article in that State, whichever is higher. In the event of breach! 
of the declaration, the dealer is liable to pay penalty not exc.eeding one; 
and a half times the tax saved by him on the production of decla­
ration. 

A dealer purchased newsprint from outside the State on payment of' 
concessional rate of Central Sales Tax by production of the prescribed 
declaration and used it partly for the printing of newspapers and partly 
for the printing of periodicals. Since newspapers are not "goods" attra­
cting levy of sales tax under the Central Sales Tax Act and therefore, 
there was a breach of declaration, penalty of Rs. 33,315 was imposed on 
him under the provisions of the Central Sales Tax Act. For this purpose, 
60 per cent of the total sales was treated as sales of newspapers and penalty 
!~vied on the basis of the tax saved on the proportionate value of newsprint 
purchased. It was pointed out (April 1972) in Audit that sales of the 
weekly editions of the newspaper were not included in the allocation of 
60 per cent of the sales, the weekly editions having been treated as perio­
dicals. On reexamination, sales of newspapers were computed a t 74.5 
per cent of the total sales and additional penalty of Rs. 7554 levied for the 
assessment year 1966-67. The additional demand has been collected in 
April 1973. 



101 

64. Arrears of assessment 

At the end of March 1973, there were 2,38,565 cases relating to the 
years ranging from 1959 to 1971-72 await ing assessment. The correspon­
ding number at the end of March 1972 was 2,72,280*. During 1972-73 
2,22,492 assessments were completed against 2,47,238* completed during the 
previous year. 

Year-wis~ break-up of the pending assessments is given m Appendix VIII. 

Decrease in disposals tn 1972-73 was attributed (F' b1 uary 1974) by the 
department to certain number of posts of Sales Tax Officers and Inspec­
tors remaining vacant. 

65. Sales Tax Appeals pending 

Total number of appeals pending wth the Assistant Commissioner and 
Deputy Commissio11er of Sales Tax in appeals and revisions on 31st 
March 1973 was 4782. In 167 appeals, stay orders against 1ecovery have 
been issued and out of this, 33 cases were pending for more than a year. 
The comparative figures on 31st March 1972 and 31st March 1973 are 
given below:-

Position Authority Total Number of appeals pending in which 
as on no. of stay orders against recovery have been 

31st March appeals issued 
pending 

Less than More than 
One year One year Total 

The State Sales Tax Act 

1972 Asst. Commissioner of 
Sales Tax 2938 113 58 171 

Dy. Commissioner of 
Sales Tax 146 

Total 3084 113 58 171 

1973 Asst. Commissioner of 
Sales Tax 4111 122 31 153 

Dy. Commissioner of 
Sales Tax 122 4 4 

Total 4233 126 31 157 

• Figures of pending (2,74,879) and completed (2,05,772) assessments at the end of 
and during the year ending March 1972, as shown in the Report for 1971-72, were 
provisional. 



102 

Position Authority Total Number of appeals pending in which 
stay orders against recoveey have been as on no. or 

31st March appeals issued 
pending 

Total Less than More than 
One year One year 

Central Sales Tax Act 

1972 Asst. Commissioner of 
Sales Tax 490 6 45 51 

Dy. Commissioner of 
Sales Tax 17 

Total 507 6 45 51 

1973 Asst. Commissioner of 
Sales Tax 525 7 2 9 

Dy. Commissioner of 
Sales Tax 24 

Total 549 8 2 10 

66. Remission and Abandonment of claims of revenue 

During 1972-73, tax and other dues aggregating Rs. 21.g5 lakhs were 
written off by Government and other competent authorities. The number 
of cases where the amount written off exceedP.d Rs. 10,000 each was 50 
and the aggregate amount involved in such cases was Rs. 14.56 lakhs. 
Of this, Rs. 0.53 lakh were written off as the whereabouts of the assessees 
were not traceable and the balance due to the assessees having no assets 
to pay up the dues. 

67. Offences under the Sales Tax Act 

(i) The following table indicates the progress of disposals:-

Cases pending as on 31st March 1972 4,878* 

Cases noticed during 1972-73 16,745 21,623 

Cases disposed of during 1972-73 -

Cases in which offences were condoned 12,348 

Cases in which offences were compounded 4,343@ 

• The figure is exclusive of cases which were considered as offences under the existing 
Sales Tax Act but not so under the Gujarat Sales Tax Act 1969 which have since come 
into force. 

@ Rupees 2 .38 lakhs were realized as composition money in respect of these cases. 



103 

Cases in which prosecution proceedings 
were finalised 

Cases pending as on 31st March 1973 

(ii) The progress of cases in which prosecu­
tions were launched is given below:-

823 

Cases pending as on 31st March 1972 453 

Cases in which prosecutions were laun­
ched during 1972-73 

Cases finalised during 1972-73 by 

(a) conviction of dealers 

(b) acquittal of dealers 

(c) withdrawal of proceedrngs 

Cases pending on 31st March 1973 

68. Evasion of Sales Tax 

925 

550 

65 

208 

17,514 

4, 109 

l ,378 

823 

555 

T 1e following table indicates results of investigations by the department 
into suspected ca es of evasion of Sales tax:-

1971- 72 1972-73 
1. Cases of evasion of sales tax at the 

beginning of the year 580 517 

2. Additions during the year 758 824 

3. Cases in which investigations have 
been completed 948 914 

4. Cases in which no action was found 
necessary 359 513 

5. Cases in which evasion was established 589 401 

6. Cases assessed out of (5) 507 330 

7. Tax payable in ca es assessed 
(in lakhs of rupees) 33.37 40.69 



104 

1971-72 1972-73 
8. Cases out of (6) in which penalties were 

imposed 212 167 

9. Amount of penalties imposed 
(in lakbs or rupees) 0.57 3.83 

10. Cases prosecuted 19 26 

11. Convictions obtained 9 19 

12. Nature of punishment awarded Fine or Fine or 
imprison- imprison-
ment ment 

ADVERTISEMENT TAX 

69. Short levy of advertisement tax and entertainments duty 

Under the provisions of the Bombay Entertainments Duty and Advertise­
ment Tax Act, 1923, there shall be levied and paid to the State Govern­
ment an advertisement tax on every advertisment exhibited at an entertain­
ment at the prescribed rates. In the case of advertisment films other than 
trailers, a lower rate of tax is prescribed for films upto 30 meters in length 
and a higher rate for longer films. Films of 100 ft. length (which exceeds 
30 meters) were, however, taxed by the department at the lower rate 
in 20 talukas. Consequent short levy is Rs. 8725. Of this, recovery of 
Rs. 6366 was reported by Government in May 1974. Report regarding collec­
tion of the balance of Rs. 2359 is awaited (June 1974). 

HOME DEPARTMENT 

MOTOR VEHICLF.S TAX 

70. Refund of Motor Vehicles Tax 

According to the Bombay Motor Vehicles Tax Act 1958, a tax shall 
be levied and collected on all motor vehicles used or kept for use in the 
State. According to the Bombay Motor Vehicles Tax Rules 1959, a regis­
tered owner of a motor vehicle not intending to use or keep for use such 
vehicles in the State may obtain refund of tax paid, on the basis of a 
declaration made by him in the prescribed form. 

Refund of motor vehicles tax paid by them for the period from Feb­
ruary 1968, claimed by certain construction contractors working in the 
Uk:ai Project Area on the ground that the project area was a 'prohibited 
place' under the India Official Secrets Act 1923, was not allowed by the 



105 

Regional Transport Officer; but the Di rector of Transport accepted the claim 
and refunded Rs. 11.87 lakhs to seven contractors for various periods 
covered from February 1968 to September 1972. 

It was pointed out by Audit that tax was leviable on motor vehicles 
used or kept for use in the State under the Bombay Motor Vehicles 
Tax Act 1958, and the declaration of an area as a 'prohibited place' for 
certain purposes under the India Official Secrets Act 1923 had nothing 
to do with the levy of such tax. It was also pointed out that the motor 
vehicles in this case had actualJy been used by the contractors. Govern­
ment stated (January 1974) that the decision of the Director of Transport 
has been made in the exercise of his power as the Appelate Authority 
and it is not open to Government to interfere with it. Government 
further stated "that the question of amendment of the rules with a view 
to providing for exemption from payment of motor vehicles tax in 
respect of vehicles solely used or kept for use in major irrigation projects 
in the State is under consideration of Government separately". 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

LAND REVENUE 

71. Short collection of land revenue due to non-revision of rent in respect of 
non-agricultural lands 

Rent in respect of non-agricultural lands was being assessed by the 
respective collectors at rates not exceeding 1 pie or 2 pies per sq. yard 

- depending on the class of land ( 1•ide Rule 81(2) of the Land Revenue Rules, 
l 921). Consequent upon the conversion to the metric system, the State 
Government revised the rates in February 1969 to 1 paisa or 2 paise per 
square meter and the revised rates came into effect on and from 1st August 
1968. 

A test check of the accounts relating to the collection of Land Revenue 
in 18 taluka offices revealed that the revised rates had not been applied even 
in 1973, four years after the issue of the notification. The number of 
villages test checked was 24 (the total number of villages in the State is 
nearly 19,000) and the total short collection of revenue in these villages from 
1st August 1968 to 31st July 1973 amounted to Rs. 0.66 lakh. The matter 
was reported to the Government in December 1973; reply is awaited (March 
1974). 

STAMP D UTY 

72. Short levy of Stamp Duty 

Stamp duty in respect of conveyance relating to immoveable property 
situated within an urban area is leviable under Art. 25 (b) of schedule I 
H-653-14 



106 

to the Bombay Stamp Act 1958. Under the explanation there under " urban 
area" means any area which is for the Lime being within the limits of a 
village or gram, the population of which as ascertained at the last precee­
ding census is 10,000 or more. In viJJages or grams where the population 
is less than 10,000, the lower rate of stamp duty under Art icle 25 (a) of 
Schedule J ibid was leviable.The names of places whose population exceeded 
10,000 as per the 1971 census (i. e. as ascertained on I st April 1971) were 
circulated by the Assistant Superintendent of Stamps, Ahmedabad in April 
1973 from which date only the stamp duty at the higher rates applicable 
under Art. 25 (b) was levied by the Sub-Registrar. No steps were taken by 
the department for reassessing and recovering the difference in stamp duty 
in respect of the documents registered between 1st April 197 1, the da te on 
which the revised population figures exceeded 10,000 and the date of issue 
of the departmental circular. 

A test check of the accounts of sub-registrar's offices by Audit indicated 
that the total under-assessment in the year 1972-73 only, in respect of 7 
towns amounted to Rs. 0.55 lakh. The number of towns whose population 
exceeded 10,000 as per the circular is 46. 

AGRICULTURE, FORESTS AND CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT 

73. Sale of Khair trees 

Khair wood is used for preparing cart wheel hubs. Jn terms of an order 
issued (October 1966) by the Government of Gujarat, 300 to 400 Khair trees 
were to be supplied annually by the Forest Department to an Industrial 
Carpenters' Co-operative Society at the rate of a royalty of Rs. 37 per tree 
for five years with effect from 1966-67. The objective was stated to be to 
enable the backward section of agriculturists to obtain parts of bullock carts 
at economic rates through the society. According to the orders, after the 
trees had been selected and marked by the society, the Forest Department 
was to undertake cutting of the trees and stacking of wood on behalf of 
the society for which charges were to be recovered from the society. The 
waste material was to be auctioned on behalf of the society and proceeds 
thereof made over to the society. 

During the years 1966-67 to 1971-72 the Forest Department received 
Rs. 0 . 73 lakh on account of royalty and other charges due to it from the 
society, whereas the sale proceeds of waste materials alone payable to the 
society after deduction of supervision charges amounted to Rs. I . 06 lakhs. 
Thus, in effect, apart from making the timber available to the society free 
of cost, a sum of Rs. 0.33 lakh was also paid to them. On Audit pointing 
out this aspect in July 1972, Government proposed the revision of the terms, 
as per which the society would have to pay 75 per cent of the market rate for 
the timber and the sale proceeds of waste material would accrue to Govern­
ment. The Chief Conservator of Forests intimated Government in January 
1973 that as the society bad selected the best Khair timber the realisations from 



107 

the sale of lops and tops exceed the royalty amount paid by it. As regards 
the passing on of the benefit to the backward section of agriculturists, it 
appears according to Chief Conservator of Forests, that the society spent 
very large amounts in transporting Khair pieces and as such although it made 
profit on the purchases from Government this got nullified by the overaJl 
expenditure. It bas also been stated that the financial position of the society 
as revealed from its accounts, was not sound. 

74. Outstanding recovery 

Timber coupes are got extracted through Forest Labourers' Co-operative 
Society and the net realisation is shared by Government and the society in 
a prescribed proportion (80 : 20 ratio) . In order to safeguard Government's 
interest in the realisation of its dues, Government orders of December 1959 
provided for a recovery of 60 per cent of the sale proceeds and its retention 
as a deposit pending the recovery of the eighty per cent share of the net 
realisation after the provisional accounts of the society are drawn up in 
September of each year. 

A Forest Labourers' Cooperative Society was allotted 6 coupes for 
exploitation during the period 1962-63 lo 1964-65 by the Conservator of 
Forest, Surat. The accounts of the society for these years was finalised by 
the Department as late as in September 1969 when it was noticed by the 
department that substantial amount of extracted material was missing from 
the depot of the society. The accounts records of the society was taken 
possession of by the Cooperation Department and the extracted material 
in stock was taken possession of by the Forest Department. The total shor­
tage of the materia l at the depot, as far as G overnment's share was con­
cerned, was estimated to be Rs, 71,926 at the average sale price realised for 
the same material at the same depot during the said period. The yearwise 
shortage was estimated as detailed below:-

Year 

1962-63 

1963-64 

1964-65 

Total 

Rs. 

16,549 

15,221 

40,156 

71,926 

The m1tcrial, taken over by the forest department, was sold and the 
entire sale proceeds amounting to Rs. 55,563 was adjusted against Govern­
ment's share of the estimated value of the materials found short. On finali­
sation, the accounts disclosed on outstanding balance of Rs. 15,671 to be 
recovered. 



108 

Subsequen! reports by Forest Department and Cooperat ion Department 
(final audiL comph!ted in May 1973) confirmed the weak financial position 
of the society, the lack of managerial skill and incentive to run the society. 
Due to th:.:se reasons the District Registrar of Co-operative Societies issued 
orders (October 1972) p lacing the society under liquidation, against which 
the society has gone on appeal to a court of law. 

Lack of supervision over the society's functioning from time to l ime, 
delay in finali sation of the society''> accou nts by the Forest Depa1 tment 
by more than five years and delay in completing the final audit b} the 
Registrar of Co-operative Societies resulted in the non-recovery of R s.15,671. 
The position regarding the unsatistactory working of the society \\ US brought 
to the notice ot Government in November 1969 itselt. 

Government stated ( February 1974 ) that the department hopes to 
recover the outstand ing amount from the society. 

75. Delay in the disposal of grass and consequent loss of revenue 

According to the in !ructions issued by Government (December 1968), 
grass collec~cd and stacked in " Ganji" in the forest divisions should be kept 
reserved till the first monsoon was over every year and it should be sold 
after D ecember of the year of collection and befo1 e the onset of second 
monsoon, provided no orders were issued by Go\ernmcnt before December 
for retaining the gra~s for scarcity purposes. 

(i) It was, however, noticed that grass collected and stacked in 
"Ganji" in the divisional forest office, Gir division, Junagadh during 1967-68, 
J 968-69 and 1969-70 (which became due for disposal during January 1969 to 
June 1969, J anuary 1970 to June 1970, January 1971 to June 1971 respec­
tively) was disposed of only in April 1972, eventhough no orders for reten­
tion of grass were issued by Government. Due to passage of time, the quality 
of grass deteriorated and consequently the total quantity of 27.02,508 Kg. of 
grass thus stored in " Ganji" for 3 years, was disposed of at Rs. 0. 31 lakh only 
as against the value of Rs. 4. 05 lakhs computed with reference to the rate 
fixed by Government for the retail sale of Government reserved grass, 
resulting in a loss of revenue of Rs. 3 . 74 lakhs. 

(ii) In the same division, 19,55,221 Kg. of grass stacked in "Ganji" 
during 1970-71 was sold by public auction in April 1972 for Rs. 0. 56 lakh 
(at the rate of Rs. 14.40 per 500 Kg. on an average) as against the realisable 
value of Rs. 2. 93 lakbs as per the rate of Rs. 75 per 500 Kg. fixed by Govern­
ment in October 1971, thus resulting in a loss of Rs. 2.37 lakhs. This was 
due to the fixation of upset price at Rs. 10 per 500 Kg. by the Conserva­
tor of Forest, Junagadh, in March 1972, on the basis of proposals made by 
the Divisional Forest Officer. No orders of Government were obtained for such 
huge variation between the rate of Rs. 75 fixed by Government and the upset 
price of Rs. 10 fixed by the Conservator of Forest, Junagadh. 



(iii) Tn the Divisional Forest Office, Rajkot. the " Ganji ' ' grass or 
the years 1967-68 and 1968-69 (total quantity : 5,55,168 Kg.) was sold only 
in January 1971 for R . 0 .06 la kh only as against the amount of Rs. 0 . 75 
lakb realisable at the rate fixed by Government for the sa le of " Ganji" grass 
during the period from Octo ber 1970 to September 197 1, resul ting in a loss 
of revenue of Rs. 0 .69 lakh. In t his case also, the quantity of grass deterio­
rated due to passage of time. The delay in the disposal of grass was a ttri­
buted by the Divi ional Forest Officer, Rajkot to (i) non-avai lability of the copy 
of the Government orders of December 1968 in the d ivision and (ii) non­
receipt of expected demand of grass from Collector, Jamnagar. as the 
demand of grass for Jamnaga r district was met with supplies from Gujarat 
area instead of Rajkot area etc. 

76. Arrears of revenue pending collection 

(i ) Arrears in collection of sales tax 

(a) The tax assessed under the State Sales Tax Act and the Centra l 
Sales Tax Act, but not realised, tota lled Rs. 500.65 lakhs at the end of 
1972-73 as against Rs. 353 . 82 lakhs at the end of the preceding year. 
Following is the year-wise a na lysis of the outstanding amounts :-

3 Isl 3 I st 
Period March March 

1972 1973 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

Upto 1963- 64 27.48 19 .66 

1964-65 6 . 35 3 . 99 

1965-66 11.80 6 .46 

1966- 67 16 . 74 7. 02 

1967-68 13.77 6.03 

1968- 69 30.09 20 .99 

1969-70 30.03 24 . 17 

1970- 71 44. 45 33. 10 

1971- 72 173. 11 92.32 

1972- 73 286 .91 

Total 353 .82 500 . 65 



110 

(b) The position regarding realisation of the outstanding demands is 
analysed below:-

Particulars 

I. Collection stayed by-

(i) Asst. Commissioner (appeals), Tribunal etc. 

(ii) High Court and Supreme Court 

(iii) Government 

(iv) Department 

II. In the process of recovcry-

(i) Pending with revenue authority 

(ii) Other cases 

m. Of the nature of bad or doubtful debts-

(i) 

(ii) 

Irrecoverable 

Dues against dealers who are presently 
untraceable 

Total 

Outstanding on 

31st 31st 
March March 
1972 1973 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

43.66 33.48 

26 .04 27.40 

1.43 63.44 

2.10 4.32 

73.23 128.64 

151.90 191.37 

104.37 147.37 

256.27 338.74 

23 .71 32 .21 

0.61 J.06 

24 .32 33.27 

353.82 500.65 

(ii) Arrears in collectio11 of other revenue receipts 

The position regarding realisation of arrears as on 31st March 1973 in 
respect of some other departments is indicated below:-

Department Nature of dues 

1 2 

Agriculture, (i) Forest Revenue 
Fore,,ts & 
Co-operation 

Arrears Remarks 
(in lakhs 
of rupees) 

3 4 

12 .47 (J) Of this Rs. 1.38 lakhs per· 
tain to Dangs District, 

(2) Rs. 1.46 lakhs are recovera­
ble from Government 
departments and the balance 
from private parties and 

(3) Rs. 8. 76 lakhs relate to 
1944-45 to 1969-70. 



111 

Deparlment Nature of dues Arrears Remarks 
(m lakhs 
of rupees ) 

1 2 3 4 

Agriculture, (ii) Dues for forest The yearwise break-up of tho 
Forests: aod offences 44.69 arrears is given below:-
Co-ope. ation 

1948-49 
to 

1960-61 4.44 

1961 --{)2 1.ll 

1962- 63 2.83 

1963- 64 2.42 

1964--{)5 1.53 

1965--{)6 1.81 

1966-67 2 .12 

1967--{)8 2 .89 

1968--{)9 3.00 

1969- 70 4 . 19 

1970-71 4.48 

1971 - 72 9.31 

1972-73 4. 55 

Home (i) Motor Vehicles tax 35.50 

(ii) Tax on carriage of 
goods 14.34 

(iii) Tax on passenger 
fares 0.20 

(iv) Hire charges for 
vehicles supplied to 
Government depart-
ments etc.by the Direct 
or of Transport, Ahrnc-
dabad 0 .47 

(v) Bills for supply 
of petrol for Govern-
ment vehicles by the 
Director of Trans-
port, Ahmedabad 0 .05 



112 

Department Nature of dues Arrears Remarks 
(in lakhs 
of rupees ) 

2 3 4 

Public Works (i) Irription dues 152.82 Information received from the 
nine Public Works Divisions indi-
ca le the position of arrears as 
under:-

(i) Bhavnagar 
tion Division 

Irriga-
11.15 

(ii) Jamnagar Irrigation 
Division 4.82 

(iii) Sabarmati Barrage 
Division, Ahmeda-
bad 0.29 

(iv) K. R. B. C. Divi-
sion, Surat 23 .22 

(v) Ambica Division, 
Navsari 15.48 

(vi) Surat Canal D ivi-
s1on, Surat 30.00 

(vii) Ahmedabad Irriga-
lion Division, 
Ahmedabad 59 .09 

(viii)Westem Kutch Irri-
gatioo Division, 
Bhuj 4.13 

(ix) Irrigation Project 
Division, Rajkot 4.64 

152.82 

(ii) Dues for water 28.70 Information received from six 
supply for non Public Works Divisions indicate 
irriiation purposes the position of arrears as under:-

ti) Bhavnagar Irriga-
tion Division 2.09 

(fl) Irrigation Project 
Division, Rajkot 1.77 

(iii) Rajkot Irrigation 
Division, Rajkot 3.27 

( iv) Junagadh lrriga-
tion Division, Juna-
gadh 2.46 



Department 

Public Works 

Industries, 
Mines & 
Power 

H-653-15 

Nature of dues 

(iii) Rent of land, buil­
ding and parks 
and gardens 

(t) Removal royalty 
on salt 

(ii) Minimum royalty 
on salt 

113 

Arrears 
(in lakhs 
of rupees) 

3 

37.71 

0.93 

6.46 

Remarks 

4 

(v) M. C. C. Division 
III, Anand 15 . ls 

(vi) P. H. W. D ivision, 
Baroda 3.96 

28.70 

Information received from seven 
Public Works Divisions indicate 
the position of arrears as 
under:-

(i) Roads & Building 
Division, Jamna-
gar 2.11 -

(ii) Roads & Building 
Division, Juna-
gadh S.34 

(iii) Parks & Gardens, 
Ahmedabad 0 .08 

(iv) C. P. Division I , 
Gandhinagar 7.40 

(v) Roads & Building 
Division, Ahmeda-
bad 11 .42 

(vi) Roads & Building 
D ivision, Bhuj 2.36 

(vii) Roads & Building 
Division, Rajkot 9.00 

37.71 

Of this, Rs. J 9. 07 lakhs and 
Rs. 9 . 64 lakhs are recoverable 
from Government servants and 
private parties respectively. 

Of this, Rs. 3 . 50 lakhs relate to 
1969- 70 and earlier years. 



CHAPTER VII 

COMMERCIAL ACTMTIES, INVESTMENTS AND GUARANTEES 

SECTION-A 
General 

77. This chapter deals with the results of audit of : 

(i) Departmentally managed Government Commercial/ Quasi-Commercial 
Undertakings; and 

(ii) Investments and guarantees by the State Governmen t. 

SECTION- B 

78. Departmentally managed Go\emment Commercial and Quasi-Commercial 
Undertaking 

There were 23 Departmentally managed Government Commercial and 
Quasi--Commercial undertaking in the State as on 31st March 1973. Out 
of these proforma accounts of the following seven undertaking were in 
arrears (June 1974) for the years shown against each:-

Sr. N ame of the concern Year/years for which due 
No. 

1. Poultry Farm, Baroda 1967-68 to 1972-73 
2. Poultry Farm, Surat 1967-68 to 1972-73 
3. Poultry Farm, J unagadh 1967-68 to 1972-73 
4. Poultry Farm, Makarba 1967-68 to 1972-73 
5. Cattle Breeding Farm, Mandvi 1972-73 
6. Rural Creamery, Junagadh 1972-73 
7. Scheme for purchase and distribution 

of ammonium sulphate and other 
fertilizers 1972-73 

A synoptic statement showing the financial results of sixteen undertakings 
as disclosed by their latest available accounts is given in Appendix IX. 

79. Distribution of groundnut oil at subsidised rates 

Gujarat is the largest producer and consumer of groundnut oil in the 
country. The annual consumption of the oil in the State is estimated to 
be 2. 50 lakh tonnes. 

During 1964 the price of groundnut oil gradually went up. To meet 
the spurt in price and to make oil avai lable at reasonable rates to the public, 
Government resorted to procurement of groundnut oil through voluntary and 



115 

compulsory levy and distributing it to the vulnerable section of the commu­
nity. Under the compulsory levy scheme which was in operation during 
1966-67 to 1969-70, a fixed quantity was levied at a prescribed rate on the 
production of groundnut oil and also on the shelled or unshelled groundnut 
exported out of the State. From 1970-71 the compulsory levy was disconti­
nued and Government started to make open market purchases through 
agencies. 

The scheme of subsid ised distribution did not cover those who were 
farmers growing groundnuts, farmers holding land equal to I/ 15th of the 
ceiling area or more, income tax payers and business men, etc. 

The table below indicates the annual per capita distribution of groundnut 
oil to the community economically backward under the subsid ised scheme 
from 1967 to 1972:-

Quantity of Number of Per capita 
groundnut oil people distribu-

Year distributed benefited ti on 
(Io lakbs of 
tonnes) 

(In crores) (In kgros.) 

1967 0.42 2.34 J.8 

1968 0.16 1.98 0.9 

1969 0.18 2.09 0.9 

1970 0.22 1.58 1.4 

1971 0.15 1.03 1.4 

1972 0.18 1.47 1.2 

The extent of benefit to the buyers of 
vailing market price was as indicated below:-

groundnut oil vis-a-vis pre-

Price per kgm. Average market Prioe 
Year at which price per kgro. difference 

djstributed during the year (per kgm.) 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

1967 3 .10 4 .17 1.07 

1968 2 .70 3.37 0.67 

1969 3.20 4 .60 1.40 

1970 3.15 5.17 1.42 

1971 4.20 4.65 0.45 

1972 3.15 5.05 1.30 



116 

Upto 1970, when the levy system was in force the cumulative loss was 
Rs. 77. 75 lakhs, the average loss per annum being Rs. 12.50 lakhs. During 
1971 and 1972, the loss increased to Rs. 170.63 lakhs and Rs. 223.49 lakhs 
respectively. 

Of 18,385 tonnes of groundnut oil procured at Rs. 68.72 per tin (of 
16 Kgro. each) ford istribution in 1969-70, 830 tonnes (i. e. about 51,875 
tins) remained in stock at the end of March 1970. This was disposed of by 
auction to private merchants in July 1971 at Rs. 63 .08 per tin. The loss 
of about Rs. 2.94 lakhs on this transaction was written off (March 1972). 
Simultaneously, fresh groundnut oil was procured from open markets for 
distribution from August 1971. The economic cost price of the oil thus 
procured was Rs. 83. 59 per tin. Had the balance stock of 830 tonnes been 
distributed instead of being auctioned, there would have actually been a saving 
of Rs. 7. 72 Jakhs (being the difference between the price of oil and the price . 
of oil procured in 1971). 

SECTION-C 

INVESTMENTS AND GUARANTEES 

80. Investments 

The total amount invested by Government in 34 Joint Stock Companies 
and other partnership concerns (Rs. 7. 02 crores) and 2006 Co-operative and 
local bodies (Rs. 22.14 crores) was Rs. 29.16 crores to the end of 1972-73. 

81. Guarantees given by Government 

Government have given guarantees for repayment of loans raised by 
Joint Stock Companies, Co-operative Societies etc. Brief particulars of such 
guarantees which are in the nature of contingent liabilities on the State 
Government are given below:-

Joint Stock Companies and Others 

Co-operative Institutions 

Total amount 
guaranteed 

Sums gua­
ranteed out­
standing on 
31st March 

1973 

(In crores of Rupees) 

50.74 

304.05 

26.22 

Not 
available 



117 

82. Gujarat State Fertilizers Company Limited 

The Gujarat State Fertilizers Company Limited was incorporated on 15th 
February 1962 as a public limited company under the Companies Act, 1956 
with the object of manufacturing, buying and selling chemical fertilizers, and 
their by-products pnmarily to boost up agricultural production in the State. 
As on 31st March 1973, out of total paid up share capital of Rs. 1199 . 52 
lakhs (excluding forfeited shares for Rs. 0 . 18 lakh), the State Gcvcrnment 
had invested Rs. 588. 05 lakhs (49 percent). On a request from the State 
Government a test audit of the accounts of the company for the year 1970-71 
was conducted during January-February 1973. A revie\\. on the working of 
the company was forwarded to Government in October 1973. Some of the 
points brought out in the review are given below:-

=1) Erection of phase II (expansion) plants 

(a) General 

Phase II project of the company envisaged insta!Jation of plants to 
manufacture fertilizers in the form of urea. The contract for erection of 
phase II plants (consisting of Ammonia Plant, Urea Plant and other uti­
~ities plants), signed in November 1966 became effective from August 1967 
after obtaining the approval of the Governments of India and Japan and 
<>n establishing the required Jetter of guarantee in favour of the plant supp­
l iers. Erection of Urea Plant with a capacity of 2,64,000 M. Ts. was com­
p leted in May 1969 and erection of Ammonia Plant with a capacity of 
1,65,000 M. Ts. and other plants was completed in August 1969. 

According to the agreement the contractor was responsible to com­
p lete erection of the plants as a whole within 24 months from the effective 
d ate of contract (7th August 1967) and to undertake guarantee test runs 
for all the plants as a whole. The contractor, however, had appointed 
another firm to take up the work of erection of Urea Plant. In April 1969 
.at a meeting of the representatives of the Company, the main contractor and 
sub-contractor, the Company agreed to divide the erection work of the 
plant into two (i) Ammonia and Utilities plants and (ii) Urea Plant for the 
purpose of erection, commissioning and guarantee test runs, mechanical 
guarantees, calculation of penalty and bonus etc. For the purpose of fixing 
the basis of calculation of bonus and penalty, the fixed contract price was 
divided into two sections as under:-

Plant 

Ammonia and Uti lities 

Urea 

Total 

Yen portion 

3,923,556,880 

1,599,999,840 

5,523,556, 720 

Rupee portion 

13,132,000 

6,868,000 

20,000,000 



118 

In December 1972 the Company entered into a supplemental agreement 
to formalise the above arrangement of April 1969; Government of India's 
approval to the supplemental agreement is st ill aY.aited (June 1974). 

(b) Ammonia Plant 

Erection of Ammonia Plant with a capacity of 1,65,000 M. Ts. was 
completed on 3rd August 1969; commissioning of the plant which was started 
on 2nd September 1969 was p ogressivcly completed on 28th January 1970. 
The plant supplier was, however, not able to conduct guarantee test runs 
due to defech in the process air turbine compressor. According to the 
contract, the liability of the contractor for modifications for defects in 
equipment was lirr.ited to 8 per cent of the contract value. Jn July 1970, 
the supplier agreed to supply a new set of process air motor compressor, 
but accepted the liability of Rs. 66 lakhs only, which was 8 per cent of 
the value of contract allocated to him. The company was requested to 
accept the Ammonia plant in consideration of a Bank guarantee for a 
sum of Rs. 66 lakhs. Taking into account the under-taking given by the 
plant supplier to rectify shortcomings in the plant and need for continuous 
operation of the plant even at low load for fertilizer production, the 
company accepted the plant with effect from 10th August 1970. 

Pending receipt and installation of new process air compressor, the 
Company installed an i.1digenously ava1lable booster compressor at a cost 
of Rs. I .16 lakhs to maintain the level of production of ammonia. 

New process air compressor was installed and tested for performance 
in Apri l 1972. Fo.· the purpose of installing new process air compressor, 
the company had to carry out dismantling of the old foundation and 
recasting of a ne\' foundation at a cost of about Rs. 2.02 lakhs. Jn addition, 
an expenditure of Rs. 7. 60 lakhs was incurred on customs duty, inland 
freight, etc. on new process air compressor. Government stated (June 1974) 
that "a claim has been lodged with the customs authorities for refund of the 
customs duty of Rs. 5. 90 lakhs paid for the origmal compressor on its 
re-export." 

(c) Urea Plant 

The erection of the Urea Plant was completed in May J 969 i. e. three 
months before the due date. The guarantee test runs were taken between 
25th October 1969 and 5th November 1969, and the plant supplier esta­
blished the production capacity and consumption of raw materials and utili­
ties. U rea plant was, therefore, accepted with effect from 10th December 
1969. In addition to the agreed quantity of JOO M. Ts. per day of ammonia, 
the Company had supplied excess ammonia to the extent of 2766 M. Ts. 
during the period of guaranteed test runs. In order to divert the available 



119 

carbon dioxide to new Urea Plant for conducting guaranteed test runs, the 
Company had to stop Urea (Phase I) plant for two days on 28th October 
1969 and 29th October 1969. 

Due to early completion of U rea Plant, the sub contractor preferred 
(February 1970) a claim for bonus amounting to Rs. 7,36,360, (Rs. 6,23,040 
b.!ing payable in foreign currency) (Yen 26,399,997). In the guarantee test 
run, actual cost of consumption of raw materials and utilities came to 
Rs. 228. 44 per M. T. against guaranteed cost of Rs. 230 70 per M. T. in 
the contract. The plant supplier had, therefore, claimed (January 1970) bonus 
of Rs. 30,870. Payment of bonus is awaiting approval of Government of 
lndfa (June 1974). 

The Company stated that as urea is much in demand and fetches higher 
profit and, therefore, as a matter of business prudence, they accepted the 
plant earlier and started operations. It was also stated that even after 
offsetting the likely benefits to accrue through the operation of Phase I 
plants, the Company could raise a contribution of Rs. 37. 71 lakhs during 
the period from June to August 1969 as against the claim for bonus of 
ab ut Rs. 8 lakhs. H owever, due to late completion a nd defect in Ammonia 
Plant, ammonia production lost was 41,303 M. T. (equivalent to 69,000 M. T . 
of urea) upto July 1970. 

(2) Marketing of a new product 

During the year 1971-72 the Company decided to introduce a new 
fertilizer in the market called "S PK" (27 % sulphate, 18 % nitrogen, 
27 %phosphate, 30 %pota h). Jt was intended to market this fetiJ.izer 
in the States of Punjab and Haryana. The product was, however, not 
approved by the two Governments as the proportion of potash to nitrogen 
in SNPK was very low and the sulphur content in SNPK was not expected 
to be generally useful. The Company, therefore, decided (September 
1971) to stop production of this product. 

Total production of this product was 4842 M. Ts. (including excess 
noticed on bagging) (cost : Rs. 43.99 lakhs). The Company could sell 
only 3063 M. Ts. (value : Rs. 28.37 lakhs) upto 31st March 1972 leaving 
a balance stock of 1732 M. Ts. (after adjusting handling loss of 47 M. Ts.). 
Tbe loss incurred by the Company on this product upto March 1972 
(including reduction in value of closing stock) works out to Rs. 1.67 
lakhs. The closing stock as on 31st March 1972 was revalued at 
Rs. 850 per M. T. in packed condition. During 1972-73, 1691 M. Ts. were 
sold and the average selling price of Rs. 802.50 was realised which 
meant a further loss of Rs. 0.82 lakh. 

The Company stated that the two State Governments were approached 
for approving the product and though there was delay, the required 
approval was received in October 1971. It was also explained that the 



120 

new product was introduced as an alternate to di-ammonium phosphate 
so as to minimise the losses on di-ammonium phosphate by economising in 
the use of phosphoric acid. However, it appears that the experiment wa5 
taken up without proper planning and prior approval of the two Govern­
ments. This is also evident from the note of the Marketing Committee of 
the Company which observed in September 1971 that "SNPK test marketing 
programme was adopted only on the implicit assumption that the concerned 
authorities of the two State Governments had been consulted and they bad 
raised no objection to the formulation in any respect. The difficulty noticed 
was of fundamental nature and had it been brought to the notice 
of the Committee earlier, this programme would not have been recommen­
ded to the Board". 

(3) Sale of Urea for Industrial purposes to a private Firm al concessional rate 

Tn January 1969 the Company entered into an arrangement with a pri­
vate firm for sale of urea for use as an industrial raw material. The firm 
was not having any industry of . its own but was merely acting as 
intermediary for supplying urea to other industries. The firm was also 
r.ot holding the registration certificate for dealing in fertilizer or pre­
paration of manure mixture nor was having a dealer's licence. The firm 
was also found to be diverting urea for non-industrial use. The arrange­
ment remained in force during the period January 1969-0ctober 1971. 
The price for supply to the firm was fixed (1st January 1969) at Rs. 800 
per M. T. There were several revisions of prices for supplies in different 
periods as shown below:-

Quantity 
Period supplied 

(In M. Ts.) 

l st January 1970 
to 7th January 1971 

1596 

8th January 1971 214.50 
to March 1971 

8th March 1971 1530.50 
to September 1971 

Price 
(per M. T.) 

Rs. 

790 

760 

721.82 

Remarks 

Further rebate of Rs. 30 per M.T. 
for lifting a minimum quantity of 
1000 M. Ts. per year. 
Further rebate of Rs. 20 per M.T. 
subject to lifting minimum 1500 
MTs. upto December 1971. 
Reduction in price by the Govern­
ment of India by Rs. 20 per M. T. 
was not applicable to sale of urea 
for industrial use. 

As compared with the rate of Rs. 800 per M. T. for industrial consu­
mers the Company incurred a loss of Rs. 1.96 lakhs. The reduction in 
rate in January 1971 and March 1971 was not approved by the Marke­
ting Committee of which the Financial Controller was a member. The Manage­
ment stated (April 1973) that there was downward trend in the fertilizer 
prices during early 1969 to March 1971 and price chargeable for urea 
for industrial use bad to follow the same trend. 1t was also stated that 
the firm was offered a different price and/or discount because they lifted 
urea in bulk. 



121 

On the strength of certificates purported to have been issued by the 
Central Excise Department, the firm claimed exemption from payment of 
excise duty which was aJJowed by the Company, although the invoices 
were made out in the name of the firm which was not the consumer of 
urea for industrial purpose. The CentraJ Excise Department have since raised 
demand for excise duty for Rs. 2.49 lakhs (Rs. 1.42 lakhs in January 1971 
and Rs. 1.07 lakhs in November 1971) for sale of urea to this firm. The 
amount is yet to be paid. The Company bas contested the claim on the 
ground that urea was supplied to the holders who were entitled to obtain 
urea duty-free, and that procedure prescribed in Central Excise Rules, 1944 
was duly complied with in clearance of the quantities of urea without 
payment of excise duty. 

Co-OPERATIVH SUGAR FACTORIES 
83. Introduction 

On 30th June 1973 there were seven sugar factories in Gujarat out of 
229 factories in the country. All the seven sugar factories are functioning 
in Co-operative Sector. Jn additon, six more factories were under various 
.stages of construction. 

The following table indicates particulars of crushing capacities of the 
seven societies which have commenced production : 

Name of the Society 

Commiss- Initial 
ioned in daily 

crushing 
capacity 

Daily 
crushing 
at the 
end of 
June 1973 

(In tonnes) 

I. Shree Khedut Sahkari Khand Udyog 
Mandli Ltd. Bardoli (Surat district) 1956-57 

2. Shree Bileshwar K.hand Udyog Khedut 
Sahakari Mandli Ltd., Kodinar (Amreli 
district) 1958-59 

3. Sahkari Kbaod Udyog Mandli Ltd., 
Gandevi lBulsar district) 1961-62 

4. Shree Una Taluka Sahkari Khaod Udyog 
Mandli Ltd., Una (Junagadh district) 1967- 68 

' · Shree Madhi Vibhag Khaod Udyog ~ah-
kari Maodli Ltd., Madhi (Surat district) 1968-69 

6. Charotar Sahkari Khaod Udyog Maodli 
Ltd., Palaj (Kaira district) 1970-71 

7. Shree Chalthan Vibhag Sahkari Khand 
Udyog Mandali Ltd., Chalthan (Surat 
district) 1970-71 

H -653- 16 

81 3 4000 

1016 2600 

600 1000 

1250 1250 

1250 1250 

1250 1250 

1250 1250 



122 

84. Capital 

As on 30th June 1973 Government's contribution towards share capital 
in five out of the above seven societies stood at Rs. 177.40 lak.hs; 
Rs. 108.70 lakhs were invested in four other sugar societies which have not 
yet commenced production (June 1973). 

Two societies, viz., Shree Khedut Sahkari Khand Udyog Mandli Ltd., 
Bardoli and Shree Bileshwar Khand Udyog Khedut Sahkari Mandi Ltd., 
Kodinar have redeemed in full the Government's share capital contri­
bution of Rs. 20 lakhs each in 1968-69 and 1971-72 respectively. 

The table below indicates the calls in arrears of four societies (fac­
tories) as on 30th June 1973 :-

Name of the society 

1. Sahkari Khand Udyo1 Man­
dli Ltd., Oandcvi 

~ Shree Madhi Vibhag Khand 
Udyog Mandli Ltd., Madhi 

3. Charotar Sahkari Khand Ud­
yog Mandli Ltd., Palaj 

4. Shree Chalthan Vibhag Sah­
kari Khand Udyo1 Mandli 
Ltd., Chalthan 

Total 

Au tho-
rised 
capital 

V0.00 

90.00 

200.00 

90 .00 

450.00 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Issued 
capital 

.5.5.00 

90.00 

110.00 

90.00 

34.5.00 

Paid up 
capital 

80 .61 

108.74 

82 .06 

32.5 . .50 

Calls in 
arrear a 

0 .26 

0 .54 

4 .91 

8 . .5.5 

According to the Government orders, after the first five seasons of the 
working of the society, an amount equal to one third of the compulsory 
deposit, if any, collected by the society in accordance with the terms of loani 
obtained from Industrial Finance Corporation of India should be ear­
marked for being utilised to redeem Government share capital with the 
approval of the Corporation. After the loans from the Corporation were 
fully repaid, the entire amount of compulsory deposits could be utilised for 
redemption of Government share capital. In addition, non-refundable 
deposits could also be collected from members for repayment of share 
capital contributed by Government. Though the Sahkari Mandli, Gandevi 
started production in 1961-62, no arrangements for redemption of Govern­
ment share capital have been made so far (September 1973) and the 
compulsory deposits as on 30th June 1973 (Rs. 32.38 lakhs) and develop­
ment deposits (Rs. 12.46 lakhs) were being utilised towards working capital 



132 

85. Working Results 

Details of the working of the five societies (other than the two societies 
which have redeemed the Government's share capital contribution) at the 
end of June 1973 are given below:-

(in lakhs of rupees) 
Name of the society Borrowings Net profit Profit ( + )/ 

(+ )fLoss (-) Loss (-) 
to the end during 
of 1971- 72 1972-73 

l. Sahkari Kband Udyog Mandli, 
Ltd., Gandevi 22.35 (-) 10.33 (+ ) 10.14 

2. Shri Una Taluka Sahkari Kband 
Udyog Mandli Ltd., Una 168.31 (-J 76.24 (+ ) 13.07 

3. Shri Madhi Vibbag Khand Udyog 
Mandli, Ltd., Madbi 102.65 (-) 11.09 (+ ) 5.55 

4. Charotar Sahkari Khand Udyog 
Maodli Ltd., Palaj 242.76 (-) 80 .11 (-) 23 .68 

.s. Shree Chalthan Vibhag Sahkari 
Khand Udyog Mandli Ltd., Cha-
!than 231.44 (-) 40.25 l + ) 14.97 

None of these societies declared dividend for 1972-73 in view of the 
accumulated losses. 

86. Targets and Achievementg 

Details of the crushing capacity of the plant, number of days worked, 
sugar cane actuaUy crushed, sugar produced and the percentage of reco-
very of sugar for all the five factories for 1971-72 and 1972-73 are 
furnished below:-

Sahkari Shri Una Shri Charo tar Shree 
Khand Ta Iuka Madhi Sahkari Chaltban 
Udyog Sahkari Vibbag Khand Vibhag 

Particulars Mandli Khaod Khand Udyog Sahkari 
Ltd., Udyog Udyog Maodli Khand 
Gandevi MandJi Mand Ii Ltd. Udyog 

Ltd. , Ltd. Maodli Ltd. 
1971- 72 1971-72 1971- 72 1971- 72 1971-72 

1972- 73 1972-73 1972-73 1972-73 1972-73 

1. Daily crushing 850 1250 1250 1250 1250 
capacity (tonnes) 

moo 1250 1250 1250 1250 

2. Gross season 117 145 83 155 50 
(days)• 

179 151 134 112 147 

• Gross season means the total number of days from the date of start to the closing 
date, both days inclusive. 



124 

Sahkari Shri Una Shri Charo tar Shrce 
Khand Taluka Madhi Sahkari Chai than 
Udyog Sahkari ~3 Khand Vibhag 
Mand ti Khand Udyog Sakhari 

Particulars Ltd. Udyog Udyog Mandli Khand 
Gandevi Mand Ii Mandli Ltd. Udyog 

Ltd. Ltd. Mandli 
Ltd. 

1971- 72 1971-72 1971-72 1971-72 1971- 72 - - -
1972- 73 1972-73 1972-73 1972-73 1972- 73 

3. Duration of 106 102 79 108 37 
season (days)£ 

168 125 122 49 131 

4. Target 90,100 1,27,500 98,750 1,36,000 46,250 
(tonnes)@ 

1,52,500 6,125 1,70,000 1,68,000 1,56,250 

5. Sugar cane 80,430 1,14,171 93,719 1,01,103 30,676 
actually cru· 

1,61,782 shed (tonnes)t 1,46,019 1,44,634 46,265 1,58,546 

6. Sugar produ- 8,180 11,774 10,703 9,167 3,523 
ced (tonnes) 

13,880 13,751 16,749 3,163 17,065 

7. Percentage of 10 . 15 10 .31 11.42 9 .06 11 .33 
recovery 

9 .50 9 .51 11.34 6 .85 10 .76 

8. Cost of pro- 153 .32 165 .29 179 .40 143 .37 229 .00 
duction of sugar 
(Jn rupees 
per quiatal) 

168 .24 190.00 210 . 10 218 .05 182 .00 

Ct: ta in v her aspects of the working of the socie1ics a re given below:-

87. Sahkari kband Udyog Mandli Ltd., Gandevi (BuJsar distr ict) 

The Mand li was given licence in 1957 to insta l a factory with crushing 
c ·i pacity uf 1000 lonnes of suga r cane per d ay. In the same year , an order 

of a plant (estimated with B. M.A. Co. of West G ermany for supply 
cost : R -;. 65 . 85 lakhs) was p laced. Due to failure in securing import 
licence for the full amo un t of R s. 65. 85 lakhs, th : o rder with the foreign 
firm was cancdled. In F ebrua ry 1960, a second-hand plant \\ith a daily 

£ Duration of season is calculated by dividing the total hours of actual crushing 
by 22. 

@ Target is arrived at by multiplying the daily crushing capacity with the duration 
of the season. 

t Sugar cane actually crushed is less than the target due to shortage of oano and 
hours lost in mechanical, electrical l\Dd cleaning operations. 



125 

crushing capacity of 400 tonnes per day, costing Rs. 18.25 lakhs was pur­
chased from a firm of Punjab on "as is where is" basis. The plant was 
installed (December 196l)at a total cost of Rs. 44.45 lakhs. 

To increase the crushing capacity of the plant the Mandli incurred an expen­
diture of Rs. 15. 57 lakhs (approximately) upto January 1967. By the end of 
1968-69 the crushing capacity of the plant was 566 tonnes per day. To 
furtherincrease its capacity, the Mandli sold its milling plant for Rs. 8 lakhs 
(original et>st : Rs. 18 .25 lakhs, depreciated value : Rs. 6 .94 lakhs) and 
purchased (1970) a second-hand milling plant for Rs. 12. 50 lakhs and a 
second-hand boiler for Rs. 3 .14 lakhs on "as is where is" basis. These were 
installed after making addition and alterations at a cost of Rs. 9 .45 1akhs. 
The firm had not taken delivery of the old milling plant so far (May 
1974); it paid Rs. 1. 00 lakh only as advance besides Rs. 0. 73 lakh out of 
the outstanding sale p rice of Rs. 7 lakhs. Government stated (May 1974) 
that the society had issued a legal notice to the firm. 

(ii) Purchase tax of Rs. 42 . 49 lakhs payable by the society to Govern­
ment during the period from 1961-62 to 1971-72 was outstanding. Under 
orders of Government (August 1970), the tax dues from 1961-62 to 1966-67 
are required to be paid in five annual instalments from April 1972 ; the tax 
dues from 1967-68 to 1971-72, a re, however, required to be paid in five 
annual instalments from April 1977. So far (May 1974) Rs. 3. 52 lakhs 
only were paid to Government on this account. 

88. Shree Una taluka Sahkari khand Udyog Mandli Limited, Una (Junagadh 
district) 

Part of the estimated outlay of Rs. 205 lakhs on the project was met 
by the society by raising loans from the Indust rial Financial Corporation 
of India (Rs. 65 lakhs) and Life Insurance Corporation of India (Rs. 40 
lakhs) during the period from 1968-69 to 1970-71. According to the terms 
and conditions of the loans, commitment charges at one per cent per annum 
on the principal amount of the loans which had not been withdrawn by 
the society were payable to the Corporations half yearly. The Commitment 
charges paid by the society up to 1970-71 were as follow:-

Year 

1968-69 

1969- 70 

1970-71 

Amount 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

0 .37 

0 .45 

0.13 

Total 0.95 



126 

89. Charotar Sahk:ari khand Udyog Mandli Ltd., Palaj (K.aira district) 

The terms and conditions of the contract for erect ion of the plant and 
machinery stipulated the completion and commissioning of the factory by 
the middle of D ecember 1970. The factory was, however, commissioned 
only in April 1971, but it went out of order within hours of commissioning 
due to troubles developed in the turbine generating set; Rs. 4. 08 Jakhs were 
spent by the society to repair the damages, though under the terms and 
conditions of the contract, the contractors were liable to repair the defects 
in the plant up to the second season (including the trial season)free of 
charges, if it could be established that the generating set went out of order 
due to manufacturing defects. Government stated (May 1974) that the 
matte1 was still under investigation and results were awaited. 

According to the bye-laws of the society it has to crush sugar cane 
grown by the members. Failure to crush the entire sugar cane brought by 
the members to the society entails payment of compen~ation by it to the 
members. Due to delay in the commissioning of the plant and the consequent 
failure to crush the sugar cane, the society had to pay compensation of 
Rs. 16 . 98 lakhs in 1970-71 to the cane growers. 

The society advanced money to the members on the strength of the 
standing crops. Out of Rs. 2. 61 lakhs granted as advances during 1970-71 
to 1972-73, no recovery has been effected so far (January 1974). Govern­
ment stated (May 1974) that the advances given during 1971-72 could not be 
recovered due to fai lure of monsoon while the amounts advanced during 
1972-73 were to be recovered from the sale of sugar cane in 1973-74. 

91). Shri Chalthan Vibhag Sahkari khand Udyog Mandli Limited, Cbalthan 
(Surat district ) 

The society applied for two loans aggregating to Rs. 130 lakhs 
(Rs. 90.00 lakhs from Industrial Financial Corporation oflndia and Rs. 40.00 
lakhs from Life Insurance Cotporation of Ind ia). The Loans were sanc­
tioned in August 1971 and t he State Government and Government of India 
guranteed the loans on 50 : 50 basis. The amount (Rs. 90.00 Jakhs) could 
not, however, be obtained from Industrial F inance Corpora1ion of India 
as the Condition regarding appoin1ment of Managing Director was not 
fulfilled. The Company thereafte1 obta ined loans from Gujarat State Co­
operative Bank Ltd., Ahmedabad and other banks at high rates of interest 
(9! to 10 per cent). T he loans received from the Co-operative Bank and 
outstanding at t he end of each year are given below:-

1969-70 
1970-71 
1971-72 
1972-73 

(ln lakhs of rupees) 
47 .71 

138 .85 
139 .92 
139.92 



127 

Year-wise details of interest paid are given below:-

1969- 70 

1970-71 

1971-72 

1972- 73 

(In Jakhs of rupees) 

1.67 

2.72 

17.81 

19.87 

. 91. Shri Sardar VaJJabhbhai Patel kband Udyog Co-operative Society Limited, 
Dhoraji (Rajkot district) 

The society entered into an agreement on 31 st December 1969 with a 
firm of Allahabad for construction of the sugar factory for Rs. 185 lakhs on 
turn-key basis. The factory was to be commissioned before 15th Novem­
ber 1971. According to the agreement, the society was to establish a letter 
of credit for 75 per cent of the contract price with the Gujarat State Co­
operative Bank Ltd., Ahmedabad, in favour of the firm within four months 
from the date of agreement. As the letter of credit was established by the 
society only in November 1971 (i.e. after a delay of about 18 months), 
the firm was granted extension of time upto 31st December 1972. However, 
in March 1972, the society entered into a supplementary agreement with the 
firm which provided, inter-alia, for payment of sales tax at 3 per cent on 
the value of machinery invoiced to be invoiced by the firm to the society and 
also bonus of Rs. 1 lakh if the plant was erected by 31st December 1972. 
As the work was completed by the firm on 31st December 1972, bonus 
amounting to Rs. 1 . 00 Jakh was paid to the firm, (September 1973) besides 
the sales tax amounting to Rs. 3. 61 Jakhs though the original contract of 
Rs. 185 lakhs was inclusive of all charges. 

As against the designed crushing capacity of one lakh tonnes of sugar­
cane, the cane crushed was 13,492 tonnes only. The recovery of sugar 
also was very low and it was 3. 59 per cent. Government attributed (May 
1974) the poor recovery to low quality of cane as also to the problems 
coming in the way of normal running of the factory during the trial season. 

92. Amreli Krishi khaod Udyog Sabkari Mandli Ltd., Amreli 

The society was registered in August 1968 with the object of establishing 
a sugar factory with an installed daily crushing capacity of 1250 tonnes of 
sugar cane. Against the authorised capital of Rs. 2 crores, the issued 
capital was Rs. 1. l crores. At the end of April 1974, the paid-up capital 
was Rs. 75. 08 lakhs (Rs. 39 .18 lakhs from members and Rs. 35. 90 Iakh5 
from Government). 



128 

The estimated cost of the project was Rs. 250 lakhs and it was to be 
financed by share capital contribution (Rs. 110 lakhs) and loan from Industrial 
Finance Corporation of India (Rs. 140 lakhs). The loan for Rs. 140 lakhs 
was sanctioned by the Corporation in March 1971, but the amount has not 
been released yet (May 1974), as one of the conditions of agreement with 
the Corporation for the release of the Joan, viz. taking an insurance policy 
on the society's fixed assets against fire, riots, strikes, etc., in the joint 
names of the society and the Corporation as mortgagor and mortgagee 
respectively, has not been fulfilled (May 1974) as the plant and machinery 
have not been erected yet (May 1974). Government stated (May 1974) that 
the society had requested the contractor to complete the installation of the 
machinery and commission the plant. 

A contract for the erection of plant and machinery was entered into ~ 
with a firm at Allahabad in December 1969. Though the erection was to be 
completed by November 1971, the work actually commenced in February 
1972 due to delay on the part of the society to make contractual payment 
and to open letter of credit with the Gujarat State Cooperative Bank Ltd., 
Ahmedabad in favour of the firm. The firm had requested (April 1971) for 
extension of time till March 1973. The work is still in progress (May 1974). 

Due to non-fulfilment of the terms and conditions of the loan the society 
bad to take another loan of Rs. 80.95 lakbs from the Gujarat State 
Cooperative Bank Ltd. upto the end of June 1972. 

Though the erection of the plant and machinery is yet to be completed, 
a shift engineer and a chief chemist were appointed as early as in April 
1972 and July 1972 respectively. Rupees 0.16 lakh had been spent up to 
March 1973 on pay and allowances of these technical persons. The 
appointment of these technical persons was p remature. 

93. Talala Taluka Sahkari Khand Udyog Mandli Ltd., Talala (Junagadh 
district) and Shree Sbeetalaganga Khand Udyog Sahkari Mandli, Talaja 
(Bhavnagar district) 

These two societies were registered in October 1968 and April 1969 
with the object of improving the condition of sugar-cane growers. 

Out of the authorised capital of Rs. 2 crores of the society at Talala 
only 20,000 shares valued at Rs. 1 crore were offered for subscription. 
Of these, shares valued at Rs. 65 lakhs were to be subscribed by the mem­
bers and Rs. 35 lakhs by Government in the prescribed ratio of 65 : 35 
according to the policy of Government with regard to Government partici­
pation in co-operative sugar factories. Accordingly 7000 shares were to be 
subscribed by Government and the remaining 13,000 shares by members. 
Though the share capital of Rs. 65 lakhs should have been collected from 
members by the end of 1969 the total share capital collected from mem­
bers (February 1974) was only Rs. 53.33 lakhs. Government contri­
bution on that date amounted to Rs. 45 lakhs. 



129 

The society at Talaja had also failed to collect the full share of capital 
contribution from members. Against its authorised capital of Rs. 1.2 
icrores, the value of shares offered for subscription to members was Rs. 55 
l akhs. Of this, Rs. 19.15 lakhs only had been collected upto June 1973. 
:Jovernment's contribution to the society upto June 1973 was Rs. 13.20 
akhs. Government stated (May 1974) that due to dissensions amongst 

:uembers, there was no progress in the collection of share capital by the 
mominated Board and that an administrator was being appointed . 

H--tm - 17 



CHAPTER vm 

FINANCCAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES AND OTHERS 

94. Assistance to Panchayats 

In 1972-73 Rs. 88.39 crores were paid as grants to 17 panchayats. 
The detail-; of the purposes for which the rgrants were given are stated 
below:-

Grants for education 

(In lakbs of rupees) 

25,88 .43 

Grants under community development programme 

G ranis for public health purposes and medical 
facilities 

Grants for agricultural activities 

Grants for famine relief works 

Grants for civil and irrigation works 

Grants for other purposes such as welfare acuv1t1es, 
animal husbandry, administration, co-operation and 
miscellaneous etc. 

95. University Book Production Board 

6,45.32 

6,64.64 

1,84. 79 

16,73.98 

18,97 .59 

11,83 .97 

Preparation of text books and other literature in Gujarati for Unil'ersity Courses 

Production of University level books in the Indian Languages occupies 
an important position in the scheme of switch-over from English to 
Indian Languages as the medium of instruction. With this aim in view 
the University Book Production Board was constituted by the Government 
in May 1969 to bring out sufficient number of University level books and 
other literature in Gujarati language. Some of the functions of the Board 
are : 

(i) to prepare text books and allied books for undergraduate 
courses, 

(ii) to select subjects in which books need to be produced, select 
authors, translators, fix their remuneration and give them a time-table 
within which the books should be prepared, 



131 

(iii) to make arrangements for printing and distribution of the 
books, 

(iv) to examine the existing books that are in use in different 
universities and to take steps for getting them approved if not already 
done and 

( v) to undertake the preparation or publication of books or to entrust 
this work to the Universities or higher institutions of learning in the 
State if necessary and to sanction grants to them for the purpose. 

This is a Centrally sponsored scheme and Government of India offered 
:January 1968) a grant of Rs. one crore over a period of six years for 
Jroduction of text books and other needed literature in the Indian 
anguages. During 1968-69, when the cheme was introduced by the Govern­
nent of India, the pattern of Central assistance was on a sharing basis 
)f 75 : 25 per cent between the Centre and the State. From 1969-70 
mwards the Government of India decided to provide assistance on 100 per 
;ent basis. These grants are initially paid by the State Government to the 
3oard , subject to reimbursements from Government of fndia. However, 
ln an adhoc basis, Government of India had paid in advance, grants to 
he State Government which would be adjustable against the grants found 
1dmissible on the basis of actual expenditure. · The following table indicates 
he extent of such adhoc grants paid to the State Government by the Govern­
oent of Ind ia, grants paid by the State Government in turn, to the Board 
.n the basis of their requirements, as ref lected in their budget estimates and 
he expenditure incurred by the Board from 1970-71 to 1972-73. 

Year 

1970- 71 

1971-72 

1972-73 

Total 

Central 
assistance 
to the 
State 
Government 

7.00 

9.00 

15.00 

31.00 

Stale Expenditure 
Government's incurred by 
grant to tbe tbe Board 
Board 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

5.00 2.39 

18.00 6.05 

10.00 14.95 

33.00 23.39 

The grants released during 1970-71 and 1971-72 to the Board were far 
i excess of requirements. There was a net excess grant of Rs. 9.61 lakhs 
Jith the Board at the end of March 1973. Government Stated (June 
974) that these excess grants would be taken into account before further 
;rants are released. 



132 

The following table gives the details of books published by the Board 
the number of books sold etc:-

Year of No. of No. of No. of No. of Closing 
publication titles copies copies copies stock 

published printed sold supplied (October 
free 1973) 

(a) Original Writings 

1970-71 12 13,900 4,492 944 8,464 

1971-72 51 53,4-00 9,339 2,349 41,712 

1972-73 113 1,14,510 11 ,797 5,253 97,460 

176 1,81,810 25,628 8,546 1,47,636 

(b) Translations 

1970-71 6 6,500 1,495 500 4,505 

1971-72 6 5,700 1,476 439 3,785 

1972-73 12 12,000 690 895 10,415 

24 24,200 3,661 1,834 18,705 

The titles shown in the table as published by the Board include 51 (I 
in 1970-71, 19 in 1971-72 and 18 in 1972-73) titles prepared by Gujari: 
University on behalf of the Board on 100 per cent grant basis. Similarly ::: 
titles prepared by the Director of Technical Education (8 in 1971-72 and ~ 
in 1972-73) and 3 titles prepared by two agencies in 1972-73 (viz. Gujar­
Vidyapeeth and Gujarat Vidya Sabha) were also published by the Board. 

An analysis of the cost of production of the books, the value of boob 
sold, and the val ue of closing stock is given below :-

Year of Direct Value a t Value of Value of Closing 
publication cost of selling books books stock at 

produc- price supplied sold selling cost 
ti on free 

(in lakbs of rupees) 

1970-71 1.66 2 .33 0 .23 0.45 1.65 

1971-72 5.28 6.01 0 .30 0 .60 S.11 

1972-73 12.62 16.82 0 .74 1.83 14.25 

Out of 695 books taken up either directly by the Board or through th 
University, Government and State Institute of Education, only 325 title: 



133 

were published by the Board till the end of May 1974. The Board had indi­
cated to the G overnment of India in August 1971 that books would be 
available to students and teachers for all the subjects by the end of March 
1974. 

Government of India have prescribed that the writing and translation 
assignments should be entru ted to selected authors normally on the basis of 
approved rates of remuneration which should be in conformity v. ith the 
prevailing rates of the State or of its Universities. The prevai ling rate of 
remuneration given to authors for undertaking works on behalf of Gujarat 
University are indicated below. These rates arc applicable in respect of 
works undertaken by the Gujarat University on the basis of 100 per cent 
grant from the Board even after the formation of the Board. 

(I) Original writing 

(2) Translation 

Between Rs. 6 and Rs. JO per page of 
300 words to be determined on the 
merits of the work. 

Rs. 8 per page of 300 v.ords for books 
on science and technology and Rs. 6 
per page of 300 words for general books. 

As against these rates, the rates of remuneration paid by the Board 
is Rs. 15 per fu ll printed page of 300 words for original writing and Rs.IO 
per printed page of 300 words for translation. 

It was also noticed that the same authors who had been assigned the 
work of writing and translation of books by the Gujarat University (even 
after the establishment of the Board in January 1970 on the basis of 100 
per cent grant from the Board) were also engaged by the Board for original 
writing and translation work. A comparative idea of the remuneration paid 
by the two agencies is given in the fo llowing table:-

GUJARAT UNIVERSITY PUBLICATIONS BOARD'S PUBLlCA TlONS 

Sr. Name of the Title of Remu- Title of Remu-
No. Author the Book neration the Book ncration 

per page 
(in rupees) 

per page 
(in rupees) 

1. Dr. H. C. Sastry Ancient India 
Part-I 

6 .62 Indian Epigraphy JJ .65 

2. Ancient India 7 .36 
Part-II 

3. " 
Asoka and his 7.24 
inscriptions 

4. H . K. Trivedi Principles of 8.00 Principles of 14.50 
International Trade Economics 



134 

Sr. Name of the Tille of Remu- Tille of Remu-
No. Author the Book neration the Book neration 

t:r page 
m rupees) 

per page 
(in rupees) 

s. Dr. M. N. Desai Metallic Erosion 10.34 Physical Chemistry 14.66 

6. Dr. J. J. Trivedi Petro-Chemistry 7.74 Chronotography 
and Tracer technic 

Jl.94 

7. N. C. Dixit Cartography 8.00 Physical and Eco- 13 .11 
& Dave nomicaJ Geography 

of China and 
Japan 

8. R. K. Dhariya Eighteen Fifty 7.90 History of Modern 13 .08 
seven India 

9. P. H. Pandya & Series and Seque- 7.75 Abstract Algebra 14.59 
1. H . Sheth nces (Maths) 

10. R. K. Shah Valency 7.38 Inorganic Chemistry 
(Part-I) 

12.76 

Inorganic Chemistry 
(Part-II & Jll) 

15.47 

11. B. C. Desai Scientific Thinkmg 7.40 Comparative study 
of Religion 

11.70 

12. P. D. Pathak Thermodynamics 7.77 An Introduction 8.37 
(Translation) of Thermodynamics 

(Translation) 

13. Prof. P. D. Vaidya Physics Vols. I 5.63 Molecular spectra 14. I J 
M. M. Patel to Ill thy M. M. Patel) 
E. M. Balsora 

Atomic Spectra 
(By M. M. Patel) 

11 .23 

Printing and binding also account for a considerable part of the cost 
of production of books. According to the guidelines of the Government 
of India, the Board will publish books by getting them printed in Govern-
ment or private presses which are suitable for the job and whose rates are 
competitive. 

Under the ex1stmg procedure, no tenders are invited by the Board by 
giving wide publicity for the printing and binding work, but the work is 
entrusted to one or more of the thirty seven printing presses who have 
offered to undertake the work at different rates. Government stated (June 
1974) that the Bo~rd would be asked to invite tenders henceforth. 



135 

The Board does not sell its publications directly. The sales are 
effected through a dealer who was appointed as sole di tributor on commi­
ssion basis without inviting any public tenders. The dealer had stipulated 
that if the responsibility for storage of books is also entrusted lo him, the 
commission payable would b~ 33 per cent of the sale price and if the Board 
undertakes the respon ibility for storage, the commission would be 30 per 
cent of the sa le price. The Board had accepted the latter cond ition and since 
the expenditure on storage has to cover rent of buildings, purchase of sto­
rage racks, and on disinfectants and other antipest measures etc. it is not known 
whether the entire expenditure would be covered by 3 per cent of the sale 
price. The details of expenditure on the e items a1e not made avaiJable 
to audit. The agreement entered into wi th the sole sc.lling agent is for a 
period of five years from 14th August 1970 to J3th August 1975. 

At the end of October 1973, I. 66 lakhs copies of books valued 
Rs. 21 lakhs werelyingunsold. 

The agreement with the sole selling agent does not provide for mini­
mum sale guarantee. To boo t up the sales, Government have requested 
the Universities and colleges in Gujarat to avail of the Board's publications 
for students and libraries. 

According to the terms of contract with the sole selling agent, the accounts 
of sales are to be settled half-yearly in April and October. This indi­
cates that sales rea lisations are made over to the Board long after the 
sales are made. This is disadvantageous to the Board, in as much as 
the Board's amounts are locked up with the selling agent. 

Further it was also noticed that part of the realisations were made 
long after the six monthly settlement of accounts as indicated below:-

(Amount in lakhs of rupees) 
Period of settlement Amount Actual 

due realisation 
with dates 

Period ending 0.07 0 .07 4th May 1971 
3Jst March 1971 

30th Septmber 1971 Account not rendered 

31st March 1972 0.37 0 .08 5th May 1972 
0 .09 5th June 1972 
0 .20 26th September 1972 

30th September 1972 0.46 0 .25 1st January 1973 
0 .2 1 23rd February 1973 

31st March 1973 0.66 0 .06 paid in advance 
0 .30 28th May 1973 
0 .30 6th August 1973 

30th September 1973 0.93 0 .60 paid on due date 
0 .27 17th November 1973 
0 .06 12th December 1973 



136 

The scheme envisages creation of a revolving fund by the State Gevern­
rnent out of the sale proceeds of the Books l>O that the Board's current 
and future needs could be met out of the initial investment. The entire sale 
proceeds of the Board 's publications upto the end of March 1973 amoun­
ting to Rs. 1.52 lakhs after paying the commission co the sole distributor 
have been credi ted to the fund by the Board itself. As the Board is 
being financed enti rely by the State Government the retention of the sale 
proceeds by the Board instead of by Government is not in accordance with 
the guide lines of the Government of fndia. 

96. Publication of school text books by the Gujarat State Board of School 
Text Books 

In Gujarat the scheme of nationalisation of school text books was 
implemented in July 1969 with the setting up of an autonomous body, 
l'i=. , Gujarat State Board of School Text Books, and this Board was regis­

tereJ a5 a So::i.!ty u'lder Societies' Registrarion Act 1860 in October 
1969. The main objects for which the Board is established are:-

(i) p romotion of education in general and of primary and secondary 
ed ucation in particular, 

(ii) production of school text books, books for te:ichers and work 
books for pupils, 

(iii) encouragement and procurement of expert authors with know­
ledge and experience of modern methods of education to write texs 
books o n variou~ subjects in different languages to meet the require­
ments of the curricula and syllabi, prescribed by G overnment , 

(fr) e,tabli hmcnt and maintenance of libraries to facilitate research 
in g.!ner\I and 1n cttrricula. syllabi and text book production in parti­
cular and 

(11) production of standard books at reasonable p rices i.e. on nc 
profit no loss basis and make them avai lable in ti me. 

The entire expendi ture of the Board was met out of the loans receivec 
from the Government from time to time and also out of the sale 
p roceeds of the text books. Between October 1969 and Ma rch 1970, the 
Government paid to the Bo~.rJ loans aggregating Rs. 22 lakhs. Durin1 
1971-72 and 1972-73, loans aggregating Rs. 57 lakhs were also paid tc 
the Board by the Governmen·. While the former loan is interest-free, th• 
question of charging interest on the latter loan, is under the consideratim 
of the Government (July 1973). The entire loan of Rs. 79 lakhs has beer 
utilised progressively on purchase or paper, printing of text books etc. b: 
March 1973. The terms and conditions of the loans have not so fa· 



137 

(July 1973) been finalised. Though orders sanctioning the loan stipu­
lated that loans should be repaid out of the sale proceeds of text books, 
t he Boa rd has not so far (July 1973) repaid any portion of the loan. 
Government stated (December 1973) that in accordance with the reco­
mmendations of the Financial Advisory Committee of the Board, on 
account of the expand ing programme of p. inting and publication as well as 
the need to maintain a buffer stock of p rinting paper to ensure timely 
publication of text books, it would not be possible for the Board to start 
repayment of loan ti ll the full programme of publication of text books of 
standards I to X is covered. This was expected to be achieved by 
1975-76. The sale proceeds of text books received by the Board to the 
end of December 1972 amounted to Rs. 88.11 lakhs. 

The Board decided (July 1969) to arrange for the publication of text 
books from standard V to VII in a phased manner from the academic year 
1970-71 onwards as per revised syllabus and the aim of the Board was 
to make availabe the text books requi red by the pupils by April/May 
preceding the academic year. The position about the number of books 
to be published in each academic year, the number of books actually 
released for sale in various months and the number of books under print 
(July 1973) is indicated in the table given below:-

No.of No. of text books actuaUy released to the pupils 
text 
books April/ June July Aug- Sept- Octo- Novo- Deco- Not 

Academic Stan- to be May ust ember ber mber mber pri-
year dard publi- nted 

shed (July 
by 
April/ 

1973) 

May 

1970-71 v 26 Nil 6 3 8 3 5 

1971- 72 VI 26 Nil 3 10 9 2 2 

1972- 73 VII 26 17 7 2 

1973-74 VIII 34 II 13 5 s 
1973-74 I to 

lV 34 13 15 5 1 

The delay in the publication of text books was ~tt.ributed by the Bo~rd 
to paucity of qualified translators and dearth of pnntmg presses for prmt­
ing books in dilTerent languages. 

The revised syllabus for standards I to IV w.as i.ntroduced by Govern­
ment from the academic year 1969-70, but the publications of text books for 
these standards as per the revised syllabus was entrusted to private publishers 
only and the Board commenced publication of the books for these standards 
only in 1973-74. 
H-653- 18 



138 

There was cnt1c1sm about the quality of text books and Government, 
therefore, appointed a Committee in Decemb~r 1971 for evaluating the text 
books publi hed by the Board and for suggesting measures for improving 
the quality of text books. Out of 64 titles published by the Board till March 
1972, the Committee, evaluated 13 selected titles which included title mainly 
published in Gujarati and Hindi for standards V and VI and categorised 
them as follows in its report submitted in December 1972:-

Sr. Categorisation No. of text books 
No. 

1. Satisfactory 3 
2. Just average, usable 3 
3. Text books whi1.:h can be used after sufficien t 

improvement is carried out with reference 
to the •uggestion of the Committee. 4 

4. Text books which require total revision (1•iz. 
arithmetic fM i.tandard V & Gujarati text book 
& Science text book (in English) for standard 3 
VI 

The Board has decided to bring out revised editions of the three text 
books, which were recommended for complete revision, (Vide serial No. 4 
above) with effect from the academic year 1974-75. About 13.38 lakh 
copies of text books (which required complete revision) have al ready been sold 
and about 1.31 lakh copies of such books (valued Rs. 2. 11 lakhs) were 
lying in stock with the Board at the end of July 1973. 

Though the aim of the Board is to function on 'no-profit--no-loss' 
bac;is, the Board has earned the following profits for the three years ending 
December 1972:-

Year 

1970 
1971 
1972 

Total 

Profit 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

3.28 
0.20 
0.46 

3.94 

The amount of Rs. 3. 94 lakhs was transferred to "Special Reserve 
Fund" as seen from the Balance sheet of the Doard as at the end or 
Dece[J\ ber 1972. 

Government stated (December 1973) that the profit is utilised in absor­
bing the rising cost of providing text books, so that their sale price is kept 
unchanged. 



CHAPTER rx 

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND INSPECI10N 
REPORTS 

~7. Outstanding audit lobserl'ations 

The irregularities and defects noticed in Audit are reported to the 
departmental authorities. Periodical reports of outstanding audit observa­
tions are forwarded to the State Directorate of Accounts and Treasuries 
for taking necessary steps to expedite their settlement. The financial rules 
of Government require that departmental officers should attend to audit 
observations promptly; the Public Accounts Committee has also been repeatedly 
stressing the need for quick disposal of the observations. 

Year-wise analysis of audit obervations issued upto March 
were not settled upto 30th September 1973 is given below:-

1973 which 

Civil Commercial Revenue Receipts Total 
departments departments/ 

activities 

-Year of Number Amount Num- Amo- Num- Amount Number Amount 
issue of (ln ber unt ber (In of (In lakhs 

obser- lakhs of (In of lakhs obsc1 - of 
vations of obser- lakhs obser- of vat ions rupees) 

rupees) vat- of vat- rupees) 
ions rup- ions 

ees) 

1968-69 
and 

-<artier 
years 5,739 3,53 . 93 5,739 3,53 .93 

1969-70 2,144 2,06.31 2,144 2,06.31 

1970-71 6,016 3,34. 66 s 0.01 6,021 3,34.67 

1971-72 6,418 3,57.41 12 0.15 6,430 3,57 .56 

1972-73 14,048 14,52. 19 127 2.08 14,175 14,54.27 

Total 34,365 27,04.50 144 2.24 34,509 27,06.74 



140 

The bro..id nature of observations, their number and amounts are shown 
below:-

Civil 
departments 

Commercial 
departments/activities 

Nature of 
observation 

Number Amount Number 
of ( rn lakhs of 
obser- of rupees) obser-
v.1tions 

Sanction for establi-
shments not receive<l 181 6.53 
Sanction not received 
for contingent an<l 
miscellaneous expen-
diture 150 !S.45 
D etailed billc; for 
lump sum <lrawals 
not received 4,680 15,39 . 37 
Vouchers not recei-
ved 925 44. 84 
Payees' receipts not 
received 19,693 10,66,45 
Advances paid to 
Government servants 
not recovered 7 ,819 13. 22 
Payments to contra-
ctors/suppliers not in 
conformity with con-
tracts and agreement'! 16 0.14 
Overpayments or 
amounts disallowed m 
Audit not recovered 106 0.29 
Sanction to write-off 
of losses etc. not 
received 
Other reasons 

Total 

0.17 
794 25.04 

34,365 27 ,04. so 

vat ions 

Amount 
(In lakhs 
of 
rupees) 

Revenue 
receipts 

Number 
of 
obser­
vations 

144 

144 

Amount 
([n 
lakhs of 
rupees) 

2.24 

2.24 

The amounts held under objection for want of detailed conti ngent bill!: 
represent advances drawn on abstract contingent bills for which detailed 
accounts have not been submitted. The detailed contingent bills (containing full 
particulars of expenditure incurred) with supporting sub-vouchers and payees~ 
receipts are required to be submitted to the Accountant General during the 
month following the month of drawal of advance. Delay in furnishing 
detailed bills results in large expenditure escaping audit scrutiny for long. 
Besides, there is also likelihood of serious irregularities remaining undetected 
for long. 

The amounts held under objection for wa~ of vouchers and receipts 
represent expenditure incurred which could not' be admitted in Audit as 
the disbursing officers did not submit vouchers, supporting accounts and/or 



141 

receipts of the payees. Con equettly, it ca nnot be verified that the amounts 
have been properly spent. Non-submission o r delay in submission of these 
document may result in misappropria tion, una uthorised expenditure etc. 
remaining undetected. 

98. Outstanding inspection r<'ports 

Important irregulari ties and defects in the account noticed d uring local 
audi t and inspections are included in in pection report ~ which are sent to 
the departmental officer,, and heads of departments a nd also to G overnment, 
where necessary. The points raised in the reports should be settled as 
expeditiously as possible. Unless such reports receive prompt attention there 
is likelihood of irregula rities persisting. 

Settlement of 7,802 inspection reports contai ning 22,637 paragra phs 
issued upt o 31st March 1973 was pending a t the end of September 1973 
as shown below :-

Year of 
issue 

1968-69 and 
earlier years 
1969- 70 

197G-71 
1971- 72 

1972- 73 

Total 

Ahmeda bad, 

1 f eoc T 1974 

Civil 
departments 

N umber N umber 
of o f 
inspec-
ti on 

pa ra-
graphs 

reports 

2,246 5,814 

1,006 2,662 
l ,350 3,420 

1,409 5,27 1 

1,677 5,103 

7,688 22,270 

Commercia l depart- Revenue 
ments/activitics receipts 

Number Number Number Number 
of of of of 
inspec- para- ins pee- para-
tioo graphs ti on graphs 
reports reports 

4 4 4 5 
3 4 6 8 
6 16 13 17 
6 2 1 14 29 

58 263 

19 45 95 322 

(A. L. KOHLI) 
Acco untant General, Gujarat 

Countersigned 

2 8 OCT 191' 
New Delhi, 
T he 

(A . BAKSI ) 
Comptroller and Audito r General of India 



• 



143 

APPENDIX- I 

(Refc rence : Paragraph I 0) 

Outstanding certificates of utilisation of 
30th September 1973 

grants-in-aid 0 11 

Year (in lakhs of rupees) 
Department 1969- 70 and 

earlier years 1970-71 1971-72 Total 

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount 

Panchayats and 
Health 844 2,08 .69 656 3,98 .96 11 25 9.09.53 2625 15,17 . 18 

Education and 
Labour 261 13,68 . 38 310 17,18. 75 500 18,00.64 J080 48,87. 77 

Agriculture, 
Forests and 
Co-operation 228 15.40 1075 1,19 .36 1239 J,68. 20 2542 3,02 .96 

Public Works 373 8.04 . 39 373 8,04.39 

Industries, Mines 
and Power 21 1.59 53 5.4J JOO 4 .01 174 11 .OJ 

Revenue 267 2,51 .42 59 1,38. 30 77 49 .64 403 4,39.36 

Total 1621 18,45 .48 2153 23,80 .78 3423 37,36.41 7197 79,62 .67 



144 

APPENDIX 

(Reference : 

Unnecessary/excessive/inadequate 

Sr. Grant/Appropriation number and name 
No. 

Original grant/ 
appropriation 

2 3 

1-UNNECESSAR Y 

GRANTS 

PIJBLJC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

I. 18 -Famine Relief pertaining to Public Works Department 

2. 69-Capital Outlay on Pora 

HOME DEPARTMENT 

3. 46-Policc 

AGRICULTIJRE, FORESTS AND Co-oPERATl01' DEPARTMENT 

4. 56-Agriculture 

5. 57- Animal Husbandry 

6. 99- Loans and Advances pertaining to Agriculture, Forests and 
Co-operation Department 

3,98.20 

2,35. 10 

16,65 .54 

10,59.28 

3,88.54 

3,34.86 

U-EXCESSlVE SUPPLEMENTARY 

GENERAL ADMINJSTRATION DEPARTMENT 

1. I-Parliament and State Legislature 30.76 



145 

II 

Paragraph 12) 

1upplementary grants/appropriaticns 

Supplementary grant/ 
appropriation 

Amount Month 

4 s 
SUPPLEMBNTARY GRANTS 

26 .09 August 1972 
December 1972 
March 1973 

15.98 August 1972 
March 1973 

84.34 August 1972 
December 1972 
March 1973 

38.33 August 1972 
December 1972 
March 1973 

52 .65 August 1972 
December 1972 
March 1973 

61.45 August 1972 
March 1973 

GRANTS/APPROPRIATIONS 

9.41 August 1972 
December 1972 

Total grant/ 
appropriation 

6 

4,24. 29 

2,51 .08 

17,49.88 

10,97 .61 

4,41. 19 

3,96. 31 

40.17 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

Expenditure 

7 

3,96. 71 

2,11. 1(\ 

16,61.18 

8,79.40 

3,36. 50 

2,56. 72 

31.90 

Excess + 
Saving-

8 

- 27.58 

- 39.92 

- 88.70 

- 2,18.21 

- 1,04.69 

-l ,39 .59 

- 8.27 



Sr. 
No. 

GRANTS 

146 

Grant/Appropriation number and name 

2 

FINANCE D EPARTMENT 

2. 11--Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits pertaining to Finance 
Department 

3. 86-Loans and Advances pertaining to Finance Department 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

4. 19- 0ther Revenue Expenditure pertaining to Public Works 
Department 

REVllNUB DEPARTMENT 

5. 27-Famine Relief pertaining to Revenue Department 

6. 28-0ther Revenue Expenditure pertaining to Revenue Department 

PANCHAYATS AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

7. 94-Loans and Advances pertaining to Panchayats and 
Health Department 

AGRICULTURE, FORESTS AND C<K>PERATION DEPARTMENT 

8. 78-Capital Outlay on Industrial and Economic Development 

9. 8~pital Outlay on Forests 

10. 81-Capital Outl:ty on Schemes of Government Trading pertaining 
to Agriculture, Forests and Co-operation Department 

C'ML SUPPLl1'3 DEPARTMENT 

J J. 63-0ther Revenue Expenditure pertaining to Civil Supplies 
Department 

12. 82-Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading pertaining 
to Civil Supplies Department 

APPENDIX 

Original grant/ 
appropriation 

3 

3,12.0'J 

79 . 15 

86.87 

J ,05. 56 

1,68 .68 

82.11 

2,80.59 

J,37.90 

56 .15 

2,87 .92 

16,80 .05 



IT- ( Contd.) 

Supplementary grant/ 
appropriation 

Amount Month 

4 5 

51 .91 March 1973 

61.00 March 1973 

13.50 August 1972 
December 1972 

38,04 .00 December 1972 

52 .25 August 1972 
D ecember 1972 
March 1973 

64.06 August 1972 
March 1973 

1,1 3 .32 August 1972 
December 1972 
March 1973 

1,16. 90 August 1972 
March 1973 

1,95.92 August 1972 
December 1972 
March 1973 

58 . 61 August 1972 
December 1972 
March 1973 

"46,62.00 December J 972 
March 1973 

147 

Total grant/ 
appropriation 

3,70.00 

J,40.15 

1,00.37 

39,09 .56 

2,20.93 

1,46. 17 

3,93 .91 

2,54 .80 

2,52 .07 

3,46.53 

63,42.05 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

Expenditure 

7 

3,51. J 2 

1,27.04 

89. 69 

25,23 .59 

1,98 .79 

1,33 .60 

3,24 . 78 

1,72.60 

1,82.84 

3,03 .20 

53,83. 76 

Excess + 
Saving -

- 18.88 

- 13 . 11 

- 10.68 

- 13,85 .97 

- 22. 14 

- 12.57 

- 69.13 

- 82.20 

- 69.23 

- 43.33 

--9,58.29 



148 

APPENDIX 

Sr. 
No. 

Grant/Appropriation number and name Original grant/ 
appropriation 

1 2 

APPROPRIA TrONS 

CIVIL SUPPLIES DEPARTM£N7 

13 105-lnterest on debt and other obligations pertaining to Civil Supplies 
Department 

3 

14 101-Public Debt-Floating Debt 

GRANTS 

1 20-Public Works 

ill-INADEQUATE SUPPLEMENTARY 

24,44 .17 

2 67-capital Outlay on Public Works 

PANCHAYATS AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

3 31- McJical 

4 32-Public Health 

5 102-Famine Relief pertaining to Panchayats and Health Department 

A GRICULTURE, FORESTS AND CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT 

6 61-0ther Revenue Expenditure pertaining to Agriculture, Forests 
and Co-operation Department 

APPROPRIATION 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

7 106-Public-Debt- Floating Debt 

7,37 .04 

9,88.50 

12,03.43 

84.70 



II (Concld.) 

Supplementary grant/ 
appropriation 

Amount Month 

4 5 

7. 00 Ma rch 

27,26 .00 March 

1973 

1973 

GRANTS/APPROPRIATION 

5,61.07 August 
De::ember 

1972 
1972 

March 1973 

1,97 . 10 August 1972 
De::ember 1972 
March 1973 

60.82 August 1972 
December 1972 
March 1973 

12 .75 August 1972 
December 1972 
March 1973 

35.00 August 1972 

77 .84 December 1972 
March 1973 

23,83. 00 Ma rch 1973 

149 

Total grant/ 
appropriation 

6 

7. 00 

27,26.00 

30,05 .24 

9,34 . 14 

10,49 .32 

)2,16.18 

35 .00 

1,62 .54 

23,83. 00 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

Expenditure 

7 

5 . 93 

23,85 . 97 

31 , 13 . 22 

9,53 .22 

10,89. 79 

14,79.45 

57 . 18 

J,88.29 

52,52. 00 

Excess+ 
Saving -

8 

1 . 07 

- 3,40 .03 

+ 1,07 .98 

+ 19 .08 

+ 40.47 

+ 263.27 

+ 22.18 

+ 25 .75 

+ 28,69.00 



150 

APPENDIX 1ll 

(Refc1 ence : Paragraph 14) 

Saving of 10 per cent or more in 1·oted grants appropriations 

Sr. 
No. 

Number and name 
of grant/appropriation 

Total 
grant/ 

Saving Percentage 
of 

a ppr~ 
pnauon 

saving 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

I-SAVING OF 20 PER CENT OR MORE OF THE TOTAL 
GRANT/APPROPRlATJON 

GRANTS 

GENERAL ADMJNISTRATION Dl!PARTMl!NT 

I - Parliament and State Legislature 40.17 8.27 

2. 83- Loans and Advances pertaining to 
General Administration Department 21.80 21.61 

PUBLIC WORKS Dl!PARTMl!NT 

3. 68- Expenditure on Capital for Gujarat 2,16.00 69.14 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

4. 27- Famine Relief pertaining to Revenue 
Department 39,09.56 13,85 .97 

5. 70- Compensation to Land holders 30.00 19 .78 

6. 71-Capital outlay on oth0 r works pertain-
ing to Revenue Department 19 .81 10.39 

PANCHAYATS AND HEALlli DEPARTMENT 

7. 73-Capital Outlay on Schemes of Govern-
ment Trading pertaining to Panchayats 
and Health Department 5.00 5 .00 

EDUCATION AND LABOUR DEPARTMENT 

8. 42- Pensions and other Retirement Bene-
fits pertaining to Education and Labour 
Department 6 .00 6.00 

INDUSTRIES, MINES AND POWER DEPARTMENT 

9 . 76-Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River 
Schemes 4,01. 20 3,53. 70 

AGRICULTURE, FoRFSrS AND Co-<lP£RATION DEPARTMENT 

10. 56-Agriculture J0,97.61 2,18 .21 

11. 57- Animal Husban~ 4,41.19 J.Q4.~9 

21 

99 

32 

35 

66 

52 

100 

100 

88 

20 

24 



151 

APPENDIX llf (Contd. ) 

Sr. Number and name 
No. of grant/ appropriation 

Total 
grant/ 
appro­
priation 

Saving Percentage 

GRANTS 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

12. 77- Capital Outlay on Agriculture 16 .48 8.32 

13. BO-Capital Outlay on Forests 2,54.80 

14. Bl-Capital Outlay on Schemes of Govern­
ment Trading pertaining to Agri­
culture, Forests & Co-operation Depart-
ment 2,52.07 

15. 99-Loans and Advances pertaining to 
Agriculture, Forests and Co-operation 
Department 3,96.3 1 

APPROPRIATIONS 

RBVENUE D EPARTMENT 

I. 28- 0ther Reve11ue Expe11diture pertai11111g 
to Revenue Department 

2. 9 1- Public Debt-Permanent Debt 

16 .56 

25.00 

82 .20 

69.23 

j 39. 59 I 

9. 27 

7..51 

of 
saving 

50 

32 

27 

35 

56 

30 

ll- SAVJNG BETWEEN 10 AND 20 PER CENT OF THE TOTAL GRANT/ 
APPROPRIA TlON 

GRANTS 

GENERAL AoMINJSTRATION D EPARTMENT 

J . 5- 0ther Revenue Expenditure pertaining 
to General Administration Department 52.21 

PUBLIC WORKS D EPARTMENT 

2. 19- 0ther Revenue Expenditure pertaining 
to Public Works Department 1,00.37 

3. 69-Capital Oulay on Ports 2,51 .08 

REVENUE D EPARTMENT 

4. 28-0ther Revenue Expenditure pertaining 
to Revenue Department 2,20.94 

P ANCHAYATS AND HEALTH D EPARTMENT 

5. 72- Capital Outlay on Public Health 4,77 .00 

HOME D EPARTMENT 

6. 47-0ther Revenue Expenditure pertaining 
to Home Department 2,15.43 

9.99 

10 .68 

39.92 

22 .14 

53.26 

38.72 

19 

1l 

16 

JO 

1 J 

18 



Sr. Number and name 
No. of grant/appropriation 

152 

APPENDIX III (Concld.) 

Total grant/ 
appropriation 

Saving Percentage 
of 

saving 

GRANTS (in lakhs of rupees) 

INDUSTRIES, MINES AND POWER DBPARTMENT 

7. 75-Capital Outlay on Industrial and 
Economic Development 2,55.53 

AORICULTURB, FORESTS AND Co-oPERATION DEPARTMENT 

8. 78-Capital Outlay on Industrial and 
Economic Development 3,93.91 

ClvIL SUPPUES DEPARTMENT 

9. 63- 0ther Revenue Expenditure pertaining 
to Civil Supplies Department 3,46.53 

10. 82-Capital Outlay on Schemes of Govern-
ment Trading pertaining to Civil 
Supplies Department 63,42.05 

APPROPRIATIONS 

ll.EvENUE DEPARTMENT 

I. 22-land Reve1me 99.60 

CtvlL SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT 

2. l07- P1tblic Debt-Floalilllf Debt 27,26.00 

28. 11 11 

69.13 18 

43.33 13 

9,58.29 IS 

11 .51 12 

3,40.03 12 



153 

APPENDIX lV 

(Reference : Paragraph J 5 ) 

Grants/ Appropriations where unsurrendertd savings wue in excess cf 
Rs. 20 lakhs in each case 

Sr. 
No. 

Number and name of 
grant/appropriation 

Tota l 
grant/ 
appropri­
ation 

Saving 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

GRANTS 

PuBuc WORKS DEPARTMENT 

1. 66-Capital Outlay on Irrigation 
and Navigation 41,02.68 

2. 68-Expenditure on Capital 
for Gujarat 

Rl!Vl!NUE DEPARTMENT 

3. 27-Famine Relief pertaining 
to Revenue Department 

4. 28-0ther Revenue Expen­
diture pertaining to 
Revenue Department 

5. 92-Loans and Advances 
pertaining to Revenue 
Department 

2,16.00 

39,09 .56 

2,20.94 

8,78.80 

PANCHAYATS AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

6. 72--0lpital outlay on Public 
Health 4,77 .00 

EDUCATION ANO LABOUR DEPARTMENT 

7. 39-Education 58,23.90 

HOMB DEPARTMENT 

8. 46-Police 17,49.88 

-653-20 

89.95 

69. 14 

13,85.97 

22.14 

36.53 

53.26 

1,13 .03 

88 .70 

Amount Amount 
surren- not surren-
dered dered ( and 

its percen­
tage to 
total 
saving) 

35.17 

12,26.56 

10.46 

19 .57 

46.83 

89 .95 
(100) 

33 .97 
(49) 

1,59 .41 
(12) 

22.14 
(JOO) 

26.07 
(71) 

53.26 
(JOO) 

93.46 
(83. 

41. 87 
(47) 



154 

APPENDl'X IV (Conc/d.) 

Sr. Number and name of 
No. grant/appropriation 

GRANTS 

Total 
grant/ 
appropri­
ation 

Saving 

(in lak.hs of rupees) 

INDUSTRIES, MINES AND POWER DEPARTMENT 

9. 97-Loans and Advances per-
taining to Industries, Mines 
and Power Department 21,19.96 28.40 

AGRICULTURE, FORESTS AND CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT 

JO. 56-Agriculture 

CIVIL SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT 

11. 82-Capitnl Outlay on Schemes 
of Government Trading 
pertauung to Civil Supplies 

10,97 .61 

Department 63,42. 05 

APPROPRIATION 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

12. 1-11/ferest on Debt and Other 
Obligations pertaining to 
Finance Department 20,82. 06 

2,18.21 

9,58.29 

23.11 

Amount Amount 
surren- not surren-
dered dered (and 

its percen­
tage to 
total 
saving) 

7.09 

1,95.38 

4,99.00 

21.31 
(75) 

22.83 
(10) 

4,59 .29 
(48) 

23.11 
(100) 



A PPENDJ X - V 



156 

APPENDIX 

(Reference : 

Cases of misappropriation of money etc. reported upto 31st March 1973 

Sr. Name of the Upto 1964-65 1965-66 1966--67 1967-68 
No. Department 

No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount 

1. Agriculture, Forests 
and Co-operation 5 0.69 0.18 0.02 

2. Civil Supplies 2 0.30 4 0.12 2 0.04 0.47 

3. Education and 
Labour 4 l.45 2 2.18 0 .02 

4. Finance 

5. Home 0.06 0.03 0 .19 

6. Industries, Mines and 
Power 

7. Legal 2 1.01 

8. Panchayats and 
Health 6 0 . 10 0.05 0 .06 2 0.14 

9. Public Works 5 0.99 0.04 

10. Revenue 

(i) Land Revenue 
and Tagavi dues 22 0 .99 JI 0.43 2 0.13 9 0 .26 

(ii) Other Revenues 4 0 . 33 3 0.12 2 0.12 

Total ~1 5.92 22 3.08 7 0.28 17 1.24 



157 

v 
Paragraph 41 ) 

and outstanding at the end of September 1973 

(Amount in Jakhs of rupees ) 

1968- 69 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 Total - ---
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount 

0 .05 0.01 9 0.95 

0.05 2 0 . 18 12 1.16 

0.17 4 0.18 2 0.07 14 4.07 

2.70 1 0.02 2 2.72 

3 0 .30 0.08 2 0.15 2 0.23 11 1.04 

0.02 0.02 2 0.04 

0 .19 3 1.20 

3 0 .31 0.02 2 0.07 2 0.02 2 0.80 20 1.57 

2 0.27 1 0 .15 3 0.07 5 0.98 5 0.79 22 3.29 

10 1.14 7 0 . 14 5 0.40 14 0.59 3 0 .06 83 4.14 

2 0 . 10 4 0.20 5 0. 66 5 0.31 5 0.20 30 2.04 

::2~ 5.28 22 0 .98 18 1.37 28 1.97 18 2.10 208 22.22 



158 

APPENDIX 

( Reference : 

Cases of misappropriation etc. pending 011 30th September 1973 

Sr. Department Awaiting completion Pending in court of law 
No. of investigation 

--Number Amount Number Amount 

1. Agriculture, Forests and 
Co-operation 3 0.39 4 0 .53 

2. Civil Supplies 4 0 .73 

3. Education and Labour 5 0. 37 3 0 .11 

4. Finance 2 2.72 

5. Home 3 0.30 3 0.31 

6. Industries, Mines and Power 2 0.04 

7. Legal 0.17 1 0.19 

8. Panchayats and Health 7 0.21 2 0.06 

9. Public Works JS 2.24 0.31 

10. Revenue 

(i) Land Revenue and 
Tagavi dues 18 0 .80 3 0 .79 

(1i) Other Revenues 4 0 . 12 9 0 .80 

Total 60 7.36 30 3.83 



159 

VI 

Paragraph 41 ) 

and the stage or which they are 

Orders of recovery 
issued but recovery 

is pending 

Number 

2 

2 

7 

9 

7 

29 

Amount 

0.02 

0.17 

1.39 

0.07 

J.13 

0.72 

0.70 

4.20 

Information about 
recovery of amount 
ordered to be 
recovered is awaited 

Number 

2 

3 

3 

2 

1 

4 

3 

20 

Amount 

0.01 

0.05 

2. 19 

0.36 

0 .84 

0.14 

0.42 

0.13 

0.04 

4.18 

(Amount 

Other reasons 

Number 

5 

2 

5 

49 

7 

69 

Amount 

0.21 

0.01 

0.03 

0.32 

1.70 

0 .38 

2.65 

in lakhs of 1 upees) 

Total 

Number 

9 

12 

14 

2 

11 

2 

3 

20 

22 

83 

30 

208 

Amount 

0.95 

J.16 

4.07 

2.72 

1.04 

0.04 

J.20 

J.57 

3.29 

4.14 

2.04 

22.22 



160 

APPENDIX vrr 

(Reference : Paragraph 42) 

Write-off, remission of revenue etc. 

(Amount in Jakhs of rupees) 

Sr. 
No. 

Department 

1. Home 

2. General Administration 

3. Revenue 

4. Agriculture, Forests and 
Co-operation 

s. Public Works 

6, Panchayats and Health 

7. Civil Supplies 

·Less than Rs. 5000. 

Total 

Write-off of losses, 
irrecoverable revenues, 
duties, advances etc. 

Number of Amount 
cases 

3 0.17 

0 .03 

806 3.79 

II 2.08 

3 0.23 

11 0.16 

1690 238 .81 

2525 245.27 

Waiver of recovery 

Number of Amount 
cases 

0.07 

3 1.15 

3 • • 

7 1.32 



161 

APPENDIX Vll[ 

( Reference : Paragraph 64 ) 

Cases of pending assessments at the end of March 1972 and March 1973 

March 1972 March 1973 

Bombay Central Bombay Central 
Sales Sales Sales Sales 

Period Tax Act Tax Act Tax Act Tax Act 

Gujarat Gujarat 
Sales Sales 
Tax Act Tax Act 

Financial years and correspon-
ding Samvat and Calendar 
years 

Upto 31- 12-1959 6 

1-1-1960 to 31-3-1960 2 

1960-61 4 3 

1961--62 11 12 9 3 

1962--63 42 25 11 3 

1963--64 86 61 17 3 

1964-65 129 116 36 4 

1965--66 320 320 65 10 

1966--67 447 582 11 8 63 

1967- 68 2,542 2,269 185 108 

1968-69 8,662 6,956 598 340 

1969-70 82,222 24,554 13,474 4,255 

1970-71 93,871 49,037 49,270 25,504 

1971- 72 94,682 49,806 

Total 1,88,344 83,936 1,58,465 80,100 

H-653-21 



162 

APPENDJX 

( Reference : 

Synoptic statement showing the financial results of Departmentally 

SI Name of the concern Period of Government Mean Free 
No. Accounts capital capita l reserve 

2 3 4 s 6 

I. Mechanical Cultivation Scheme, 
Baroda 1972- 73 9 .71 10.35 

2. Boring and Tractor Organisation, 
Rajkot 1972- 73 16.44 (·) 6.93 

3. Schemes for purchase and distribution of 
amonium sulphate and other fertilizers 1971-72 (·) 43 .03 (·) 6.21 31 .65 

4. (a) Fair Price Shop Scheme (Districts 
other than Dangs) 1972- 73 (-)470 .64 (·)390. 70 

(b) Fair Price Shop Scheme (Dangs 
D 1>trict ) 1972- 73 (·) 5. 15 (·) 2.76 

5. Cattle breeding Farm, Thara 
(Bana5kantha D istrict) 1972-73 8.84 4.65 

6. Cattle Breeding Farm, Morvi 1972-73 4.51 3.33 

7. Cattle Breeding Farm, Bhuj 1972-73 20 .89 19.45 

8. Veraval Port 1972-73 225 . 12 219 .91 54. 71 

9. Mandvi (Kutch) Port 64.34 60.98 10.96 

10. Okha Port 245 .96 236.63 1.07 

I l. Bhavnagar Pon 606.06 583 .38 95.33 

12 Mahuva Port 
" 

42.74 42.30 4.83 

13 BcJ1 Port 
" 250.49 243 .11 52.80 

14 Porb.mdar Port 443.34 417 .04 72 .58 

IS. Broach Port 
" 

185.82 154.41 20.09 

16. Navalakhi Port 113.91 105.58 23 .09 



163 

IX 

Paragraph 78) 

managed Government Commucia/ and Quasi-Commercial Undertakings 

(in lakhs of rupees ) 

Total Block Depre- Net Interest Total Percentage 
of Col. assets (net) ciation profit(+) charged of return 
No.4 Net added back on mean 
&6 Loss(-) capital 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

9.71 0.85 0 .28 (-) 0.06 0.62 0.56 5.41 

16.44 2.16 0 .58 (+) 14.85 0 .32 15.17 

(-)11.38 (+) 2. 18 2.18 

(-)470.64 121.43 (-) 6.31 290.36 5.91 296.27 

(-) 5. 15 1.26 (-) 0 .07 (-) 0.005 0.02 0.015 

8.84 4 .29 0 .29 (-) 0.95 (-) 0.95 

4.51 1.27 0.09 (-) 2. 02 0 . 11 (-) 1.91 

20.89 1. 78 0.06 (-) 2 .53 (-) 2.53 

279.83 226.04 54.71 (-) 20. 76 13.53 (-) 7.23 

75.30 64.96 10.96 (-) 6.80 3.87 (-) 2.93 

247 .03 288.29 1.07 (-) 12 .92 14.75 (+ ) 1.83 0.77 

701. 39 725.02 95.33 (-) 75. 46 36. 17 (-) 39 .29 

47.57 47 .63 4.83 (-) 3.90 2. 61 (-) 1.29 

303.29 291.81 52.80 (-) 29.63 15.61 (-) 14 .02 

515.92 456.82 72.58 (-) 38 .44 26.38 (-) 12.06 

205.91 185.32 20.09 (-) 16.63 9. 71 (-) 6.92 

137.00 117.03 23.0'J (-) 7. 11 6 .61 (-) 0 .50 

ftJNl1!D AT THJ! OOVEllNMENT CENillAL 1'.IU!SS, OANDBINAO.U. 



J . 

... 


